MEETING NOTICE

A meeting of the
Bayside Planning Panel
will be held in the Committee Room, Botany Town Hall
Corner of Edward Street and Botany Road, Botany
on Tuesday 12 June 2018 at 6.00 pm

ON-SITE INSPECTIONS

On-site inspection/s will precede the meeting.

AGENDA

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TRADITIONAL OWNERS

Bayside Council respects the traditional custodians of the land, and elders past and
present, on which this meeting takes place, and acknowledges the Gadigal and
Bidjigal Clans of the Eora Nation.

2 APOLOGIES
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
4.1 Minutes of the Bayside Planning Panel Meeting - 22 May 2018.............. 3

5 REPORTS - PLANNING PROPOSALS
Nil
6 REPORTS - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

6.1 DA-2016/310/B - 1 Bowood Avenue, Bexley.............euuveeeeieinieninnnnnnnnnns 10
6.2 DA-2016/215/A - 17-19 Belmore Street, Arncliffe........c.covvevveieeneen. 55
6.3 DA-2016/66/A - 4 Magdalene Terrace, Wolli CreeK ............ccccevvvvnnnnn. 108
6.4 DA-2016/205/A - 78-80 Ramsgate Road, Ramsgate ..........ccccccceeeeeee. 373
6.5 DA-2017/54/B - 27-31 Bryant Street Rockdale...............ccccvvieeiieennnn. 379
6.6  SF18/709 - 1368 Botany Road, Botany............cccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceees 437
6.7 F18/404 - 72-74 High Street, MasCot...............euuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinee 536
6.8 F18/404 - 40 Ricketty Street, MasCOt.............uuvvuvimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineee 597

Members of the public, who have requested to speak at the meeting, will be invited to
address the Panel by the Chaiperson.
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The meeting will be video recorded and live streamed to the community via Council’s
Facebook page.

Meredith Wallace
General Manager
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Item No 4.1

Subject Minutes of the Bayside Planning Panel Meeting - 22 May 2018
Report by Bruce Cooke, Acting Manager Governance & Risk
File SC17/781

Recommendation

That the Minutes of the Bayside Planning Panel meeting held on 22 May 2018 be confirmed
as a true record of proceedings.

Present

Robert Montgomery, Chairperson and Independent Specialist Member
Anthony Reed, Independent Specialist Member

Stephen Moore, Independent Specialist Member

Jesse Hanna, Community Representative

Also present

Michael McCabe, Director City Futures

Luis Melim, Manager Development Assessment

Bruce Cooke, Acting Manager Governance and Risk

Marta Gonzales-Valdes, Coordinator Development Assessment
Pascal Van de Walle, Coordinator Development Assessment
Angela Lazaridis, Senior Development Assessment Planner
Teresita Chan, Development Assessment Planner

Adam Iskander, Development Assessment Planner

lan Vong, IT Officer

Lauren Thomas, Governance Officer

The Chairperson opened the meeting in the Committee Room, Botany Town Hall

Corner of Edward Street and Botany Road, Botany at 6:03 pm.

1 Acknowledgement of Traditional Owners
The Chairperson affirmed that Bayside Council respects the traditional custodians of
the land, and elders past and present, on which this meeting takes place, and
acknowledges the Gadigal and Bidjigal Clans of the Eora Nation.

2 Apologies

There were no apologies received.

ltem 4.1 3
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3 Disclosures of Interest

There were no disclosures of interest.

4 Minutes of Previous Meetings

41

Minutes of the Bayside Planning Panel Meeting - 8 May 2018
Decision

That the Minutes of the Bayside Planning Panel meeting held on 8 May 2018
be confirmed as a true record of proceedings, subject to amending an
administrative error in the decision for Item 6.1 - DA-2013/56/03 — 13A Church
Avenue, Mascot, that involves replacement of the first bullet point of decision 1
with the words: “Conditions 2 and 3 are amended to provide a figure of
$1,821,458.36 which is indexed as at today’s date for the Section 94
Contribution to be in accordance with Council’s Development Contribution
Plan”.

5 Reports — Planning Proposals

Nil.

6 Reports — Development Applications

6.1

DA-2016/402/A - 686 and 688 Princes Highway, Kogarah
An on-site inspection took place at the property earlier in the day.

The following people spoke:

Andrew Minto - Principal of Minto Planning Services P/L and Iftekhar Abdullah
- architect, spoke for the officer's recommendation and responded to the
Panel's questions.

Determination

That Development Application DA-2016/402/A for the modification application to
delete condition number 11A, 11B, 31, and 51 relating to loading bay, location of
services and swept paths at 686 & 688 Princes Highway, Kogarah is APPROVED
pursuant to Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
subject to recommended conditions of consent.

Reason for Determination

o The applicant has demonstrated that the conditions as stated are impractical to
implement.

ltem 4.1
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¢ The revised landscaping plans provide an acceptable outcome in terms of
presentation to the rear laneway.

6.2 DA-2016/401/B - 1/18 Market Street, Rockdale
An on-site inspection took place at the property earlier in the day.

The following people spoke:

Karam Ibrahim - applicant, Habib Mehdi - Architect) and Pierre Khoury -
Business Advisor/Project Manager spoke for the officer's recommendation and
responded to the Panel’s questions.

Determination

1 That the Section 4.55 Application No.DA-2016/401 for modifications to
conditions 5 and 9 relating to extension of trading hours to 6am to 12 midnight
Friday and Saturday and 6am to 11pm Sunday to Thursday and removal of non-
smoking sign on Brays Lane be APPROVED pursuant to Section 4.16(1)(a) of
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and subject to the
conditions of consent attached to this report and the following changes to the
conditions:

o Condition 9 is to be amended to read: “Smoking should only be carried out
within the café property in the designated smoking areas.”

¢ Condition 9(c) is to be amended to read: “The consumption of food is
prohibited in any smoking area.”

¢ An additional condition is to be added as follows: “Within nine months (and
not less than six months) of commencement the operator shall provide
certification to Council by suitably-qualified persons that the acoustic
treatment and exhaust/ventilation systems are working in accordance with
the relevant specifications.”

2 That the objectors be advised of the Bayside Planning Panel’s decision.

Reason for Determination

e The applicant has adequately addressed the potential issues of noise and smoke
impact on adjoining residences.

o The proposed extended hours of operation are considered reasonable, particularly

in context of the Rockdale Town Centre Masterplan which advocates a vibrant and
unique place.

6.3 DA-2017/501 - 41 Lynesta Avenue, Bexley North
An on-site inspection took place at the property earlier in the day.

The following people spoke:

ltem 4.1 5
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Thanh Quach — applicant, Dennis Mai — architect and Diana Brajuha - town
planner, spoke for the officer's recommendation and responded to the Panel’s
questions.

Determination

1

That the Bayside Planning Panel supports the variation to Clause 4.1(3B)(a) in
accordance with the Clause 4.6 justification provided by applicant.

That the development application DA-2017/501 for the demolition of existing
structures and construction of a two (2) storey attached dual occupancy and
Torrens Title subdivision at 41 Lynesta Avenue, Bexley North is APPROVED
pursuant to Section 4.16(1)(a) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979 and subject to the conditions of consent attached to this report subject
to the deletion of Condition numbers 12, 68 and 80.

Reason for Determination

o The Panel is of the view that the split driveway still provides sufficient on-street
parking while presenting a better streetscape.

o The Panel is satisfied with the justification provided by the applicant ppursuant to
Clause 4.6 of the LEP in relation to minimum lot size for a subdivision.

e The design has been altered to address the comments of the previous Panel.

6.4

DA-2017/26 - 83-85 Railway Street, Rockdale
An on-site inspection took place at the property earlier in the day.

The following people spoke:

Mrs Christine Searle — affected neighbour, Mr James Searle — affected
neighbour, Councillor Liz Barlow — affected resident, spoke against the
officer's recommendation.

Joseph El Khawaja — Architect and Adam Burns — Town Planner at Think
Planners, spoke for the officer’'s recommendation and responded to the
Panel's questions.

Determination

1

ltem 4.1

That the Bayside Planning Panel support the Clause 4.6 variation to Clause 4.3
of RLEP 2011 (Height) as requested by the Applicant.

That DEFERRED COMMENCEMENT consent be granted to this Development

Application pursuant to Section 80(1)(3) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 in accordance with the Deferred Commencement

Conditions provided below and subject to the conditions of consent attached to

this report, with the following amendments:

¢ Delete condition 22(c)
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ltem 4.1

An additional condition 44(e): “A total of three visitor parking spaces are to be
provided within the basement.”

An additional condition 44(f): “Parking for residential units shall be provided in
accordance with the Guide to Traffic Generating Developments.”

The following words are to be added after the first sentence of condition 57:
“Particular attention should be paid to the adjoining Guild Theatre building”
for the benefit of the Guild Theatre patrons.

An additional condition be added requiring toilet facilities to be provided
within, or in close proximity to, the ground floor commercial tenancy space.

This consent must not operate until you satisfy Council of the following matters:

That approval / certification has been obtained from Sydney Trains as to
the following matters and the approval / certification has been forwarded to
the Council:

i. The Applicant shall prepare and provide to Sydney Trains for
approval / certification the following items:

(a) Detailed Rail specific Geotechnical Engineering Report and
Civil and Structural design plans that meet Sydney Trains
requirements. The Geotechnical Report must be based on
actual borehole testing conducting on the site closest to the
rail corridor. The report shall demonstrate that the
development has no negative impact on the rail corridor or the
integrity of the infrastructure through its loading and ground
deformation and shall contain structural design details/analysis
for review by Sydney Trains. The report shall include the
potential impact of demolition and excavation, and demolition-
and excavation-induced vibration in rail facilities, and loadings
imposed on Sydney Trains facilities by the development.

Construction methodology with construction details pertaining to structural
support during excavation. The Applicant is to be aware that Sydney
Trains will not permit any rock anchors/bolts (whether temporary or
permanent) within its land or easements.

Cross sectional drawings showing the rail corridor, sub soil profile,
proposed basement excavation and structural design of sub ground
support adjacent to the rail corridor. All measurements are to be verified
by a Registered Surveyor.

Detailed Survey Plan showing the relationship of the proposed
development with respect to Sydney Trains easement and rail corridor
land.

If required by Sydney Trains, an FE analysis which assesses the different
stages of loading-unloading of the site and its effect on the rock mass
surrounding the rail corridor.
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3

i. Any conditions issued as part of Sydney Trains approval/certification
of the above documents will also form part of the consent conditions
that the Applicant is required to comply with.

A voluntary planning agreement (VPA) in accordance with the offer set out
in the letter from Think Planners to Bayside Council dated 2 March 2018 is
to be entered into between the developer and Council.

A draft Stratum Subdivision Plan for subdivision of the site into two (2) lots,
including the rear portion of the site that is to be dedicated to Council (refer
to Item (a) in the VPA Offer) and the remainder of the site. The area of
land to be dedicated will be unlimited in height but limited in depth to
approximately 1,200mm below the finished surface level of the pedestrian
link. The plans are to be to the satisfaction of Council.

Amended plans and information, accompanied by a Conservation
Specification, prepared by a suitably qualified heritage architect /
consultant shall be submitted to, and approved by, Council. The amended
plans / information must address the following matters:

i. The front three (3) metres of the existing building being retained
(including the basement being set back three metres from the front
boundary).

ii. Retention of the existing central entry and ‘Kadwell Chambers’ sign
over the door at the ground floor level (which may be used to house
the fire booster valves).

ii.  The layout of the ground floor reflecting the existing layout.
iv.  The awning being retained or reconstructed to the same design.

V. Revised finishes schedule, accompanied by a sample of all materials
and finishes. The schedule shall include details for all parts of the
building including the roof top communal terrace and awning
structures.

A detailed structural engineering report prepared by a suitably qualified
engineer shall be submitted to, and approved by, Council which
demonstrates proposed construction methodologies and procedures,
including staging of works and materials required, that will ensure
protection of the front fagade of the building (including the front 3m of the
building as required by ltem D above).

The report must conclude that the front fagade and side walls (north and
south) extending 3 meters from the frontage fagade facing Railway Street
can be maintained and protected and will withstand any demolition,
excavation and construction works.

That the objectors be notified of the Bayside Planning Panel’s decision.

Reason for Determination

¢ Since the previous panel decision to defer the application, there has been greater

ltem 4.1

clarity provided by the finalisation of the planning proposal on adjoining land.
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e Further consultation as occurred with the Guild Theatre operators.

e The retention of the original building facade as now proposed presents a better
overall design outcome.

The Chairperson closed the meetingat __: pm.

Robert Montgomery
Chairperson

ltem 4.1 9
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Application Type

Application No

Lodgement Date

Property

Ward

Owner

Applicant

Proposal

No. of Submissions

Cost of Development

Report by

12/06/2018
6.1
Modification to submission
DA-2016/310/B
20/03/2018
1 Bowood Avenue, Bexley
Bexley
Mr D Salevski and Mrs C Vasilevska
Mr D Salevski

Modification of approved development to delete ground floor
doors and replace with small windows in west elevation
resulting from minor internal reconfiguration works; delete
external cladding and replace with brick; delete ground floor
bathroom; change roof material to tiles and rear single storey
flat roof to pitched roof; render all elevations (light grey), and
modify windows in west elevation and retain double garage

One letter of support and twelve (12) letters of objection and
one petition containing 49 signatures objecting in response to
the original notification letter.

Eight (8) letters of objection received in response to
notification of the amended S4.55 Modification Application.

$660,000
Michael Maloof, Development Assessment Planner

Officer Recommendation

1 That Development Application No. DA-2016/310/B, being a Section 4.55(1A)
application to amend Development Consent Number DA-2016/310 (as modified) to
delete ground floor doors and replace with small windows in west elevation resulting
from minor internal reconfiguration works; delete external cladding and replace with
brick; delete ground floor bathroom; change roof material to tiles and rear single storey
flat roof to pitched roof; render all elevations (light grey), and modify windows in west
elevation and retain double garage at 1 Bowood Avenue Bexley be APPROVED and
the consent amended in the following manner:

(i) By amending condition no. 2 to read

2. The development must be implemented substantially in accordance with the
plans listed below, the application form and on any supporting information
received with the application, except as may be amended in red on the attached
plans and by the following conditions.

ltem 6.1
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Plan/Dwg No. Drawn by Dated Received by
Council
Schedule of External Colours MCAD Design |11 May 2018 14 May 2018
and Finishes
First Floor Plan/Ground Floor MCAD Design |10 May 2018 14 May 2018
Plan/Site Plan, Drawing No.
1655-01, Rev F
Elevations/Section AA, Drawing |MCAD Design |10 May 2018 14 May 2018
No. 1655-02, Rev F
Roof Plan / Site Plan, Drawing |MCAD Design |10 May 2018 14 May 2018
No. 1655-09, Rev D

Soil and Water MGMT MCAD Design [5 February 2016 |7 March 2016
Plan/Demolition Plan, Drawing

No. 1655-03

Concept Subdivision Plan, MCAD Design [5 February 2016 |7 March 2016

Drawing 1655-04

(i)  Amending Condition no. 5 to read:

The development must be implemented and all BASIX commitments thereafter
maintained in accordance with BASIX Certificate Number 707384M_02 other than
superseded by any further amended consent and BASIX certificate.

Note: Clause 145(1)(a1) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000
provides: A certifying authority must not issue a construction certificate for building
work unless it is satisfied of the following matters:

(a1) that the plans and specifications for the building include such matters as each
relevant BASIX certificate requires

Note: Clause 154B(2) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000
provides: "A certifying authority must not issue a final occupation certificate for a BASIX
affected building to which this clause applies unless it is satisfied that each of the
commitments whose fulfilment it is required to monitor has been fulfilled.

Note: For further information please see http://www.basix.nsw.gov.au.

(i) By amending condition no. 10 to read:

10. The materials and finishes of the dual occupancy development shall comprise a
pitched tile roof, rendered brick walls and be sympathetic with the surrounding
dwellings. In this regard, the development is subject to the approved Schedule of
External Colours and Finishes as submitted with the amendment application.

(iv) Additional condition no. 6A to read:

6A. The first floor balcony at the rear of each dwelling shall not be enclosed at any
future time without prior development consent.

ltem 6.1 11
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(v) Additional condition no. 20B to read:

20B. A Building Certificate is to be obtained from Council prior to the release of any
Occupation Cettificate for the unapproved building works carried out on the site.

2 That the objectors be notified of the Bayside Planning Panel’s decision.

Location Plan

Attachments

Supplementary Planning Assessment Report
Schedule of External Colours and Finishes
Architectural Elevation Plans

Architectural Roof Plan

Previous Planning Assessment Report £ 1 1 0 J

AL wON -

ltem 6.1 12



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.1 — Attachment 1 13
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 1 14
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 1 15
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 1 16



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.1 — Attachment 1 17



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.1 — Attachment 1 18
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 1 19
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 1 20
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 2 21
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 3 22
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 4 23
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 24
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 25
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 26
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 27
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 28
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 29
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 30
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 31
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 32
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 33
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 34
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 35
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 36
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 37
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 38
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 39
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 40
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 41
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 42
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 43
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 44
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 45
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 46
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 47



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 48
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 49
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 50
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 51
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 52
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 53
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Item 6.1 — Attachment 5 54
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Application No
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No. of Submissions
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Report by

12/06/2018
6.2
Modification to Submission
DA-2016/215/A
03/11/2017
17-19 Belmore Street, Arncliffe NSW 2205
Mascot
M.R & Family Pty Ltd
Architecture & Building Works Pty Ltd

Modification Application to amend the approved ground floor
level resulting in an increase in overall building height;
change external materials and finishes; relocate booster
assembly and minor amendment to conditions of consent

Two submissions received
Nil

Michael Maloof, Development Assessment Planner

Officer Recommendation

1 That Development Application No DA-2016/215/A, being a Section 4.55(1A) application
to amend Development Consent Number DA-2016/215, to amend the approved ground
floor level resulting in an increase in overall building height; change external materials
and finishes; relocate booster assembly and minor amendment to conditions of consent
at 17-19 Belmore Street Arncliffe be APPROVED and the consent amended in the
following manner:

a. By amending condition no. 2 to read:

2.

The development must be implemented substantially in accordance with
the plans listed below, the application form and on any supporting
information received with the application, except as may be amended in red
on the attached plans and by the following conditions.

Dwg No. / Issue [Plan title Drawn by Dated Received by
Council
IA012 /3 Site Plan Architecture and Building Works 6.4.16 11/4/16
IA013/5 | ower Basement Plan rchitecture and Building Works 30/01/18 130/01/18
A014 /5 Upper Basement Plan IArchitecture and Building Works 30/01/18 130/01/18
IA015/ 5 Ground Floor Plan Architecture and Building Works 30/01/18 130/01/18
IA016/ 5 L evel 1 Plan Architecture and Building Works 30/01/18 130/01/18
IA017 /5 | evel 2 Plan rchitecture and Building Works 30/01/18 130/01/18
IA018/ 5 | evel 3 Plan rchitecture and Building Works 30/01/18 130/01/18
IA019/ 5 L evel 4 Plan Architecture and Building Works 30/01/18 130/01/18
1A020/ 5 Roof Plan rchitecture and Building Works 30/01/18 130/01/18
1A021/6 Fast Elevation IArchitecture and Building Works 30/01/18 130/01/18
1A022 / 6 INorth Elevation Architecture and Building Works 30/01/18 130/01/18
IA023/ 6 South Elevation Architecture and Building Works 30/01/18 130/01/18
1A024 /6 West Elevation rchitecture and Building Works 30/01/18 130/01/18
Item 6.2 55
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A025 /7

Section A-A

IArchitecture and Building Works

30/01/18

30/01/18

IAO26A /4

Section C-C

Architecture and Building Works

30/01/18

30/01/18

A0000

Material Sample

Architecture and Building Works

April 2016

11/4/16

A033 /3

Adaptability details

Architecture and Building Works

6/4/16

11/4/16

IAO33/A /2

IAdaptable Unit

Architecture and Building Works

6/4/16

11/4/16

b.

C.

By amending condition no. 124 to read:

124.

In addition to the works in the road reserve listed above, the following
modification and/or improvement works to the road and drainage in
Belmore Street will be required to be undertaken at the applicant’s
expense:

(i) Construction of stormwater pits and pipes in Belmore Street;
(i) Construction of streetscape works in Belmore Street.

Note: Detailed plans, including plans and longsections of the pipes, are
required to be submitted to Council for assessment and approval pursuant
to Section 138 of the Roads Act 1993, prior to the issue of the Construction
Certificate. In addition to engineering plans, detailed traffic management
plans and erosion and sediment control plans are required. Traffic
management plans are required to be prepared in accordance with AS1742
and RTA guidelines. Erosion and sediment control plans shall be prepared
in accordance with the Department of Housing “Blue Book”.

By deleting the following conditions:

43(e) The rear 1.6m section of the patio areas for Units G.01 and G.02 which

115

119

protrude beyond the upper level building must, for those sections provided
at grade, be amended to be porous paving to ensure that natural water
penetration within this rear area is maximised.

The underground garage shall be floodproofed to a minimum of 500mm
above the 1% Annual Exceedance Probability flood level. The levels shall
be certified by a registered surveyor prior to construction of the driveway
or other openings.

The outside finished ground level shall be constructed a minimum of
200mm below the habitable floor level for the whole building perimeter.

2 That the objectors be advised of the Bayside Planning Panel’s decision

ltem 6.2
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Location Plan

Attachments

Planning Assessment Report
Site Plan

Elevation Plan North
Elevation Plan East
Elevation Plan South
Elevation Plan West

Section A-A Plan

ONOO PR WN =

ltem 6.2

SectionC-CPlan 34303000
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 58
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 59
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 60
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 61
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 62
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 63
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 64
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 65
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 66
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 67
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 68
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 69
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 70
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 71
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 72
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 73



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 74
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 75
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 76



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 77
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 78
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 79
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 80
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 81
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 82
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 83
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 84
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 85



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 86



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 87
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 88
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 89
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 90
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 91



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 92
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 93
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 94
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Item 6.2 — Attachment 1 95
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Item No 6.3

Application Type S4.55(2) Modification

Application No DA-2016/66/A

Lodgement Date 09/03/2017

Property 4 Magdalene Terrace, Wolli Creek

Ward Mascot

Owner Maroun Pty Ltd

Applicant Design Workshop Australia

Proposal S4.55(2) Modification - Addition of 1 storey to previously

approved development, including 7 additional residential
units, to create a total of 107 units, new communal area on
level 9 and reconfiguration of basement 2 level to include
additional parking spaces

No. of Submissions Nine (9) — Original Notification

Six (6) — Revised Scheme

Cost of Development $9,083,496
Report by Fiona Prodromou, Senior Assessment Planner

Officer Recommendation

1

That the Bayside Planning Panel is satisfied that the applicant’'s amended plans have
addressed the matters required to be demonstrated as per the determination of the
Bayside Planning Panel on 10 May 2018.

That the Bayside Planning Panel approve the Section 4.55(2) application to modify DA-
2016/66 for the addition of 1 storey to the previously approved development, including
7 additional residential units, to create a total of 107 units, new communal area on level
9 and reconfiguration of basement 2 level to include additional parking spaces.

That the revised conditions of consent in the updated draft Notice of Determination be
endorsed by the Bayside Planning Panel.

That the objectors be notified of the determination made by the Bayside Planning
Panel.
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Location Plan

Attachments

Planning Report

Draft Notice of Determination

Photomontage 1

Photomontage 2

Proposed Level 9

Proposed Roof Plan

View Corridor Analysis

Section A

Section B

10 Section C

11 Site Analysis

12  Site Plan, Survey & Statistics

13 North South Elevation

14  East West Elevation

15 Revised 9am - 10am Midwinter Overlaid Shadows

16  Revised 11am - 12pm Midwinter Overlaid Shadows

17  Revised 1pm - 2pm Midwinter Overlaid Shadows

18 Revised 3pm Midwinter Overlaid Shadows

19 Revised Building B Western Facade Midwinter Shadows 9am - 12pm
20 Revised Building B Western Facade Midwinter Shadows 1pm - 3pm
21 Revised Building B Northern Facade Midwinter Shadows 9am - 12pm

OCONOOOPRWN -~
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22  Revised Building B Northern Facade Midwinter Shadows 1pm - 3pm
23 Original 4.55Report §33340808333088333033308080338

ltem 6.3 110



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 111



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 112



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 113



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 114



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 115



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 116



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 117



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 118



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 119



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 120



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 121



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 122



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 123



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 124



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 125



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 126



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 127



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 128



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 129



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 130



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 131



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 132



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 133



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 134



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 135



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 136



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 137



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 138



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 139



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 140



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Iltem 6.3 — Attachment 1 141



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 142



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 143



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Iltem 6.3 — Attachment 1 144



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 145



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 146



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 147



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 148



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 149



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 150



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 151



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 152



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 153



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 154



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 155



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 156



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 157



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 158



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 159



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 160



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 161



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 162



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 163



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 164



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 165



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 166



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 167



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 168



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 169



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 170



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 171



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 172



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 173



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 174



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 175



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 176



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 177



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 178



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 179



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 180



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 181



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 1 182



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 183



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 184



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 185



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 186



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 187



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 188



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 189



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 190



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 191



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 192



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 193



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 194



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 195



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 196



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 197



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 198



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 199



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 200



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 201



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 202



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 203



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 204



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 205



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 206



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 207



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 208



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 209



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 210



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 211



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 212



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 213



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 214



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 215



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 216



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 217



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 218



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 219



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 220



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 221



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 2 222



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 3 223



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 4 224



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 5 225



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 6 226



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 7 227



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 8 228



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 9 229



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 10 230



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 11 231



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 12 232



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 13 233



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 14 234



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 15 235



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 16 236



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 17 237



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 18 238



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 19 239



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 20 240



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 21 241



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 22 242



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 243



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 244



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 245



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 246



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 247



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 248



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 249



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 250



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 251



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 252



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 253



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 254



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 255



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 256



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 257



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 258



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 259



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 260



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 261



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 262



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 263



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 264



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 265



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 266



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 267



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 268



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 269



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 270



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 271



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 272



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 273



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 274



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 275



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 276



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 277



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 278



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 279



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 280



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 281



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 282



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 283



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 284



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 285



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 286



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 287



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 288



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 289



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 290



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 291



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 292



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 293



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 294



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 295



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 296



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 297



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 298



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 299



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 300



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 301



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 302



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 303



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 304



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 305



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 306



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 307



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 308



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 309



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 310



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 311



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 312



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 313



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 314



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 315



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 316



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 317



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 318



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 319



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 320



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 321



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 322



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 323



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 324



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 325



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 326



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 327



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 328



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 329



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 330



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 331



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 332



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 333



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 334



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 335



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 336



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 337



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 338



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 339



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 340



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 341



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 342



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 343



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 344



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 345



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 346



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 347



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 348



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 349



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 350



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 351



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 352



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 353



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 354



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 355



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 356



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 357



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 358



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 359



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 360



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 361



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 362



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 363



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 364



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 365



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 366



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 367



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 368



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 369



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 370



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 371



Bayside Planning Panel 12/06/2018

Item 6.3 — Attachment 23 372



Bayside Planning Panel
Item No

Application Type

Application No

Lodgement Date

Property

Ward

Owner

Applicant

Proposal

No. of Submissions
Cost of Development
Report by

12/06/2018
6.4
Section 4.55(1)
DA-2016/205/A
15/05/2018
78-80 Ramsgate Road, Ramsgate
Botany Bay
Dillgate Developments Pty Ltd
Dillgate Developments Pty Ltd

Modification of DA-2016/205 for construction of a five (5)
storey mixed use development comprising 20 residential
apartments and four (4) commercial tenancies with basement
parking, provision of 12 public car parking spaces off Cleland
Lane, boundary adjustment and demolition of existing
structures

Nil — notification not required
$5,868,000
Kerry Gordon, Consultant Planner

Officer Recommendation

That Development Application No. DA-2016/205/A, being a Section 4.55(1) application to
amend Development Consent Number DA-2016/205 by modifying Conditions 11 and 114
relating to the required easements for overhang at 78-80 Ramsgate Road, Ramsgate be
APPROVED and the consent amended in the following manner:

(i) By amending Condition 11 to read as follows:

11. Subdivision/Boundary Adjustment — Lodgement with LPI

Prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate, the linen plan and any
required Section 88B Instrument for the proposed boundary adjustment must
be prepared and lodged with the Land and Properties (LPI).

The boundary adjustment is to occur in accordance with all relevant conditions
contained in this Development Consent No. 2016/205 (and any subsequent
section 4.55 modifications).

The Section 88B Instrument shall include any required easements.

(i) By amending Condition 114 to read as follows:

114. Positive Covenants / Easements

ltem 6.4
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Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, a positive covenant to the
Conveyancing Act 1919 shall be created for the lots that contain the following:

(a) the stormwater detention facility to provide for the maintenance of the
facility; and

(b) the building elements, such as the ground level awning and awnings to
bedrooms, which overhang proposed Lot 1 (i.e. the Council owned
land).

Location Plan

Attachments

Planning Assessment Report - 78-80 Ramsgate Road Ramsgate §
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6.5
S4.55 Modification Application
DA-2017/54/B
20/12/2017
27-31 Bryant Street, Rockdale
Rockdale
Cosiness Pty Ltd
Ghazi Al Ali Architecture

S4.55(2) Modification Application for the amendments to the
approved development including the addition of two (2) units
to create a total of 62 units, new basement level, changes to
parking layout and internal and external alterations

One (1)
0.00

Alexandra Hafner, Senior Development Assessment Planner

Officer Recommendation

1 That Development Application No DA-2017/54/B, being a Section 4.55(2) application to
amend Development Consent Number DA-2017/54, for the modifications to the
approved development including the addition of two units to create a total of 62 units,
new basement level and changes to parking layout with internal and external
alterations at No. 27-31 Bryant Street, Rockdale, be APPROVED and the consent
amended in the following manner:

a amend the approved description of development;

b amend Condition No. 2 to include updated plan references;

c increase S7.11 Contributions payable to account for the net addition of two (2)
residential units (Condition No. 32);

d amend Condition No. 5 to refer to amended BASIX Certificate details;

e amend Condition No. 9; 15; 26; and 80 to refer to amended plan details.

2 That the objector be advised of the Bayside Planning Panel’s decision.
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Location Plan

Attachments

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Planning Assessment Report
Site Plan (revised)

Eastern Elevation (revised)
Northern Elevation (revised)
Southern Elevation (revised)
Western Elevation (revised)
Roof Plan (revised)

Section A (revised)

Section E (revised)

10 Basement 01 (revised)

11 Basement 02 (revised)

12 Basement 03 (revised)

13 Basement 04 (revised) £3400800330003838
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Application Type
Application No
Lodgement Date
Property

Ward

Owner
Applicant

Proposal

No. of Submissions
Cost of Development

Report by

12/06/2018

6.6

Development Application
SF18/709

26/07/2017

1368 Botany Road, Botany
Botany Bay

Rhonda Hasler

Nikolaos Tsekas

Demolition and construction of a four storey mixed use
development including one retail tenancy, at grade car
parking and 8 apartments

One submission
$3,567,077

Angela Lazaridis, Senior Development Assessment Officer

Officer Recommendation

1 That the Bayside Planning Panel supports the variation to clause 4.3 in accordance
with the Clause 4.6 justification provided by the applicant;

2 That the Development Application No. 2017/1118 for the demolition of the existing
structures and construction of four (4) storey shoptop housing development
comprising of 8 residential units and one (1) ground floor commercial unit and car
parking level at 1368 Botany Road, Botany, be issued a deferred commencement
subject to the conditions attached to this report; and

DC1 The developer is required to engage an Ausgrid Accredited Service Provider
Level 3 (ASP3) to either:

a) Demonstrate that the current building proposal does not encroach the
statutory clearances to the powerlines by engaging an Accredited
Service Provider Level 3 (ASP3);

b) Redesign the proposed building to ensure that there is no
encroachment of the powerline statutory clearances with the revised
powerline clearances being confirmed by an ASP3; or

C) Make suitable arrangements for the existing powerlines to be relocated
prior to building construction commencing.

Evidence of the proposed solution is to be submitted to Council for review.
Should the solution involve design changes to the development, amended
plans are to be submitted for assessment and approval by Council.
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DC2 The period of the “Deferred Commencement” consent is to be limited to 6
months.

3 That any objectors be advised of the Bayside Planning Panel’s decision.

Location Plan

Attachments

Planning Assessment Report
Site Analysis Plan
North and East Elevation Plan
South and West Elevation Plan
GFA Calculations
Streetscape Presentation
Adaptable Units Plan
Photomontage
Shadow Diagrams

0O DRPReport88833388380
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Application Type Development Application — Semi Detached Dwellings
houses and Secondary Dwellings

Application No F18/404

Lodgement Date 20/10/2017

Property 72-74 High Street, Mascot

Ward Mascot

Owner Kydon Holdings Pty Ltd

Applicant Arkhaus

Proposal Construction of two semi-detached dwellings and associated
secondary dwellings

No. of Submissions Nil

Cost of Development $1,337,960

Report by Lincoln Lawler, Senior Development Assessment Planner

Officer Recommendation

1 That the Bayside Planning Panel supports the variation to FSR development standard
as contained in Clause 4.4A(3)(d) of Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013, in
accordance with the written request under Clause 4.6 of BLEP 2013 submitted by the
applicant.

2 That development application DA-2017/1188 for the demolition of existing structures
and construction of two, two (2) storey semi-detached dwellings with secondary
dwellings on each lot be approved.

Location Plan
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Attachments

Planning Assessment Report

Site Plan

Streetscape

North Elevation

East and West 72 High Street

East and West Elevation 74 High Street
Secondary Dwellings - Elevations
Clause 4.6 0333003338
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BAYSIDE COUNCIL

Planning Assessment Report

Application Details
Application Number: 2017/1188

Date of Receipt: 20 October 2017

Property: 72-74 High Street, Mascot
LOT 1 and 2 DP 590657

Owner: Kydon Holdings Pty Ltd

Applicant: Arkhaus

Proposal: Demolition of existing structures and construction of two, two (2)
storey semi-detached dwellings with secondary dwellings on each lot

Recommendation: Approve the development, subject to conditions.

Value: $1,337,960.00

No. of submissions: Nil

Author: Lincoln Lawler, Senior Development Assessment Planner

Date of Report: 19 March 2018

Key Issues

Bayside Council received Development Application No. 2017/1188 on 20 October 2017
seeking consent for the demolition of existing structures and construction of two, two (2) storey
semi-detached dwellings with secondary dwellings on each of the lots at 72 and 74 High
Street, Mascot.

The application was placed on public exhibition for a fourteen (14) day period from 12 February
2018. No objections were received

The key issue in the assessment of the proposal includes non-compliance with FSR. The
proposed development seeks a departure of the maximum FSR for each site. The maximum
FSR for semi-detached dwellings is 0.5:1. The proposed FSR for each site is 0.59:1. A clause
4.6 variation has been submitted with the application and is assessed in detail in the report
below. The variance is acceptable considering the surrounding development has a similar
FSR and the bulk of the development is not excessive.

The development application has been assessed in accordance with the relevant
requirements of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and is recommended
for approval, subject to conditions of consent.
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Recommendation

Itis REGCOMMENDED that the Bayside Planning Panel, resolve:

1. That the Bayside Planning Panel is satisfied that the applicant’'s written request has
adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by Clause 4.6(3) of
Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 and that the proposed development is in the
public interest as it is consistent with the objective of the FSR Standard and the
objectives for the R2 Low Density Residential zone.

2. That the Demolition of existing structures and construction of two, two (2) storey semi-
detached dwellings with secondary dwellings on each lot, be approved.

Background

History
There is no recent town planning history on the site.
Proposal

The development application seeks consent for the demolition of the existing dwellings and
structures, construction of two semi-detached dwellings and secondary dwellings on each
allotment.

The specifics of the proposal are as follows:

Ground Floor

The proposed ground floor of each dwelling contains:

A single garage with access from High Street;

Guest bedroom/study;

Laundry and powder room;

Kitchen, living and dining area directly adjoining a covered patio; and
1m high front fence on each property.

First Floor
The proposed first floor level of each dwelling contains:
* Master bedroom with rear-facing balcony, walk in robe and ensuite bathroom;
e Study;
* One bedroom with a walk-in robe, ensuite bathroom and street-facing balcony; and
* Two bedrooms (one with a street-facing balcony) and a bathroom.

Secondary Dwelling
Each secondary dwelling is located to the rear of each allotment. The proposed dwellings
contains the following:

e  Two bedrooms,

s Bathroom,

* Living area and kitchen and

* Laundry facilities and a north-facing deck.
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Each private open space area is separated from the primary dwelling rear yard by a fence and
landscaping, and a privacy screen is provided to each deck.

Site Description

The sites are legally known as Lot 1 and 2 in DP 590657. The subject site is located on the
southern side of High Street between O’'Riordan Street to the west and Botany Road to the
east.

The site has a north- eastern to south-western orientation with north- east being the street and
south-west being the rear of the site. The site is located in the R2 Low Density Residential
zone.

The subject site is rectangular in shape with a total site area of 419sgm for 72 High Street and
412sgm for 74 High Street and has a street frontage width of 9.77 and 8.91 metres respectively
and a rear boundary width of 9.03 and 8.6m respectively. The side boundaries are all of a
length of 47.040 metres. The site is generally flat.

Existing development on the site comprises single storey semi-detached weatherboard
dwelling houses with metal roof and a detached fibro outbuilding to the rear of the site. There
is a large overhanging tree at the rear from John Curtain Reserve which is located to the south
of both allotments.

The adjoining properties are a range of single and two storey dwellings of a variety of ages.
Beyond the site, are a range of larger buildings that form part of the skyline which are generally
flat roofed. Development surrounding the site consists of single and two storey detached or
semi-detached dwelling houses. The site is immediately abutted to the rear by John Curtin
Reserve.
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Figure 1. Locality Plan
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Figure 2. Aerial Plan of the subject site

Figure 3. Front elevation of the subject site

Statutory Considerations

An assessment of the application has been undertaken pursuant to the provisions of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.

S.4.15(1) - Matters for Consideration — General (formerly 5.79¢)
S.4.15(1)(a)(i) - Provisions of Environmental Planning Instruments

The following Environmental Planning Instruments are relevant to this application:
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State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004

State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainabiflity Index: BASIX) 2004 ("BASIX")
applies to the proposed development. The development application was accompanied by
BASIX Certificate No. 864235M (72 High Street) and 867004M (74 High Street) dated 6
October 2017 prepared by ECOMODE Design committing to environmental sustainable

measures.

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 — Remediation of Land

The provisions of SEPP 55 have been considered in the assessment of the development
application, along with the requirements of Part 3K- Contamination of the Botany Bay
Development Control Plan 2013. The likelihood of encountering contaminated soils on the
subject site is considered to be extremely low given the following:

1. The site appears to have been continuously used for residential purposes;

2.  The adjoining and adjacent properties are currently used for residential purposes;

3. The site and surrounding land were not previously zoned for purposes identified under
Table 1 of the contaminated land-planning guide in SEPP 55, in particular industrial,
agricultural or defence uses.

On this basis, the site is considered suitable in its present state for the proposed residential
development. No further investigations of contamination are considered necessary.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (AHSEPP)

The provisions of Division 2 of the AHSEPP 2009 apply to secondary dwellings as
follows in the table below.

Applicable Provision Proposed Complies
Clause development
Clause 19 — | Secondary dwellingmeans a | The application seeks | Yes
definition self-contained dwelling that: | Council consent for the
a)ls established in | construction of a new
conjunction with another | dwelling on each lot
dwelling (the principal | @nd the construction of
dwelling), and a secondary dwelling.
b) Is on the same lot of land | The application does
(not being an individual | N0t propose any
lot in a strata plan or | subdivision of the land.
community title scheme)
as the principal dwelling,
and
c) Is located within, or is
attached to, or is
separate from, the
principal dwelling.
Clause 20 - | This Division applies to land | The site is zoned R2 — | Yes
Land to | within any of the following | Low Density
which land use zones or within a
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the secondary dwelling is no
more than 60 square metres
or, if a greater floor area is
permitted in respect of a
secondary dwelling on the
land under another
environmental planning
instrument, that greater floor
area.

on each lot shall have a
total floor area of 45m2
which is less than the
maximum  permitted
GFA of 60m=2

Applicable Provision Proposed Complies
Clause development
Division land use zone that is | Residential under the
applies equivalent to any of those | BBLEP 2013.
zones,  but  only if | Secondary  dwellings
development for the | are prohibited in the R2
purposes of ~a dwelling | Zone under the BBLEP
house is permissible on the | 2013, however are
land. permissible under the
AHSEPP.
Clause 22 - | (2) A consent authority must | The proposal will result | Yes
Development | not consent to development | in a principal dwelling
may be | to which this Division applies | and secondary dwelling
carried out | ifthereisontheland, orifthe |on the land and no
with consent | development would result in | other dwellings.
there being on the land, any
dwelling other than the
principal dwelling and the
secondary dwelling.
(3)(a) the total floor area of | A maximum FSR of | Yes
the principal dwellingandthe | 0.6:1 applies to the
secondary dwelling is no | subject site for
more than the maximum | gwelling houses.
floor area allowed for a .
dwelling house on the land | Z2 High Street
under another | Site area: 419m?
environmental planning
instrument, and Proposed GFA:
251.34m?
FSR 0.599:1
74 High Street
Site area: 412.7 m?
Proposed GFA 247.60
FSR 0.599:1
The development
complies with the FSR
for a dwelling house
under the BBLEP 2013.
(3)(b) the total floor area of | The secondary dwelling | Yes
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Applicable Provision Proposed Complies
Clause development
(4) A consent authority must Yes
not refuse consent to
development to which this
Division applies on either of
the following grounds:
(a) Site Area The secondary dwelling | Yes
(i) the secondary dwelling is | i detached from the
located within, or is attached | Primary dwelling, to be
to the principal dwelling, or “?te rear of the subject
site.
(i} the site area is at least | The area of the subject No -
450 square metres. site is 72 High Street | however
419 m2 and 74 High | acceptable
Street 412.7m?. in_ this
case
(b) Pa”‘"?g L The application does | Yes
If no ad.dﬂlonal parklng is to not propose any
be provided on the site. additional car parking
for the secondary
dwelling.
(5) A consent authority may | The application | Yes
consent to development to | complies  with  the
which this Division applies | standards set out in
whether or not the | subclause (4) of
development complies with | Clause 22.
the standards set out in
subclause (4) of Clause 22.
Clause 23 - | Applies to secondary | Complying N/A
Complying dwellings seeking approval | development is not
Development | under Complying | proposed.
Development
Clause 24 - | A consent authority must not | Subdivision is  not | N/A
Subdivision |consent to a development | proposed.
application that would result
in any subdivision of a lot on
which development for the
purposes of a secondary
dwelling has been carried
out under this Division

The proposal is compatible with the proposed dwellings on each of the sites and
adjoining properties in relation to the bulk, scale and site coverage. These matters have
been further addressed under the BBLEP, and it is demonstrated that the building
satisfies all relevant planning objectives as identified in the BBLEP 2013 and BBDCP

2013.
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Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013

Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 has been considered in the assessment of the
Development Application and the following information is provided:

Relevant Clauses Principal | Compliance A Comment

Provisions of Botany Bay | Yes/No

Local Environmental Plan

2013

Land use Zone Yes The site is zoned R2 Low Density
Residential zone under the Botany Bay
Local Environmental Plan 2013.

Is the proposed use/works | Yes The proposed semi-detached dwelling

permitted with development houses are permissible with Council's

consent? consent under the Botany Bay Local
Environmental Plan 2013.
Secondary dwellings are prohibited,
however they are permissible under the
SEPP as previously discussed.

Does the proposed use/works | Yes The proposed development is consistent

meet the objectives of the with the following objectives of the R2 Low

zone? Density Residential:

s To provide for the housing needs
of the community within a low
density residential environment

* ‘fo enable other land uses that
provide facilities or services to
meet the day fo day needs of
residents

e To encourage development that
promotes walking and cycling

Does Schedule 1 — Additional | N/A Schedule 1 does not apply to the site.
Permitted Uses apply to the

site?

If so what additional uses are

permitted on the site?

What is the height of the |- A maximum height of 9 metres applies to
building? the subject site.

Does the height of the building | Yes The height of No. 72 is 7.5m; and

comply with the maximum The height of No. 74 is 7.3m.

building height? The secondary dwellings have a maximum

height of 4.1m
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Relevant Clauses Principal | Compliance | Comment
Provisions of Botany Bay | Yes/No
Local Environmental Plan
2013
What is the proposed Floor |- The maximum Floor Space Ratio
Space Ratio? requirement is 0.5:1 for semi-detached
dwelling houses.
Does the Floor Space Ratio of | No- Refer to | Note: A dwelling house has a permissible
the building comply with the | Note 1| FSR of 0.6:1.
maximum Floor Space Ratio? | below
72 High Street
Site area: 419m?
Proposed GFA: 251.34m?
FSR 0.599:1
74 High Street
Site area: 412.7 m?
Proposed GFA 247.60m?
FSR 0.599:1
It is noted that the above calculations
include the secondary dwellings of 45 sqm
each allotment.
The Floor Space Ratio of the development
does not comply with Council's
requirements under the Botany Bay Local
Environmental Plan 2013. A clause 4.6
variation has been submitted with the
proposal and assessed in Note 1 below.
Is the site within land marked | No - Refer | The site is located in an Area 3 zone. The
“Area 3" on the Floor Space [to Note 1 | proposal does not comply with the
Ratio Map? below maximum FSR (See Note 1).
If so, does it comply with the
sliding scale for Floor Space
Ratio in Clause 4.4A7
Is the land affected by road | N/A The subject site is not affected by road
widening? widening.
Is the site listed in Schedule 5 | Yes The site is not listed as a heritage item, nor
as a heritage item or within a is it located within a Heritage Conservation
Heritage Conservation Area? Area.
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Relevant Clauses Principal | Compliance | Comment

Provisions of Botany Bay | Yes/No

Local Environmental Plan

2013

The following provisions in Part

6 of Botany Bay Local

Environmental Plan apply—

* 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils Yes The site is located in a Class 4 Acid Sulfate
Soils Area. As excavation is not proposed
greater than 2 metres, an Acid Sulfate
Soils Management Plan is not warranted.

e 6.2 — Earthworks Yes The proposal includes minimal earthwaorks
in relation to providing a suitable building
platform, infiltration trenches and footings.
Appropriate  conditions  have  been
imposed in the consent.

* 6.3 - Stormwater | Yes

Management The proposed development will provide
absorption trenches which are partially
under the driveways within the front
setback. Each site will also provide 3,000L
rainwater tanks. The application was
reviewed by Council's Development
Engineer who has no objection to the

* 6.9 - Development in areas proposal.

subject to aircraft noise Yes
The site falls within the 25-30 ANEF
Contour. An acoustic report prepared by
West and Associates Pty Ltd was provided
with the application and appropriate
conditions have been included within the
consent.
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Note 1 — Clause 4.6 variation relating to FSR variance

The development seeks an FSR of 0.599:1 for each site which results in a total GFA for 72
High Street of 251.34m? on a site of 419 sgm and 74 High Street of 247.6sgm on a site of
412.7sgm.

The site is located within ‘Area 3’ on the FSR map and therefore Clause 4.4A of the BBLEP
2013 applies to the proposal. The objectives of this clause are as follows:

a) To ensure that the bulk and scale of development is compatible with the character of the
locality; and
b) To promote good residential amenity.

Pursuant to Clause 4.4A(3)(d), the proposal is defined as a ‘'semi-detached dwelling’ and not
defined as a 'dwelling house’ or ‘multi-dwelling’ housing, and as such would fall under the
category of ‘all other development for the purpose of residential accommodation’. Therefore
the maximum permitted FSR is 0.5:1. The FSR for a detached dwelling house on the existing
lots is 0.6:1.

Clause 4.6 provides flexibility to vary the development standards specified within the LEP
where it can be demonstrated that the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary
in the circumstances of the case and where there are sufficient environmental grounds to
justify the departure. Clause 4.6 states the following:

(2) Consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development even though the
development would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other
environmental planning instrument...

(3) Consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard
unless the consent authority has considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to
justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary
in the circumstances of the case, and

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.

The Applicant has provided a Clause 4.6 variation to justify contravening the height standard.
Their justification is provided below:

4.6(3) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and there are environmental
planning grounds to justify the contravention of the standard

In regards to Clause 4.6(3)(a), in Wehbe V Pittwater Council (2007) NSW LEC 827
Preston CJ sets out ways of establishing that compliance with a development standard
is unreasonable or unnecessary. It states, inter alia:

“An objection under SEPP 1 may be well founded and be consistent with the aims set
out in clause 3 of the Policy in a variety of ways. The most commonly invoked way is to
establish that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary because the objectives of the development standard are achieved
notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard.”
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The judgement goes on to state that:

* The rationale is that development standards are not ends in themselves but means of
achieving ends. The ends are environmental or planning objectives. Compliance with a
development standard is fixed as the usual means by which the relevant environmental
or planning objective is able to be achieved. However, if the proposed development
proffers an alternative means of achieving the objective strict compliance with the
standard would be unnecessary (it is achieved anyway) and unreasonable (no purpose
would be served).”

Preston CJ in the judgement then expressed the view that there are 5 different ways in
which an objection may be well founded and that approval of the objection may be
consistent with the aims of the policy, as follows (with emphasis placed on number 1 for
the purposes of this Clause 4.6 variation [our underline]):

1. The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with
the standard;

2. The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is nol relevant to the
development and therefore compliance is unnecessary;

3. The underlying object of purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was
required and therefore compliance is unreasonable;

4. The development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the
Council's own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence
compliance with the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable;

5. The zoning of the particular land is unreasonable or inappropriate so that a
development standard appropriate for that zoning is also unreasonable and
unnecessary as it applies to the land and compliance with the standard that would
be unreasonable or unnecessary. That is, the particular parcel of land should not
have been included in the particular zone.

Having regard to all of the above, it is our opinion that compliance with the FSR
development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of this case as the
development meets the objectives of that standard and the zone. Therefore, insistence
upon strict compliance with that standard would be unreasonable. On this basis, the
requirements of clause 4.6(3) are satisfied and Council has the power to grant variation
to the FSR development standard as proposed.

Insistence upon strict compliance with that standard would be unreasonable. On this
basis, the reguirements of clause 4.6(3) are satisfied.

Sufficient Planning Ground

Having regard to Clause 4.6(3)(b) and the need to demonstrate that there are sufficient
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard, the
assessment of this numerical non-compliance is guided by the recent decision of the
NSW LEC Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90 whereby Justice
Pain ratified the decision of Commissioner Pearson.

The applicant purports the following

“The non-compliance will have no adverse impacts on adjoining properties with regard
to visual, aural and privacy impacts or overshadowing, and to require strict compliance
would mean removing parts of the building without resulting in a real planning benefit to
neighbourhood character or amenity.

The proposed FSR non-compliance will enable the orderly and economic redevelopment
of the subject site in accordance with the intentions of the Environmental Planning and
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Assessment Act, 1979. There is no planning purpose to be served by limiting the FSR
strictly to the maximum allowable given the floor space has been distributed within a
compliant building envelope and in the absence of amenity related impacts.

In short, we consider that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
the applicant’s proposed variation to the FSR standard.

On ‘planning grounds” and in order to satisfy that the proposal meets objective 1(b) of
clause 4.6 in that allowing flexibility in the particular circumstances of this development
will achieve “a better outcome for and from development’, the non-compliance is minor
and will not be noticeable from the street or surrounding properties.

Council has characterised the development as ‘semi-detached dwellings’ due to the
proposed setback of the garages. The garages are not attached and by definition are
not ‘dwellings’. The Botany Bay Comprehensive DCP seeks to ensure semi-detached
dwellings provide a compatible built form, not only with each other but within the context
of the site. While the dwellings are not semi-detached by definition, it is acknowledged
that they appear so from the streel. The design of the dwellings is such that while they
are not a mirror image of each other when viewed from High Street, they are
recognisable as a pair of dwellings and their relationship to one another is positive with
regard to bulk, scale and amenity. They have each been designed with contemporary
architecturally appealing materials and finishes that complement each other and are
compatible with the existing character of the area. The FSR non-compliance is technical
in nature as a maximum 0.6:1 can be achieved on the site for dwelling houses, which
the proposal should be categorised as. The degree of detachment of garage walls
should not impact on the developable size of a property.

Strict compliance would be counterproductive in terms of amenity for future residents.
The merits of the proposal on “environmental planning grounds™ need to be balanced
with the burden that strict compliance places on the site and whether strict compliance
will result in a better or neutral outcome. The development has been designed to provide
a high quality urban outcome, designed so as to not impact on the privacy and amenity
of neighbouring properties. The three dimensional building envelope complies with
height and setback requirements. Insisting on strict compliance in this instance would
result in the reduction in size of the dwellings, thus reducing the internal amenity for
future residents with no demonstrable built form or amenity benefits. As such the
proposal results in a high quality residential development which is suited to the site and
its conlext.

Clause 4(a)(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it

is consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for
development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried
out,

In order to address the requirements of subclause 4.6(4)(a)(ii), the objectives of clause
4.4 are addressed in turn below. The applicants Clause 4.6 is strong and is reproduced
as follows:

Objective (a): to establish standards for the maximum development density and
intensity of land use.

The applicant asserts “The maximum FSR has been established at 0.5:1 for a semi-
detached development on the site and 0.6:1 for a dwelling house. The proposed
development includes a dwelling house and secondary dwelling on each lot which
comply with the FSR maximum of 0.6:1. However, the degree of attachment (or
detachment) of the proposed garages creates a significant and nonsensical change to
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the FSR maximum. Total detachment of the garages (whether it be 1mm or 1m) would
mean that the entire development is detached. This would not materially change the
appearance of the development to the casual observer. The degree of attachment
should therefore not be such a limiting factor and as such, the expected density and
intensity for development on the site is to an FSR of 0.6:1 which the proposal achieves
compliance.

For these reasons the proposed FSR meets Objective (a).

Objective (b): to ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of
the existing and desired future character of the locality.

The locality is undergoing transition from older singe storey dwelling houses, many with
no garaging, to two storey dwelling houses with double garages, terraces and semi-
detached dwellings. The proposed development contains a two storey dwelling house
al the street and single storey secondary dwelling at the rear of the site on each lot. The
massing lo the street, proposed setback at the garage walls and increased setbacks of
the dwellings to the shared boundary ensures the proposal will sit comfortably in its
context. The R2 zone permits a range of residential accommodation including dwelling
houses, attached dwellings, semi-detached dwellings, muilti-dwelling development and
residential flat buildings. The desired future character for Mascot is described in Chapter
8 of the Botany Bay Comprehensive DCP. Had the development proposed detached
garages, the 0.6:1 FSR would apply, which would not create a tangible change to the
streetscape appearance, which as described above, is an eclectic mix of dwelling types,
with and without garaging, or neighbour amenity but a substantial increase in permitted
FSR on the site. The proposal is consistent with the desired future character for the area
as addressed in the Statement of Environmental Impacts submitted with the application
in that it meets the required height, landscaping, diversity of dwelling types and
streetscape appearance without impacting adversely on neighbouring properiies and
the public domain.

For these reasons the proposed height meets Objective (b).

Objective (c): to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new
development and the existing character of areas or locations that are not
undergoing, and are not likely to undergo, a substantial transformation.

The minor non-compliance of the FSR does not offend the objective of maintaining visual
relationships between the proposed development and the existing character of the area.
The proposal is compatible with the built form, bulk and scale of the surrounding low
density residential development and the proposed non-compliance with FSR will not be
perceptible in the streetscape and character of the locality.

Objective (d): to ensure that buildings do not adversely affect the streetscape,
skyline or landscape when viewed from adjoining roads and other public places
such as parks, and community facilities.

The proposal sits comfortably within the streetscape by providing compliant front
setbacks, building height and landscaped front gardens.

The primary dwellings have a maximum height of 7.5m, and the secondary dwellings
have a maximum height of 4.2m, which are both well below the maximum Sm height

limit for the sife. As such the dwellings are of a suitable scale when viewed from the park
at the rear of the site and the surrounding public domain.

ltem Bayside Planning Panel Meeting

Item 6.7 — Attachment 1 551



Bayside Planning Panel

12/06/2018

ltem

Objective (e): to minimise adverse environmental effects on the use or enjoyment
of adjoining properties and the public domain.

The design of the building ensures functional internal layouts and the massing has been
determined by the DCP controls. The three dimensional building envelope is compliant
with the height controls. The proposed building form will not have any adverse impact
on adjoining properties, achieves compliance with the solar access requirements for
adjoining properties, and provides compliant setbacks to the eastern and western
boundaries to ensure the amenity of neighbours is not adversely affected.

The built form of the building is of a high quality and positively relates to protecting the
amenity of the neighbouring properties despite the non-compliance and meets Objective

().

Objective (f): to provide an appropriate correlation between the size of a site and
the extent of any development on that site.

The proposal is of a suitable size in relation to the size of the site. Compliant front,
eastern and western side setbacks to adjoining properties are provided, and sufficient
distance is proposed between the dwellings and the secondary dwellings to provide
useable private open spaces without impacting adversely on privacy. In addition, the
proposal is compliant with the minimum landscaped area and maximum site coverage
DCP controls. The proposed development meets Objective (f).

Objective (g): to facilitate development that contributes to the economic growth
of Botany Bay.

The proposed development will improve the quality of development on the site and in
turn enhance its coniribution to the local landscape. Undertaking the demolition and
construction works will have some short-term positive economic impacts through
employment generation, both direct employment and multiplier effects. Accordingly, it is
considered that the proposed development is likely to have only positive social and
economic impacts in the locality, meeting Objective (g).

The proposed development is therefore consistent with the objectives for maximum FSR
despite the minor numeric non-compliance.

Clause 4.6(4) also requires consideration of the relevant zone objectives. The objectives
of Zone RZ Low Residential are as follows:

« “To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density
residential environment.

* To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meel the day to
day needs of residents.

* To encourage development that promotes walking and cycling.”

The proposed development is demonstrably consistent with the relevant zone objectives
in that it provides four new dwellings within a high quality development envisaged by the
controls for the R2 Low Density Residential zone, and that will not have adverse impacts
on the character or amenity of the area. The site is located close to public iransport
routes on O'Riordan Street and Botany Road.

For these reasons the development proposal meets the objectives for development in
Zone R2.
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Officer's Comments:

The Clause 4.6 variation to the FSR development standard has been assessed in accordance
with the BBLEP 2013.

The proposal:

* will create an appropriate built form which is consistent with the density of
surrounding low density residential developments whilst the proposal does not
exceed Council’s height control;

* will introduce an architectural feature to High Street which incorporates quality
facade treatments and an articulated form through the use of balconies and
windows, roof form mix and a range of different materials incorporated within the
facades. This creates a visually pleasing alternative to what currently exists on the
subject site;

* will comprise of high internal amenity with moderate sized rooms, sufficient solar
access, natural ventilation and visual privacy;

* The departure from the maximum FSR control will nat result in any significant
adverse amenity impacts such as overshadowing as the site has a north to south
orientation, privacy impacts or any significant view loss to the surrounding
neighbours and this has been addressed through the proposal and conditions;

* would comply with the maximum FSR of 0.6:1 for a single detached dwelling house
on the site with subdivision and is similar in bulk and scale of developments fronting
High Street;

* will provide the minimum off-street car parking space for both dwellings. This
number will not generate to significant traffic impact;

* complies with all other standards and planning controls including height, setbacks,
landscaped area, private open space and stormwater management.

The proposed FSR is consistent with the FSR requirement for a dwelling house on the site
being 0.6:1. The dwellings are joined by zero lot line only on the garage. This is also
permissible for a dwelling house under the planning regime. The resultant impacts could also
be anticipated even if the dwellings were independently developed.

It is noted that the proposed workshop located at the rear of the proposed garage will create
a non compliance as the applicant has not included the workshop as part of the gross floor
area calculations. Given the proposal includes an assessment under the ARHSEPP, where
there is a prohibition for FSR exceedance it is recommended that the workshops be removed
through a condition of consent, which will require amended plans prior to the issue of the
construction certificate.

The dwellings comply with the 8.5 metre maximum height limit and are consistent with the
setbacks approved in other developments in the street. The dwellings are articulated on the
front and side elevations, thereby minimising visible bulk and maintaining an appropriate visual
relationship along the streetscape.

The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the applicant has
satisfactorily established that the proposed variation is appropriate in maintaining and
enforcing the development standard in these cases would be unreasonable and unnecessary
and would not allow the orderly and economic development of this site.

The Clause 4.6 request is considered to be well-founded and the departure to the development
standards is not contrary to the public interest. On this basis, it is recommended that the
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development standard relating to the building height for the site be varied in the circumstances
as discussed above.

S.4.15(1)(a)(ii) - Provisions of any Draft EPI's
There are no current Draft EPIs applicable to this development
S.4.15(1)(a)(iii) - Provisions of any Development Control Plan

Botany Bay Development Control Plan 2013

The development proposal has been assessed against the controls contained in the Botany
Bay Development Control Plan 2013 as follows:

Part 3A- Parking and Access

Part Control Proposed Complies
3A.2. Parking | C2 Semi-detached | One space is located within a | Yes
Provisions of | dwelling house = 1| single garage on each site.
Specific Uses space The front setback also allows a

second vehicle to be parked on

each site.

3A.3.1 Car Park |C26 The minimum | The proposal includes two | Yes

Design width of the access | vehicular crossing and
driveway at the property | driveways to each property
boundary shall be:- which have a minimum 3 metre
(i) For dwelling | width.

houses:
= 3 metres

Part 3G — Stormwater Management

The development application was accompanied by hydraulic plans which were prepared by
Australian Consulting Engineers. The plans demonstrate that absorption trenches are to be
provided under the driveways within the front setback of each site. In addition, the
developments will each provide a Basix required rainwater tank to be installed along the side
elevations on the ground floor. The application was referred to Council's Development
Engineer who had no objections to the proposed development subject to appropriate
conditions imposed in the consent.

Part 3J - Aircraft Noise and OLS

The provisions of Australian Standard AS2021-2000 have been considered in the assessment
of the development application, as the subject site is located within the 25-30 ANEF contour.
Residential development in these areas is considered unacceptable under Table 2.1 of
Australian Standard AS2021-2000 unless an acoustic report is submitted to Council, which
demonstrates that the proposed dwelling can achieve the reguirements under Table 3.3 of
AS2021-2000.

An acoustic report prepared by West and Associates Pty Ltd has been prepared to accompany
the development application.
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The report demonstrates that the proposed development (when complete) will conform with
the relevant requirements of AS2021-2000 provided the recommendations contained in the
acoustic report are undertaken. Appropriate conditions have been recommended in the
consent.

Part 3K — Contamination

The relevant requirements and objectives have been considered in the assessment of the
development application. The subject site has long been used for residential purposes and
contamination is unlikely. Furthermore, the application has been assessed against SEPP 55
and is found to be satisfactory. Site investigation is not required in this instance.

Part 3L — Landscaping and Tree Management

The application seeks to remove one Street tree from kerb to allow for the new driveways and
there will be works within the dripline of the trees to the rear. Council's Tree officer has visited
the site and concluded that there are no objection to the proposed works.

Appropriate conditions have been imposed in the consent relating to tree preservation and
planting of a replacement street tree.

Part 3N- Waste Minimisation and Management

A Waste Management Plan (WMP) was submitted with the application. Conditions are
included to ensure all waste generated will be stockpiled, managed and disposed of
appropriately.

Part 4A- Dwelling Houses

The development application has been assessed against the controls contained in Part 4A of

the DCP — Dwellings. The following table compares the proposed development with the
relevant provisions of this policy.

Part Control Proposed Complies
4A.2.4 C1 New dwellings must be | The proposed development is | Yes
Streetscape designed to reflect the | consistent with the desired
Presentation Desired Future Character | future character of Mascot.
of Botany. This is further discussed in
Part 8 below.

C3 Dwellings must reflect | The proposal will have a flat | No -
dominant roof lines and | roof. While it is not the | Acceptable
patterns of the existing | dominant roof form on the
streetscape. street, the proposal is similar
to other examples of flat roofs
in close proximity. Refer also
to Clause 4A.3.2

C4 Buildings must address | Both dwellings front onto High | Yes
the street. Street.

C6 Dwellings front door is | The front entrances are | Yes
to be readily apparent from | located facing the street.
the street.
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Part Control Proposed Complies
4A.27 Site | C2 Sites greater than | No. 72 — 49% Yes
Coverage 300sgm, the maximum site | No. 74 — 50%
coverage is 50%.
4A.2.8 BU"dlng Cc1 Dwe"mg houses must Front: Yes
Setbacks comply with the following | Ground floor:
minimum setbacks as set | /4 High-4.9m
outin Table 1. 72 High - 5m, consistent with
Less than 12.5m lot width: prevailing
e Front — comply with | First floor:
prevailing street | 72 High 6m to balcony
setback or 6m min. 74 High 4.5 metres to balcony
* Side — merit. Yes
e Rear — 4m min. Side:
Eastern side:
Note: The subject site has | 72 High 900mm
an average lot width of | 74 High — minimum 866mm
12.19m  however after | (variable)
subdivision each lot will
have a street frontage | Western side:
width of 6.095 metres. 72 High 1137mm Variable
74 High — 900 mm Yes
Rear:
Ground  Floor: 88 to|Yes
secondary dwelling ,19.4m fo
rear boundary
First Floor: 10.8 to secondary
dwelling
Nil setbacks: 6.9- 7.5 metres | Yes
C5 Side and rear setbacks | Both the ground floor and the | Yes
should be modulated to |first floor have  been
avoid the appearance of | articulated by incorporating
bulky or long walls. Side | different setbacks both at the
and rear setbacks should | side and at the front on the
be stepped or walls |ground and first floor.
articulated by projecting or | Additionally, the proposal has
recessing window | been designed with a range of
elements. materials to break up the
bulky walls ie. timber
screening.
4A.2.9 C2 Development shall | Thesite area of eachsiteisas | Yes
Landscape Area | comply with the following | follows:
minimum landscaped area | 72 High Street — 419sqm
requirements, based on | 74 high street 412.7 sqm
the area of the site in Table | Therefore a minimum of 35%
2. landscaped are is required for
each site.
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Part

Control

Proposed

Complies

Table 2 requires the
following minimum
landscaped area:

(i) 35% for sites that
have an area of at
least 350sgm

The landscaping

requirements for each site

is below:

72 High Street — 146.6sgm
74 High Street — 144.4sgm

The following indicates the
landscaping proposed:

72 High Street - 150.77sqm or
36%

74 High Street — 145.93sgm
or 35.4%

C8 The front setback is to
be fully landscaped with
trees and shrubs and is not
to contain paved areas
other than driveways and
entry paths. Paving is
restricted to a maximum of
50% of the front setback
area.

The driveways will be
permeable paving. The front
setback provides landscaped
area more focused on the
edge of the sites as the
driveways are focused on the
centre of the sites.

Yes

C9 The front setback area
must contain at least one
tree for frontages up to
11.5 metres in width and 2
trees for frontages greater
than this and properties
located on corner blocks.

The front of the site cannot
accommodate a tree
considering that this is the
location of the infiltration
system.

No -
Acceptable

as trees are
proposed in
the rear yard
and a
replacement
street tree.

4A.3.1 Materials
and Finishes

C1 A Schedule of Finishes
and a detailed Colour
Scheme for the building
facade must accompany
all Development
Applications involving
building works (refer to
Council's Development
Application  Guide for
further detail).

A Schedule of Colours and
Finishes was submitted with
the application. The Schedule
demonstrates that the
proposal will utilise roof
sheeting, timber screening,
rendered brick walls and
frosted balustrading to the
rear balconies.

Yes

4A3.2 Roofs
and
Attics/Dormer

C1 Where roof forms in a
street are predominantly
pitched, then any proposed
roof should provide a
similar roof form and pitch.

C3 A variety of roof forms
will be considered,
provided that they relate

The predominant roof pitch in
the street is pitched, this is
said noting that dwellings in
this particular area have
largely not gentrified and
redeveloped. However, within
the visual catchment of the
site are a number of buildings
that are more dominant and

Considered
acceptable
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Part Control Proposed Complies
appropriately to the | introduce a more rectilineal
architectural style of the | design response from which
proposed house and |this developments takes
respect the scale and | design cues. Given the visual
character of adjoining | catchment, the articulation
dwellings. and that this is an area that is
yet to see intensification the
proposed roof form s
considered acceptable.

4A.3. Fences C7 Fences (or returns) that | The front fences will be 1| Yes
are higher than 1 metre are | metre in height and will be
not encouraged along | constructed out of concrete,
residential frontages but | rendered cement and
may be constructed to a | aluminium panels.

maximum of 1.2 melres
provided the top 600mm of
the fence is 50%
transparent or open style

C18 Side fences of a | There is no proposed change | Existing
height of 1.8 metres are not | to the side boundary and
to extend beyond the front | therefore  will remain as

building line. existing.
Note: Fences with
untextured surfaces that
present a blank

appearance to the street
are unsuitable and
discouraged.

C19 The maximum height | There is no proposed change | Existing
of a rear fence is not to |to the rear boundary and
exceed 1.8 metres. therefore will remain as
existing.

4A.4.1 Visual | C2 Visual privacy for | The windows on the ground | Yes, subject
Privacy adjoining properties must | for the laundry and bathroom | to
be minimised by: are frosted glass for two thirds | recommende
= using windows which |of the window with the |d conditions
are narrow or glazing remaining top third
= Ensuring that windows | transparent and operable.
do not face directly on to | The transparent section is
windows, balconies or | above the top of the windows
courtyards of adjoining | of the adjoining neighbour to
dwellings the east. The kitchen window
= Screening opposing | is at Counter height and as
windows, balconies and | such it is not anticipated to
courtyards; and provide  opportunities  for
overlooking.
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Control

Proposed

Complies

= Increasing sill heights to
1.5 metres above floor
level.

All windows on the ground
and first floor have a minimum
sill height of 1.2 metres. The
first floor windows have been
offset and are mostly obscure
glazed / frosted to avoid direct
overlooking. Additionally, the
rooms are not principal living
areas therefore they are not
highly used as what a living
area would be. The void
windows propose privacy
screens on the eastern and
western elevations so that
there is no direct overlooking
into the adjoining sites.

All windows on the side
(external) boundaries for the
first floor are frosted glass
with the exception of the
study, however this is stepped
in from the boundary which
the building reduces the
opportunity for overlooking.
Windows on the internal
boundary between 72 and 74
High Street are either frosted
or have privacy screens.

The secondary dwellings due
to their single level nature are
screened by existing and
proposed fencing and privacy
screens.

C3 First floor balconies are
only  permitted  when
adjacent to a bedroom.

The first floor balconies are
located off bedrooms and not
living areas. The balconies at
the rear are will have privacy
screens/blade walls along the
side elevations. This has been
conditioned in the consent.

Yes,
conditioned

4A.4.3
Access

Solar

C1  Buildings (including
alterations/additions/exten
sions) are to be designed
and sited to maintain
approximately 2 hours of
solar access between 9am
and 3pm on 21 June to
windows in living areas

The applicant has submitted
aerial shadow diagrams of the
proposal.

Due to the orientation of the
site being north south, the
shadow is cast westwards at
9am over the rear yard of the

No
Considered
acceptable.
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Part Control Proposed Complies
(family rooms, rumpus, | subject site and No.76 High
lounge and kitchens) and | Street. Part of the dwelling is
the principal open space | overshadowed at 76 and 74 is
areas such as swimming | also overshadowed. At 12pm,
pools, patios and terraces, | the subject rear yards are
and drying areas of both | overshadowed with a small
the subject site and | portion of the shadow being
adjoining properties. cast eastwards and onto a
small portion of the site at 70
High Street. The shadow at
3pm is then cast further
eastwards and over 70 and 68
High Street.
The applicant has also
provided elevational shadow
diagrams that indicate that the
existing dwelling already
casts existing shadows on the
the neighbouring windows.
Given the orientation, the
existing overshadowing of the
dwellings abutting the site and
their private open space
maintain the required 2 hours
of solar access, the
overshadowing is considered
acceptable.

c2 Solar panels on | There are no solar panels on | N/A

adjoining houses that are | the adjoining sites that will be

used for domestic needs | impacted by the proposed

within that dwelling must | development.

not be overshadowed for

more than two hours

between 9am to 3pm in

mid-winter.

4A.4.4 Privale | c2 For sites greater than | 72 High Street - 77sqm Yes

Open Space 250sqm, a minimum area | /4 High Street — 75 sgqm
of 36sgm applies.

4A.4.7 \Vehicle | C1  Driveways within a | Each site has a driveway that | Yes

Access property shall have a |is 3 metres wide.
minimum  width  of 3
metres.

C6 The number of vehicle | There is one vehicle crossing | Yes
crossings is to be limited to | for each site.
one (1) per allotment.
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Part Control Proposed Complies
4A.4.8 Car | C1 Development must | Refer to Part 3A above. Yes
Parking comply with Part 3A — Car

Parking

C10 Garages, parking | The proposal has been | Yes
structures (carports and | designed so that there are
car spaces) and driveways | hardstand car parking spaces
are not to dominate the | located in front of the single
street. garages within the front
Note: Existing situations | setback. The first floor is
where garages dominate | forward of the ground floor
the street may not be used | and the ground floor is slightly
as a precedent to justify | articulated. The use of
approval of other similar | materials and articulation
proposals. have successfully recessed
the garages to ensure a high
guality streetscape is
proposed.

4A.6 Ancillary | C1 The total gross floor | There is a secondary dwelling | Yes

development area of ancillary structures | on each site as discussed

must not exceed 60sgm. below
4A.5.2 C1 Secondary dwellings | The proposed single storey | Yes
Secondary are to comply with all other | secondary dwelling at the rear
Dwellings sections within Part 4A — | of the subject site is compliant

Dwelling houses, including | with  the  provisions  for
Solar Access, Visual and | dwelling houses, solar

Acoustic Privacy. access, visual and acoustic
privacy — refer to previous
comments.

C5 Secondary dwellings | The proposed secondary | Yes
must be designed to | dwelling is designed as single
capture predominant roof | storey structure with pitched
lines and patterns of the | roof and situated towards the
existing streetscape. Note: | rear of the property. The
Contemporary proposed design is
architectural design | compatible with the
solutions are encouraged, | predominant roof lines and
however designs will need | patterns of the existing
to demonstrate that they | streetscape in addition to the
will not lead to a | hipped pitch roof form of the
replacement or diminution | principal dwelling. The
of a street's existing | proposed development will
character. Council | encourage development
encourages diversity in | outcomes to complement the
housing designs provided | existing character of the
that development | suburb.

outcomes complement the
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Proposed

Complies

existing character of the
suburb.

C8 Secondary dwellings
are to comply with the
setbacks in Table 1 in Part
4A.2.8 - Building
Setbacks.

The proposed  secondary
dwelling is compliant with the
setback requirements for
dwellings, refer to previous
comments.

Yes

C9 A secondary dwelling
located to the rear of a site
must provide deep soil
planting within the rear
setback, including trees
that contribute to the tree
canopy. Notwithstanding
Table 1 a secondary
dwelling in a loft form over
a garage fronting a lane
may have a setback in line
with the prevailing rear
setback.

Deep soil planting adjoining
the rear and side boundaries
is proposed, including tree
planting.

Yes

C16 The primary private
open space may be
provided as a balcony, or
at ground level, at the rates
specified in Table 3. For 1
bedroom dwelling,
minimum area of 8m? and
depth of 2 metres are
required.

The primary open space of
the secondary dwelling is
provided at ground level with
at least 8sgm provided and a
depth of 2m that is separate to
the dwelling.

Yes

C17 The private open
space area is to be:

i) Located with direct
access to the internal living
areas of the dwelling;

i) Located to maximise
solar access;

i) Generally level and
useable;

iv) Appropriately
landscaped; and

v) Located or screened to
ensure adequate privacy.

Note: Private open space
is not to include:

- Non-recreational
structures (including

The private open space is
directly accessible from the
internal living areas of the
secondary  dwelling. No
windows are proposed at the
front (western) elevation of
the secondary dwelling so as
not to impede on the visual
privacy of the private open
space area of the principal
dwelling.

Yes
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Part Control Proposed Complies
garages, tool sheds and
similar structures);

- Swimming pools; and

- Driveways, turning areas
and car spaces, drying
areas and pathways.

Part 8- Mascot Character Precinct

Part 8.4.2 Desired Future Character of the Mascot Precinct has been considered in the
assessment of the application. This section provides rationale for determining the
appropriateness and descriptive strategic direction for development in Botany.

The site is located within the R2 Low Density Residential zone of the Mascot Precinct.

The proposal has a consistent street frontage setback similar to that of the adjoining sites to
the east and west. The roof pitch is predominantly flat which is not consistent with the roof
form in the immediate adjoining sites however there are examples of flat roof forms within
the greater visual catchment.

The existing character of the precinct has a variety of residential buildings with dominant
styles being one storey older dwellings and more modern two storey dwellings. This housing
stock is a variety of styles but is typically three main styles — Victorian Georgian, Califarnian
Bungalow and Post war. A variety of materials have been used in the construction of these
dwellings, including fibro, weatherboard, brick or a rendered finish.

The desired future character of the area is to encourage different housing styles depending
on the locality.

The proposed design is modern in a street where there is a mixture of housing styles. There
are recent approvals which provide a more modern dwelling of various designs that is a sign
that the street is in the beginning phases of gentrification. As such, it is considered that the
proposal is consistent with the emerging pattern of development and the desired future
character of the area, whilst recognising the rectilinear design elements within the visual
catchment of the site.

Accordingly, the proposal is considered suitable for the subject site and is considered
compatible with the desired future character as described in the Botany Bay Development
Control Plan 2013 for the Mascot precinct.

S.4.15(1)(a)(iv) - Provisions of regulations

The proposed development is not inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.

S.4.15(1)(b) - Likely Impacts of Development

The proposed development will have no significant adverse environmental, social or economic
impacts in the locality.
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S.4.15(1)(c) - Suitability of the site

It is noted that the existing structures may contain asbestos. Appropriate conditions have been
imposed in the consent relating to appropriate removal of asbestos in line with the WorkCover
requirements.

The proposed development, being for demolition and construction of two semi-detached

dwelling houses and two secondary dwellings within the R2 Low Density Residential Area, is
an appropriate development in the context of the site and the locality.

S.4.15(1)(d) - Public Submissions

In accordance with Part 2 — Advertising & Notification of the Botany Bay Development Control
Plan (BBDCP) 2013, the development application was notified and advertised for 14 days from
12 February to 2 March 2018. No Submissions were received

S.4.15(1)(e) - Public interest

Granting approval to the proposed development will have no significant adverse impact on the
public interest.

OTHER MATTERS

Flooding

The Development complies with Council's flooding information for the site. The flood level is
6m AHD.

Habitable floor level is to be 6.5m AHD. Non habitable floor level to be 6.3m AHD. The
application demonstrates compliance with these.
Section 7.11 Contributions (formerly 5.94)

The City of Botany Bay's Section 94 Development Contributions Plan 2016 became effective
on 14 June 2016. The below contribution applies to the proposed development:

Contribution Rates

1 x New 4 Bedroom dwellings: $21,981.87

1 x New 4 Bedroom dwellings: $21,981.87

1 x New 2 Bedroom dwellings: $13, 211.47

1 x New 2 Bedroom dwellings: $13, 211.47

Total Contribution: $70,386.68

Credit

Since there is an existing dwelling house on each of the existing lots, the applicant is entitled

to a credit. The credit applies to the smaller of the new dwellings, in accordance with the S94
Plan. The credit is therefore applied to the secondary dwellings.
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Credit applicable: $26,422.94
Subtotal: $70,386.68- $26,422.94= $43,963.74

Ministerial Cap
As the total amount of each dwelling is over $20,000.00, the section 7.11 contribution rate is

capped at $20,000.00
Total contribution
The total Section 7.11 Contribution applicable to the proposed development is $40,000.00. In

accordance with the Plan, the contribution is to be paid prior to the release of the construction
certificate.

Conclusion

Development Application No. 2017/1188 for the demolition of existing structures and
construction of two, two (2) storey semi-detached dwellings with secondary dwellings on each
lot at 72 and 74 High Street, Mascot has been assessed in accordance with the relevant
requirements of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

The development is compliant in height, site coverage, landscaping, car parking and private
open space. The amenity of the neighbouring development will not be adversely impacted by
the proposal and acceptable amenity is provided to the proposal. The development is not
considered out of context in the area and in the street as it proposes similar street frontage
widths, dwelling bulk and scale and setbacks. Therefore, the proposal is recommended for
approval subject to conditions of consent.

ATTACHMENT
Schedule 1 - Conditions of Consent
Premises: 72-74 High Street, Mascot Da No.: DA-2017/1188

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. The development is to be carried in accordance with the following plans and
documentation listed below and endorsed with Council’s stamp, except where amended
by other conditions of this consent.

Drawing | Drawing Title Author Dated Received

ND

DA.00 COVER PAGE Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018

DA.01 SITE ANALYSIS Dated 7 May 2018

PLAN Received 8 May 2018

DA.02 DEMOLITION PLAN Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018

DA.03 SITE/ ROOF PLAN Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
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DA.04 GROUND FLOOR Dated 7 May 2018
PLAN Received 8 May 2018
DA.05 GROUND FLOOR Dated 7 May 2018
PLAN REAR Received 8 May 2018
DA.06 FIRST FLOOR PLAN Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
DA.07 STREETSCAPE Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
DA.08 ELEVATIONS Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
DA.09 ELEVATIONS Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
DA.10 ELEVATIONS Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
DA.11 SECONDARY Dated 7 May 2018
DWELLING Received 8 May 2018
ELEVATIO..
DA12 | SECTIONS Arkhaus Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
DA.13 COLOURS & Dated 7 May 2018
FINISHES Received 8 May 2018
SCHEDULE
DA.14 PERSPECTIVES Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
DA.15 PERSPECTIVES Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
DA.16 PERSPECTIVES Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
DA7 PERSPECTIVES Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
DA.18 PERSPECTIVES Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
DA.26 WASTE Dated 7 May 2018
MANAGEMENT Received 8 May 2018
PLAN
DA.27 FSR DIAGRAMS Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
DA.28 SOIL & WATER Dated 7 May 2018
MANAGEMENT Received 8 May 2018
PLAN
DA.29 BASIX Dated 7 May 2018
COMMITMENTS Received 8 May 2018
No72
DA.30 BASIX Dated 7 May 2018
COMMITMENTS - Received 8 May 2018
No74
DA.31 SURVEY Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018
Reference Document(s) | Author Date Received

BASIX Certificate  No.
864235M and 867004M

Ecomode Design

Dated 6 October
Received 25 October 2017

2017;
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Statement of | Planning Ingenuity Dated 16 October 2017
Environmental Effects Received 25 October 2017
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to | Planning Ingenuity Dated 20 December 2017;
development  standards Received 21 December 2017

written requires
Waste Management Plan | Arkhaus (refer above) | Dated 7 May 2018
Received 8 May 2018

Stormwater drainage | Australian Consulting | Dated 12 September 2017;
concept plan (4 Sheets) | Engineers Received 25 October 2017
Issue A

Acoustic Assessment West and Associates Dated 13/09/2017

Issue A Received 25 October 2017

2. This Consent relates to land in Lot 1 and 2 in DP 590657 and, as such, building works
must not encroach on to adjoining lands or the adjoining public place.

3.  The following shall be complied with:

a)  All building work must be carried out in accordance with the provisions of the
Building Code of Australia;

4. Pursuant to clause 97A(3) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation
2000, it is a condition of this development consent that all the commitments listed in the
relevant BASIX Certificates (as referenced at Condition No. 1) for the development are
fulfilled.

Note:
a) Relevant BASIX Certificate means:

i) A BASIX Certificate that was applicable to the development when this
development consent was granted (or, if the development consent is
modified under Section 96 of the Act, a BASIX Certificate that is applicable
to the development when this development consent is modified); or

i) If a replacement BASIX Certificate accompanies any subsequent
application for a construction certificate, the replacement BASIX
Certificate.

b) BASIX Certificate has the meaning given to that term in the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.

5.  The consent given does not imply that works can commence until such time that:

a) Detailed plans and specifications of the building have been endorsed with a
Construction Certificate by:-

i) The consent authority; or,
ii) An accredited certifier; and
b)  The person having the benefit of the development consent:-

i) Has appointed a principal certifying authority; and
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i)  Has notified the consent authority and the Council (if the Council is not the
consent authority) of the appointment; and

i)y ~ The person having the benefit of the development consent has given at
least 2 days notice to the council of the persons intention to commence the
erection of the building.

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE SATSIFIED PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY
DEVELOPMENT OR WORK

6.  The Principal Certifying Authority must be satisfied that: -
a)  Inthe case of work to be done by a licensee under the Home Building Act: -

i) Has been informed in writing of the licensee name and contractor licence
number, and;

i) Is satisfied that the licensee has complied with the requirements of Part 6
of the Home Building Act 1989; or,

b)  Inthe case of work to be done by any other person: -

i) Has been informed in writing of the persons name and owner-builder permit
number, or;

ii) Has been given a declaration signed by the owner of the land that states
that the reasonable market cost of the labour and materials involved in the
work is less than the amount prescribed for the purposes of the definition
of owner builder work in Section 29 the Home Building Act 1989.

7. Prior to the commencement of works, the applicant must inform Council, in writing, of:

a) The name of the contractor, and licence number of the licensee who has
contracted to do, or intends to do, the work: or

b)  The name and permit number of the owner-builder who intends to do the work;

c)  The Council also must be informed if: -
i) A contract is entered into for the work to be done by a different licensee; or
i)y Arrangements for the doing of the work are otherwise changed.

8.  Adilapidation survey shall be undertaken of all properties and/or Council infrastructure,
including but not limited to all footpaths, kerb and gutter, stormwater inlet pits, and road
carriageway pavements, in the vicinity which could be potentially affected by the
construction of this development. Any damage caused to other properties during
construction shall be rectified. A copy of the dilapidation survey and an insurance policy
that covers the cost of any rectification works shall be submitted to the Principal
Certifying Authority prior to issue of the Construction Certificate. The insurance cover
shall be a minimum of $10 million.

9.  The site to which this approval relates must be adequately fenced or other suitable
measures employed that are acceptable to the Principal Certifying Authority to restrict
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

public access to the site and building works. Such fencing or other measures must be in
place before the approved activity commences.

Building plans must be lodged through a Sydney Water Tap In Service for approval prior
to commencement of works.

This Consent shall not preclude the demolisher from giving notice to other statutory
authorities, such as Sydney Water Corporation, WorkCover, etc.

If the land to which the application relates is served by a common sewerage system that
is also used by others, then measures must be placed in effect and prior to the
commencement of work to ensure the operation of the sewerage system is without
disruption to other joint users.

Erosion and sediment control devices shall be installed prior to the commencement of
any demolition, excavation or construction works upon the site in order to prevent
sediment and silt from site works (including demalition and/or excavation) being
conveyed by stormwater into Council's stormwater system, natural watercourses,
bushland, trees and neighbouring properties. In this regard, all stormwater discharge
from the site shall meet the requirements of the Protection of Environment Operations
Act 1997 and the Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water guidelines.
These device shall be maintained in a serviceable condition AT ALL TIMES throughout
the entire demolition, excavation and construction phases of the development and for a
minimum one (1) month period after the completion of the development, where
necessary.

If an excavation associated with the proposal extends below the level of the base of the
footings of a building on an adjoining allotment of land or the common boundary fence
the person causing the excavation to be made:

a) Must preserve and protect the building/ fence from damage; and,
b) If necessary, underpin and support such building in an approved manner;

c) Must at least be 7 days before excavating below the level of the base of the footings
of a building on an adjoining allotment of land, give notice of the intention to do so to
the owner of the adjoining allotment of land and, furnish particulars of the excavation
to the owner of the building being erected or demolished;

d) Existing structures and or services on this and adjoining properties are not
endangered during any demolition excavation or construction work associated with
the above project. The applicant is to provide details of any shoring, piering, or
underpinning prior to the commencement of any work. The construction shall not
undermine, endanger or destabilise any adjacent structures.

e} If the soil conditions required it:
i.  Retaining walls associated with the erection of a building (swimming pool) or
other approved methods of preventing movement or other approved methods
of preventing movement of the soil must be provided and:-

i.  Adequate provision must be made for drainage.

Prior to commencement of any works, application(s) shall be made to Council's
Customer Services Counter for the following approvals and permits on Council's
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16.

ltem

property/road reserve under Road Act 1993 and Local Government Act 1993 as
appropriate: -

(It should be noted that any works shown within Council’s road reserve or other Council
Lands on the development approval plans are indicative only and no approval for these
works is given until this condition is satisfied.)

a) Permit to erect hoarding on or over a public place, including Council's
property/road reserve

b)  Permitto construction works, place and/or storage building materials on footpaths,
nature strips

c)  Permit for roads and footways occupancy (long term/ short term)

d) Permit to construct vehicular crossings, footpath, kerb and gutter over road
reserve

e) Permit to open road reserve area, including roads, footpaths, nature strip,
vehicular crossing or for any purpose whatsoever

f) Permit to place skip/waste bin on footpath and/or nature strip

g) Permit to use any part of Council's road reserve or other Council lands

Prior to the commencement of demolition work a licensed demolisher who is registered
with WorkCover NSW must prepared a Work Method Statement to the satisfaction of
the Principal Certifying Authority (Council or an accredited certifier) and a copy shall be
sent to Council (if it is not the PCA). A copy of the Statement shall also be submitted to
WorkCover NSW.

The statement must be in compliance with AS2601:1991 — ‘Demolition of Structures’,
the requirements of WorkCover NSW and conditions of the Development Approval, and
shall include provisions for:

a) Enclosing and making the site safe, any temporary protective structures must
comply with the “Guidelines for Temporary Protective Structures (April 2001)";

b) Induction training for on-site personnel;

c) Inspection and removal of asbestos, contamination and other hazardous

materials (by appropriately licensed contractors);

d) Dust control — Dust emission must be minimised for the full height of the
building. A minimum requirement is that perimeter scaffolding, combined with
chain wire and shade cloth must be used, together with continuous water spray
during the demolition process. Compressed air must not be used to blow dust
from the building site;

e) Disconnection of Gas and Electrical Supply;

f) Fire Fighting — Fire fighting services on site are to be maintained at all times
during demolition work. Access to fire services in the street must not be
obstructed;

a) Access and Egress — No demolition activity shall cause damage to or adversely

affect the safe access and egress of this building;
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h) Waterproofing of any exposed surfaces of adjoining buildings;

i) Control of water pollution and leachate and cleaning of vehicles tyres —
Proposals shall be in accordance with the “Protection of the Environmental
Operations Act 19977,

i Working hours, in accordance with this Development Consent;

K) Confinement of demolished materials in transit;

)] Proposed truck routes, in accordance with this Development Consent;

m) Location and method of waste disposal and recycling in accordance with the

“Waste Minimisation and Management Act 1995".
n) Sewer — common sewerage system ad08.

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF ANY
CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

17.  Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate the required Long Service Levy payable
under Section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long Service Payments Act
1986 has to be paid. The Long Service Levy is payable at 0.35% of the total cost of the
development, however this is a State Government Fee and can change without notice.

18. The applicant must prior to the obtainment of the approved plans and specifications pay
the following fees:-

a) Footpath Crossing Deposit $5,276.00 (See below)
b)  Development Control $1,290.00
c)  Section 7.11 Contributions (Section 94) $40,000.00 (See below)
19. The payment of the following monetary contributions in accordance with Council's

Section 94 Contributions Plan 2016. This result is a total contribution of $40,000.00, to
be paid to Council prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.

The contribution is broken down as follows:

a)  Community Facilities- Citywide: $6,880.00
b)  Recreation Facilities- Citywide: $29,800.00
c)  Administration: $520.00

d)  Transport Management- Citywide: $2,800.00

Note: The Section 94 Contribution fees are subject to annual review and the current
rates are applicable for the financial year in which your consent is granted. If you pay
the contribution in a later financial year you will be required to pay the fee applicable at
the time. The Section 94 Contribution fees are subject to annual review and the current
rates are applicable for the financial year in which your consent is granted. If you pay
the contribution in a later financial year you will be required to pay the fee applicable at
the time.

20. Prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate, the applicant shall lodge a Footpath
Crossing Deposit of $5,276.00 (GST Exempt) by way of cash deposit or unconditional
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21.

22.

23.

24,

25.
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bank guarantee to Gouncil against possible damage to Council’s asset during the course
of the building works. The deposit will be refunded subject to inspection by Council 12
months after the completion of all works relating to the proposed development and Final
Occupational Certificate has been issued.

Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, the applicant shall contact “Dial Before
You Dig on 1100” to obtain a Service Diagram for, and adjacent to, the property. The
sequence number obtained from “Dial Before You Dig” shall be forwarded to Principal
Certifying Authority. Any damage to utilities/services will be repaired at the applicant’s
expense.

Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, amended plans shall be provided to the
principal certificating authority to indicate the removal of the workshop area in the
garage. That is, the garages, including garage doors, are to be moved back towards the
rear boundary to replace the workshop area. The garages may retain a maximum 6m
internal length.

Reason: - the workshop area if included in the floor space provides a departure beyond
what can be approved in accordance with the ARHSEPP.

Prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate, at the proposed point of construction
site entry, a full photographic survey showing the existing conditions of Council's
infrastructure shall be submitted to Council and the Principal Certifying Authority. The
survey shall detail the physical conditions and identify any existing damages to the road,
kerb, gutter, footpath, driveways, street trees, street signs and any other Council assets
fronting the property and extending to a distance of 20m from the development. Failure
to do so will result in the applicant being liable for any construction related damages to
these assets. Any damage to Council's infrastructure during the course of this
development shall be restored at the applicant’s cost.

Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, a plan (written and/or diagrammatic)
shall be submitted and approved by the Principal Certifying Authority, showing the
storage location of construction building materials and plants and the method of access
to the property. No storage of construction materials and plants to be allowed in road
reserve area.

Prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate, detail design and construction plans in
relation to stormwater management and disposal system for the development shall be
submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority for approval. A copy of the detailed design
plans shall be provided to Council where Council is not the Principal Certifying Authority.

(The detail drawings and specifications shall be prepared by a suitably qualified and
experienced civil engineer and to be in accordance with Council’'s Development Control
Plan ‘Stormwater Management Technical Guidelines’, AS/NSZ 3500 — Plumbing and
Drainage Code and the BCA. All drawings shall correspond with the approved
architectural plans.)

The plans shall incorporate measures such as:

a) the provision for Individual On-site Stormwater Infiltration Systems designed to
retain all 1 in 100 year storm events and satisfying all relevant Council and
Australian Standards for each proposed lot,

Note: a Rainwater Tank may be used as an alternative, for which up to half of the
capacity may contribute towards the on-site infiltration trench.
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b)  The provision for a minimum capacity 3000L Rainwater tank servicing each
proposed lot (6000L at minimum for the development in total). Each Rainwater
tank shall have a catchment of at least 75% of the roof area of the development.

c)  Additional drainage grates or an alternative suitable measure shall be provided to
the rear of each garage structure to capture overland flows. The development shall
not create a concentration of Stormwater on adjoining properties.

26. Prior_to the issue of any Construction Certificate, a geotechnical engineer shall
determine the soil absorption rate and satisfy the other requirements of the Botany Bay
DCP Stormwater Management Technical Guideline relating to the water table, impact
on footings, etc prior to design of the drainage system. A copy of the report shall be
forwarded to Council prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.

27. Prior fo the issue of any Construction Certificate, any part of the proposed building within
3m of the proposed absorption trench or underground rainwater tank shall be
constructed on a pier and beam foundation with piers extending no less than 300mm
below the bottom of the tank or trench base. This requirement shall be reflected on the
Construction Certificate plans and supporting documentation.

28. Prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate, the driveways over the absorption
trenches shall be either constructed on a pier and beam foundation with piers extending
no less than 300mm below the bottom of the trench base or constructed as a structural
slab so that no load is transferred to the plastic trench. This requirement shall be
reflected on the Construction Certificate plans and supporting documentation.

29. Prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate, all driveways/access ramps/vehicular
crossings shall be designed to conform to the current Australian Standards AS 2890.1
and Council's Infrastructure Specifications. These include but are not limited to E-01, E-
04, E-07 and E-16.

As part of this development, new concrete driveway laybacks shall be constructed. Two
new three (3) metre wide driveway laybacks shall be constructed as part of the new
driveways. A minimum of one (1.0) metre of kerb and gutter either side of the driveway
layback shall be replaced to enable the correct tie-in with the existing kerb and gutter.

All redundant vehicular crossings shall be removed and replaced to fit the main footpath
cross-section. If any applicant wants to retain an existing vehicular crossing an
application still has to be submitted with the matter highlighted.

The design should be submitted to the PCA for approval. The approved design form part
of the future road opening permit application.

30. Any relocation works that may be required shall be undertaken in accordance with the
requirements of Ausgrid. The applicant shall enter into a contract with Ausgrid for the
relocation works prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, and the works must
be completed prior to the commencement of the driveway works and issue of the
Occupation Certificate. The applicant is responsible for all relocation costs, including
costs associated with other cabling such as telecommunications cables.

31. The building shall be constructed in accordance with AS2021- 2000: Acoustics, Aircraft
Noise Intrusion, Building Siting and Gonstruction, the details of which must be prepared
by a practicing professional acoustical consultant. The report shall be submitted to
Principal certifying authority prior to the release of the Construction Certificate and the
building plans endorsed with the required acoustical measures.
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The measures required shall be undertaken in accordance with the provisions of AS
2021 — 2000: Acoustics - Aircraft Noise Intrusion - Building Siting and Construction to
establish components of construction to achieve indoor design sound levels in
accordance with Table 3.3 of AS2021 — 2000 shall be incorporated into the construction
of the building.

The work detailed in the report includes:

a) Appropriate acoustic glazing to stated windows and doors,

b) Detailed roof and ceiling construction,
c) Wall and ceiling corner details and,
d) External door specification,

e) Acoustically treated mechanical ventilation.

DURING WORKS

32.

33.

34.

35.

ltem

The proposed development shall comply with the following:

a) A sign must be erected in a prominent position on any work site on which work
involved in the erection or demolition of a building is being carried out:

i) Stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited;

i)  Showing the name of the person in charge of the work site and a telephone
number at which that person may be contacted outside working hours;

iy  The Development Approval number; and

iv)  The name of the Principal Certifying Authority including an afterhour’s
contact telephone number.

b)  Any such sign is to be removed when the work has been completed.

The demolisher shall comply with Australian Standard 2601 - 2001 "Demolition of
Structures”.

Vibration levels induced by the demolition activities shall not exceed 1mm/sec peak
particle velocity (ppv) when measured at the footing of any occupied building.

Precautions to be taken shall include compliance with the requirements of the
WorkGCover Authority of New South Wales, including but not limited to:

a) Protection of site warkers and the general public.

b)  Erection of hoardings where appropriate.

c) Asbestos handling and disposal where applicable.

d)  Any disused service connections shall be capped off.

e)  The disposal of refuse is to be to an approved waste disposal depot.
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36.

37.

38.

39.

40.
41.
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Hazardous or Special Wastes arising from the demolition process shall be removed and
disposed of in accordance with the requirements of WorkCover NSW and the
Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water and with the provisions of the:
a)  Occupational Health and Safety Act, 2000;

b)  Occupational Health and Safety Regulation 2001;

c)  Protection Of the Environment Operations Act 1997 (NSW); and

d) NSW Department of Environment and Climate Change Waste Classification
Guidelines (2008).

Any material containing asbestos found on site during the demolition process the shall
be removed and disposed of in accordance with:

a)  WorkCover NSW requirements. An appropriately licensed asbestos removalist
must complete all asbestos works if they consist of the removal of more than 10m2
of bonded asbestos and/or any friable asbestos;

b)  Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997,

c) Protection of the Environment Operation (Waste) Regulation;

d) DECC Waste Classification Guidelines 2008.

e)  No demolition materials shall be burnt or buried on the site.

The demolition and disposal of materials incorporating lead such as lead paint and dust
shall be conducted in accordance with:

a) AS2601-2001 - Demolition of structure.

b) AS4361.2-1998 — Guide to Lead Paint Management-Residential and Commercial
Buildings

In order to ensure safe handling of asbestos malerials, the re-use or sale of asbestos
building materials is strictly prohibited.

No demolition materials shall be burnt or buried on the site.

a) To ensure that utility authorities and Council are advised of any effects to their
infrastructure by the development, the applicant shall: -

i) Carry out a survey of all utility and Council services within the site including
relevant information from utility authorities and excavation if necessary to
determine the position and level of services.

i)y Negotiate with the utility authorities (eg Energy Australia, Sydney Water
and Telecommunications Carriers) and Council in connection with: -

1 The additional load on the system; and
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42.

43.

44.

45.

46.
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2  The relocation and/or adjustment of the services affected by
the construction.

b)  Any costs in the relocation, adjustment, and provision of land or support of services
as requested by the service authorities and Council are to be the responsibility of
the developer.

Throughout the construction period, Council's warning sign for soil and water
management shall be displayed on the most prominent point of the building site, visible
to both the street and site workers. A copy of the sign is available from Council's
Customer Service Counter.

The approved Waste Management Plan shall be complied with at all times during
demolition, construction and on-going use of the site.

All possible and practicable steps shall be taken to prevent nuisance to the inhabitants
of the surrounding neighbourhood from wind-blown dust, debris, noise and the like.

a)  All excavations and backfilling shall be executed safely and in accordance with
appropriate professional standards; and all excavations shall be properly guarded
and protected to prevent them from being dangerous to life or property;

b)  Existing structures and or services on this and adjoining properties are not
endangered during any demolition excavation or construction work associated
with the above project. The applicant is to provide details of any shoring, piering,
or underpinning prior to the commencement of any work. The construction shall
not undermine, endanger or destabilise any adjacent structures.

c)  As the development involves an excavation that extends below the level of the
base of the footings of a building on adjoining land, the person having the benefit
of the development consent must, at the person’s own expense:

i) Protect and support the adjoining premises from possible damage from the
excavation, and

i)y  Where necessary, underpin the adjoining premises to prevent any such
damage.

The following shall be complied with during construction and demolition:
a)  Construction Noise
Noise from consiruction activities associated with the development shall comply
with the NSW Environment Protection Authority’s Environmental Noise Manual —
Chapter 171 and the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997.
b)  Level Restrictions
i) Construction period of 4 weeks and under:
The L10 sound pressure level measured over a period of not less than

15 minutes when the construction site is in operating must not exceed
the background level by more than 20dB(A).
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i)y Construction period greater than 4 weeks and not exceeding 26 weeks:

The L10 sound pressure level measured over a period of not less than
15 minutes when the construction site is in operating must not exceed
the background level by more than 10 dB(A).

c)  Time Restrictions

i) Monday to Friday 07:00am to 05:00pm

i)  Saturday 08:00am to 01:00pm

i)y  No Construction to take place on Sundays or Public Holidays.
d)  Silencing

All possible steps should be taken to silence construction site equipment.

47. The applicant shall conduct all construction and related deliveries wholly on site. If any
use of Council's road reserve is required then separate applications are to be made at
Council's Customer Services Department.

48.

a) Inorder to prevent vehicles tracking soil or other materials onto public roads and
washing of materials into the street drainage system or watercourse, during
Excavation, Construction and Deliveries, access to the site shall be available in all
weather conditions. The area shall be stabilised and protected from erosion; and,

b)  In addition, concrete trucks and any other trucks that used for the transportation
of building materials or similar, shall not traffic soil cement or other materials onto
the road reserve. Hosing down of vehicle tyres shall only be conducted in a
suitable off-street area where wash waters do not enter the stormwater system or
enter Council's land.

c¢) Hosing down or hosing/washing out of any truck (concrete truck), plant (eg
concrete pumps) or equipment (eg wheelbarrows) on Council’s road reserve or
other property is strictly prohibited. Fines and cleaning costs will apply to any
breach of this condition.

d) Pavement surfaces adjacent to the ingress and egress points are to be swept and
kept clear of earth, mud and other materials at all times and in particular at the end
of each working day or as directed by Council's Engineer.

e) Building operations such as brick cutting, washing tools or brushes and mixing
mortar shall not be carried out on public roadways or footways or in any other
locations which could lead to the discharge of materials into the stormwater
drainage system or onto Council's lands.

49. During Demolition, Excavation and Construction, care must be taken to protect Council’'s
infrastructure, including street signs, footpath, kerb, gutter and drainage pits etc.
Protecting measures shall be maintained in a state of good and safe condition
throughout the course of construction. The area fronting the site and in the vicinity of the
development shall also be safe for pedestrian and vehicular traffic at all times. Any
damage to Council's infrastructure (including damage caused by, but not limited to,
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50.

51.

delivery vehicles, waste collection, contractors, sub-contractors, concrete delivery
vehicles) shall be fully repaired in accordance with Council's specification and AUS-
SPEC at no cost to Council.

During construction work the Council nature strip shall be maintained in a clean and tidy
state at all times. The nature strip shall be suitably replaced where damaged due to
construction work in accordance with Council Specification at the completion of
construction, and at the Applicant's expense.

Inspections must be conducted by Council's Engineer at the following occasions:

a) Formwork inspection of driveway layback and adjacent kerb and gutter prior to
laying of concrete,

b)  Formwork inspection of Council's kerb and gutter prior to laying of concrete,
c)  Formwork inspection of Council's footpath prior to laying of concrete,

d)  Final inspection of driveway layback and adjacent kerb and gutter,

e)  Final inspection of Council’s kerb and gutter,

f) Final inspection of Council's footpath.

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF A OCCUPATION

CERTIFICATE

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

ltem

Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, all applications associated with works
on Council's land must be made at least 7-10 days prior to the programmed completion
of works and all construction must be completed and approved by Council.

Prior to release of the Occupation Certificate the developer must submit to the Principal
Certification Authority an acoustic report to verify that the measures stated in the
required acoustic report (Condition 31) have been carried out and certify that the
construction meets the above requirements. The report must be prepared by a qualified
practicing acoustic engineer (who is a member of either the Australian Acoustical
Society or the Association of Australian Acoustical Consultants).

Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, documentation from a practising civil
engineer shall be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority certifying that the
stormwater drainage system has been constructed generally in accordance with the
approved stormwater management construction plan(s) and accepted practice.

Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, inspection reports (formwork and final)
for the works on the road reserve shall be obtained from Council's engineer and
submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority attesting that this condition has been
appropriately satisfied.

The owner of the premises is required to comply with the following requirements when
installing a rainwater tank:

a) Inform Sydney Water that a Rainwater tank has been installed in accordance with
applicable requirements of Sydney Water.

b)  The overflow from the rainwater tank shall be directed to the storm water system.
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c)  All plumbing work proposed for the installation and reuse of rainwater shall comply
with the NSW Code of Practice: Plumbing and Drainage and be installed in
accordance with Sydney Water “Guidelines for rainwater tanks on residential
properties.

d) A first flush device shall be installed to reduce the amount of dust, bird faeces,
leaves and other matter entering the rainwater tank.

57. Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, the applicant shall carry out the following
works:

a) On High Street, adjacent to development, reconstruct the existing footpath for the
full length of the proposed new properties in accordance with Council
Infrastructure Specifications; and

b)  On High Street, adjacent to development, reconstruct the existing kerb and gutter
for the full length of the proposed new properties in accordance with Council
Infrastructure Specifications.

58. Any damage not shown in the photographic survey submitted to Council before site
works have commenced will be assumed to have been caused by the site works (unless
evidence to prove otherwise). All damages as a result from site works shall be rectified
at the applicant's expense to Council's satisfaction, prior to occupancy of the
development and release of damage deposit.

59. All absorption trenches must be inspected prior to back filling and proceeding to
subsequent stages of construction to the satisfaction of principal Certifying Authority.
Supporting evidence shall be issued by a professional Civil Engineer experienced in
stormwater system design and construction.

60. The maximesh screens and removable geotextile are to be installed in the absorption
system prior to connection of the downpipes to ensure the effective performance of the
system during construction and the long term viability of the system.

61. Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate(s), a restriction on Use of Land and a
positive covenant pursuant to the Conveyancing Act 1918 shall be created on the title
of the lots that contain the Stormwater infiltration facilities. A maintenance schedule of
the on-site infiliration system shall be prepared by a qualified engineer and included in
the Positive Covenant of the 88B Instrument, as a cross-reference or appendix. The
following covenants shall be imposed under Section 88(B) of the Conveyancing Act
1919 and lodged with the NSW Land and Property Information:

a)  Restriction on Use of Land for On-Site Infiltration System. Refer to Appendix A of
the Stormwater Management Technical Guidelines for suggested wording.

b)  Positive covenant for the maintenance of the On-Site Infiltration System. Refer to
Appendix A of the Stormwater Management Technical Guidelines for suggested
wording.

62. The Council nature strip in High Street shall be repaired and/or replaced and maintained
in accordance with Council Specification at the completion of all construction work at the
Applicant’s expense.

63. Prior to the issue of an occupation certificate, One Callistemon Viminalis cv street tree
shall be planted on Council’s Nature strip in front of the site to replace the tree removed.
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The tree shall be a minimum container size of 45L. The surrounds of the tree shall be
mulched and regularly watered. The tree shall be supported by three posts.

64. Prior to use and occupation of the building an Occupation Certificate must be obtained

under Section 109C(1)(c) and 109N of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act,
1979.

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE SATISFIED FOR THE ONGOING USE

85. Ongoing maintenance of the grass nature strips shall be undertaken by the occupier,
strata or owner. Maintenance includes mowing, watering and maintaining an even
coverage of grass. Maintenance does not include pruning, trimming or any work to
Council's street tree assets located on the Council nature strip under any circumstances
at any time, including new street trees. All pruning is undertaken by Council only.

66. The stormwater drainage system (including all pits, pipes, absorption, detention
structures, treatment devices, infiltration systems and rainwater tanks) shall be regularly
cleaned, maintained and repaired to ensure the efficient operation of the system from
time to time and at all times. The system shall be inspected after every rainfall event to
remove any blockage, silt, debris, sluge and the like in the system. All solid and liquid
waste that is collected during maintenance shall be disposed of in a manner that
complies with the appropriate Environmental Guidelines.

67. All intruder alarms shall be fitted with a timing device in accordance with the
requirements of Regulation 12A of the Noise Control Act, 1975, and AS2201, Parts 1
and 2 - 1978 Intruder alarm systems.

68. The water from the rainwater tanks should not be used for drinking, the rainwater tanks
shall be routinely de-sludged and all contents from the de-sludging process disposed —
solids to the waste disposal and de-sludged liquid to the sewer.

69.

a)  Air conditioning units are not to be visible from the street or public place and are
not to obscure windows/window frames or architectural features of the dwelling.

b)  Noise from any air-conditioning units (measured as the Laeg 15minute) is not to exceed
the background level (measured as the Lago 15 minue) by more than 5dBA at any
time. The measurement is to be taken at boundary of the property. If the noise
from the air conditioner contains any annoying characteristics, the measurements
are to be corrected in accordance with the New South Wales Industrial Noise
Policy. In addition noise from any air conditioning units are not to be audible within
habitable room of other residence before 7am or after 10pm (Monday to Friday)
or before 8am or after 10pm (Sat/Sun/Public Holidays).

Note: In order to meet this condition, the compressors and any other noise
generating part of the air conditioning unit, are to be located a sufficient
distance from any residential boundary to permit the sound from the unit to
decay sufficiently to meet the standard, or enclosed in a suitable acoustic
enclosure.
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Application Type

Application No

Lodgement Date

Property

Ward

Owner

Applicant

Proposal

No. of Submissions
Cost of Development

Report by

12/06/2018
6.8
Development Application
F18/404
22/12/2017
40 Ricketty Street, Mascot
Mascot
Denbutton Pty Ltd
Sutherland and Associates Pty Ltd

Alterations and additions to the existing building and change
of use to an office

Nil
$6,410,476

Lincoln Lawler, Senior Development Assessment Planner

Officer Recommendation

1 That the Bayside Planning Panel supports the variation to FSR development standard
as contained in Clause 4.4 of Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013, in
accordance with the written request under Clause 4.6 of BLEP 2013 submitted by the

applicant.

2 That Development Application DA-2017/1253 for alterations and additions to the
existing building and change of use to an office at 40 Ricketty Street, Mascot, be

approved.

Location Plan
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Attachments

1 Planning Assessment Report
2 Architectural Plans
3 Clause 4.6 0101
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BAYSIDE COUNCIL
Planning Assessment Report

Application Details

Application Number: 2017/1253

Date of Receipt:
Property:

Lot & DP/SP No:
Owner:

Applicant:
Proposal:
Property Location:

Value:
Recommendation:

Zoning:

Author:
Date of Report:

Classification of Building:

Present Use:

No. of submissions:

Key Issues

22 December 2017

40 Ricketty Street, Mascot

Lot 2 DP 1001894

Denbutton Pty Ltd

Sutherland and Associates Planning Pty Ltd

Alterations and additions and change of use to an office building

Southern side of Ricketty Street between Kent Road to the east
and Alexandria Canal to the west

$6,410,479.00

That this Development Application be APPROVED pursuant to
Section 80(1)(a) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 and subject to conditions of consent
attached to this report

B7 Business Park
Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013

Lincoln Lawler- Senior Development Assessment Officer
25 May 2018
Class 5 Office

Vacant. Approved as office / restaurant, educational
establishment, and caretakers flat

Nil

The key issues with this application include the non compliance with the Floor Space Ratio
Development standard and the car parking control. The site is uniquely located on the
entrance to the Mascot Town Centre and the proposal makes a positive contribution to the
streetscape and is in close proximity to Mascot Train Station and other parking facilities.

The development application has been assessed in accordance with the relevant
requirements of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and is recommended
for approval, subject to conditions of consent.
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Recommendation

1. That the Bayside Planning Panel support the variation to FSR development standard as
contained in Clause 4.4 of Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013, in accordance
with the written request under Clause 4.6 of BLEP 2013 submitted by the applicant.

2. That development Application DA-2017/1253 for alterations and additions to the existing
building and change of use to an office at 40 Ricketty Street, Mascot, be approved.

Site Description

The subject site is located on the southern side of Ricketty Street between Kent Road to the
east and Alexandria Canal to the west, and has rear access off Ossary Street. The site is
generally rectangular in shape except for a stepped front boundary where the adjoining car
repair/service station site extends 6m into the Ricketly Street frontage.

The site has an area of 1834m2 with a 24.4 — 30.25 metre frontage to Ricketty Street and a
29.4 metre frontage to the rear Ossary Street. The site is located within B7 — Business Park
zone and currently contains a partially constructed commercial / industrial building.

Surrounding the site is a car repair station to the east, commercial premises to the west, a
warehouse building on the opposite side of Ossary Street, and commercial development
opposite the site on Ricketty Street. Other surrounding development comprises of a mixture
of commercial and industrial developments.
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Figure 1. Locality Map
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Site History

The site has an extensive history of Development Applications and Building Certificates
associated with unauthorized works.

Council granted development consent for use of the premises for manufacturing commercial
ovens/showroom and ancillary offices (‘Goldsteins’) on 22 March 1973 (DA 73-T-53). The
consent was issued for 38-40 Ricketty Street.

An application for alterations and additions to the building was approved on 21 May 2004 (DA
04/283), and it was around this time that the premises was damaged by fire and offered for
sale.

Council issued a draft Order 4 on 6 September 2004, which gave the owner notice of an
intention by Council to serve an Order to Demolish. Compliance with the Draft Order was not
achieved and the Order was issued on 28 October 2004.

Council received intention of purchase and redevelopment of the property on 5 November
2004 and Council agreed that if a Development Application were made on or before 12
January 2005 that the Order would be suspended until the Development Application was
determined.

On 15 December 2004 Council notified the owner that it intended to issue an order to repair
the building to a standard it was in prior to damage by fire, and submit to Council the particulars
of work required to ensure that the building is made safe in accordance with the requirements
of the Draft Order. This notice also advised the owner of Council's intention to revoke the
Order dated 20 October 2004.

Development Application 2005/262 for "alterations and additions to the fire damaged building
and use as a printing facility” was submitted to Council on 24 December 2004 and was
approved on 30 August 2005. This application established that the site benefited from “existing
use rights' and approval was granted to the proposed industrial use — a prohibited use in the
4(c2) zone.

On 12 December 2005 Council issued a Notice of Intention to Issue an Order requiring
removal of the unlawful wall construction and unlawful infill construction.

On 9 February 2006 an Emergency Order was issued on the owner "Denbutton Pty Ltd" to
remove the block wall erected at the rear of the building that was damaged by impact as it
was considered a danger to public.

Building Certificate Application No.08/74 for the unauthorised internal and external building
works was lodged on 15 November 2006.

Stage 1 Construction Certificate Application for works relating to the Level 2 slab, remainder
of enclosing walls and the roof was lodged with Council on 19 October 2006. Amended Plans
were lodged on 23 November 2006, and the Construction Certificate issued on 23 November
2006.

Section 96 Application No.2005/262/01 for "various design modifications relating to floor plans,
parking, landscaping, and other minor alterations to the building" was approved by Council on
1 November 2007. Overall the Section 96 Application increased the office floor area by 345m2,
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increased the factory floor area by 556m2 and decreased the amount of parking provided from
19 to 12 off-street spaces.

Building Certificate Application No.08/74 for the unauthorised internal and external building
works (as shown on the plans submitted) was lodged on 16 June 2008 and a 'Part Building
Certificate’ was issued on 11 December 2008.

A Draft Order was issued on 22 August 2008 to cease occupation of the subject premises until
condition 112 of DA 05/262 is complied with. Condition 112 of this consent required the issue
of an Occupation Certificate prior to use and occupation of the building. The use did not cease
and an Order was issued on 15 October 2008.

An interim Occupation Certificate was issued by Council on 11 December 2008 for use of the
ground floor of the premises by the approved printing business.

Construction at the premises continued beyond those works approved by DA 05/262 (as
modified) and Building Certificate Application No.10/076 was lodged for the unauthorised
building works to Levels 1, 2 and 3 of the building. The application was lodged with Council
on 13 July 2010.

Council granted consent to Development Application No. 09/352 on the 7 December 2010 for
alterations and additions to the existing building, the erection of business identification signage
fronting Ricketty Street and continued use of the premises as a printing business at 40 Ricketty
Street, Mascot.

Section 96(2) Application No. 09/352/02 was approved on 14 June 2011 for provision of an
additional 879m? of office space at level 3 and an extension of the roof terrace for the length
of the building.

Section 96(1) Application No. 09/352/03 was approved on 28 July 2011 for the modification of
Condition 11 to allow the building to be sub-let or otherwise divided into separate sections for
additional purposes. This modification was requested under Section 96 Application No.
09/352/02 but was omitted from that application in error.

Section 96(1A) Application No. 09/352/04 was lodged on 8 August 2011 seeking to modify
Development Consent No. 09/352 by relocating the approved car parking from Level 2 to the
Ground Floor Level, minor internal modifications, minor modifications to the rear elevation and
continued use of the first floor of the building as a printing business.

During the assessment of the above application it was noted lllegal building works had been
carried out at roof top level of the building since the previous Section 96 Application was
approved and a draft order was served on the owner of the property on 2 November 2011 to
remove the structures. The building works comprised the enclosure of the air-conditioning
plant and equipment, the creation of new habitable living space including sleeping area,
shower and toilet, and the construction of a steel awning. The works did not form part of the
Section 96 Application.

Development Application 12/96 was lodged at Council 7 June 2013 for use of part of the roof
terrace as a caretakers unit and amenities/forecourt/awning to be used in conjunction with the
roof terrace. This application was officially withdrawn on 3 December 2013. The matter of the
caretakers unit on the roof terrace was subsequently included in Development Application -
13(233).
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Development Application No. 13/233 was approved by Council, under Delegated Authority on
4 July 2014 for the modification of parking and internal office changes on the ground floor,
conversion of existing office to restaurant on Level 1 for use by occupants of the building only,
establish the use of Level 2 as a training facility, Level 3 as offices, Level 4 caretakers unit,
staff cafeteria and outdoor smoking area at 40 Ricketty Street, Mascot. This approved a
shortfall of 97 car spaces.

Description of Development

The Development Application seeks Council consent for alterations and additions to the
existing commercial building including the demolition of the caretakers flat and bathrooms on
Level 4 and construction of two additional floors to level 4 and Level 5 of the building and the
use of the entire building for office purposes.

As the end users for the floors are not yet known, the fitout plans for Levels 1 to 3 include two
fitout options and consent is sought for both options to provide flexibility at the Construction
Certificate stage to respond to the end users needs. This approach will avoid the need for
modifications at later dates if only a single option is proposed which does not ultimately suit
the end user.

The proposal is to use the entire building as “office” and the construction specifics are detailed
as follows:

Ground Floor

At ground level the proposed development involves partial demolition, alterations, upgrading

and refurbishment and includes:

. Remove columns and walls and reconfigure ground floor car parking area to increase
the number of car parking spaces from 26 to 40 (including 2 accessible spaces) and 20
bicycle parking spaces.

. Removal of internal walls to increase the size of the:

. lobby accessed from Ricketty Street with new reception and sitting area, and
. electrical switch room.
. Addition of new internal walls to provide:
. lobby accessed from Ossary Street,
. loading area,
. garbage store, and
. services room.

. Retention and where necessary refurbishment of existing sanitary facilities, accessible
sanitary facility, pump room, water pump room, server room and vertical circulation
zones including 3 x stairs and 2 x lifts.

. The existing car park and loading dock access driveways will be retained on the Ossary
Street frontage while the existing single combined ingress / egress driveway on the
Ricketty Street frontage was proposed to be modified to separate ingress and egress
driveways to facilitate set down / pick up movements. (the frontage works and car
parking to Ricketty Street has been subseguently removed on negotioation with RMS)

. New awnings on the Ricketty Street and Ossary Street frontages.

. Retention of the existing substation in the north-western corner of the site.
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Level 1

The works at this level include:

. Refurbishment of existing male and female sanitary facilities and reconfiguration of two
accessible sanitary facilities.

. Alteration to window openings on the southern (rear) elevation.

. Provision of a suspended ceiling with bulkhead above.

Level 2

The works at this level include:

. Demolish internal walls and general refurbishment.

. Refurbishment of existing male and female sanitary facilities and reconfiguration of two
accessible sanitary facilities.

. Provision of a suspended ceiling with bulkhead above.

Level 3

The works at this level include:

. Demolish internal walls and general refurbishment.

. Refurbishment of existing male and female sanitary facilities and reconfiguration of two
accessible sanitary facilities.

. Provision of a suspended ceiling with bulkhead above.

Level 4

The works at this level include:

. Partial demolition of the existing structures on Level 4

. Construction of and office for Level 4 with a maximum of 1152 sguare metres of gross
floor area commercial floor space. (Previously Caretakers Unit)

. New terrace on the northern, eastern, western and southern sides of the building
including landscaped planters.

. New male and female sanitary facilities and one accessible sanitary facility.

To provide future tenants flexibility with the use of the space, the architectural plans
demonstrate an indicative layout which provides for 3 meeting rooms, open meeting and
breakout zone, storage rooms, printing area, kitchen area and circulation zones.

Level 5

The works at this level include:

. Construction of a new Level 5 with a maximum of 1164 square metres of commercial
floor space.

. New male and female sanitary facilities and one accessible sanitary facility.

To provide future tenants flexibility with the use of the space, the architectural plans
demonstrate an indicative layout which provides for 3 meeting rooms, open meeting and
breakout zone, storage rooms, printing area, kitchen area and circulation zones.
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Statutory Considerations

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979

An assessment of the application has been undertaken pursuant to the provisions of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.

S.4.15(1) - Matters for Consideration — General

S.4.15(1)(a)(i) - Provisions of Environmental Planning Instruments

The following Environmental Planning Instruments are relevant to this application:

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 — Remediation of Land

The provisions of SEPP 55 have been considered in the assessment of the development
application, along with the requirements of BBDCP Part 3K Contamination, relating to
Contaminated Land.

Clause 7 of SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to consider whether land is contaminated
prior to granting consent to carrying out of any development on that land and if the land is
contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its current state or will be suitable.

The existing building has been used for a commercial and industrial purpose and the proposed
development is for alterations and additions to continue the commercial use. The printing
operation is not listed as a contaminating use in Table 1 of the guide for SEPP 55 and the
proposal does not include excavation works. Therefore, there is no requirement for further
consideration under SEPP No. 55.

On this basis, the site is suitable in its present state for the proposed development. No further
investigations of contamination are considered necessary.

Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 (BBLEP)

Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan (BBLEP) 2013 has been considered in the assessment
of the Development Application and the following information is provided:

Principal Provisions of Compliance Comment

BBLEP 2013 Yes/No

Landuse Zone Yes The site is zoned B7 Business Park under
the BBLEP 2013

Is the proposed use/works Yes The proposed use is permissible with

permitted with Council's consent under the BBLEP

development consent? 2013.

Does the proposed Yes The proposed development is consistent

use/works meet the with the objectives of the B7 Business

objectives of the zone? Park zone which are as follows:
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Schedule 5 as a heritage
item or within a Heritage
Conservation Area?

Principal Provisions of Compliance Comment
BBLEP 2013 Yes/No

* To provide a range of office and
light industrial uses.

¢ To encourage employment
opportunities.

e To enable other land uses that
provide facilities or services to
meet the day to day needs of
workers in the area.

* To encourage uses in the arts,
technology, production and design
sectors.

Does Schedule 1 - N/A Schedule 1 does not apply to the site.
Additional Permitted Uses

apply to the site?

If so what additional uses

are permitted on the site?

What is the height of the Yes A maximum building height of 44m
building? applies to the subject site.

Does the height of the The proposed height of the building is
building comply with the 22.783m.

maximum building height?

What is the proposed - The site is has a maximum permitted
FSR? Floor Space Ratio for the site is 3:1 or
No — Clause 4.6 | 5502sgm

Does the FSR of the submitted

building comply with the Site Area (1834 sgm)

maximum FSR?
The proposed development has a
maximum gross floor area of 6939sqm
has a floor space of 3.78:1

Is the site listed in N/A The subject site is not listed as a Heritage

ltem, nor is it located within a Heritage
Conservation Area.
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Principal Provisions of Compliance Comment
BBLEP 2013 Yes/No
The following provisions in The site is identified as Class 2 land on the
Part 6 of BBLEP apply to Acid Sulfate Soils Map. Pursuant to
the development: clause 6.1(2) development consent is
* 6.1- Acid Sulphate required for works below the natural
Soils ground surface and by which the

watertable is likely to be lowered.
Subclause (3) provides that development
consent must not be granted under the
clause for the carrying out of works unless
an acid sulfate soils management plan has
been prepared. No excavation is proposed
and the proposed development is unlikely
to lower the watertable. Accordingly, an
acid sulfate soils management plan is not

required.
* 6.8 — Airspace Yes A maximum building height of 15.42m
operations applies to the site in accordance with the

Obstacle Limitation Surface Map. The
maximum height of the proposal exceeds
15.42m and as such Sydney Airport have
given their approval to the proposal and
therefore complies with Part 6.8 of the

BBLEP 2013.
¢ 6.9 — Development Yes The subject site is located within the 25-30
in areas subject to ANEF contour. The applicant provided an
aircraft noise acoustic report addressing this issue.

The objectives and provisions of BBLEP 2013 have been considered in relation to the subject
development application. The proposal is considered satisfactory in terms of the BBLEP 2013.

Note 1 -Clause 4.6 Variation to the maximum Floor Space Ratio

As discussed in the above table, the proposed development is non-compliant with Clause 4.4
— Floor Space Ratio. The FSR standard for the site is 3:1 for development in this locality. The
site contains an area of 1834sgm as defined by the submitted survey plan. The permissible
floor space for the site then equates to 5,502 sgm. The applicant proposes a total floor space
6939sgm which equates to an FSR for the proposal of 3.78:1.

Caonsent may be granted for the proposal subject to Clause 4.6, notwithstanding that the
proposal would contravene this development standard, as the FSR development standard is
not expressly excluded from this Clause (Cl 4.6(2)). The applicant has provided a written
request seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard pursuant to Clause
4.6(3) of BBLEP 2013, which is considered below. The matters for consideration pursuant to
Clause 4.6(4) and (5) are also considered below. Clause 4.6 (6), (7) and (8) are not relevant
to the current proposal.
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In Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSW LEC 827 (Wehbe), the Land and Environment Court
set out the following 5 different ways in which an objection to a development standard may be
well founded:

1. the objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the
standard;

2. the underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the development
and therefore compliance is unnecessary;

3. the underlying object of purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was
required and therefore compliance is unreasonable;

4. the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council's
own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance
with the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable;

5. the zoning of the particular land is unreasonable or inappropriate so that a
development standard appropriate for that zoning is also unreasonable and
unnecessary as it applies to the land and compliance with the standard would be
unreasonable or unnecessary. That is, the particular parcel of land should not have
been included in the particular zone.

In Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 1009 & NSW LEC 90 (Four2Five),
the Court established that the construction of Clause 4.6 is such that it is not sufficient for the
applicant to demonstrate that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standards, as required by Clause 4.6(3)(b), or for the consent
authority to be satisfied that the proposed development is consistent with the public interest
because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for
development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, as
required by Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii). The Court outlines, that Clause 4.6 requires that in addition
to the requirements listed above, the applicant must also establish that compliance with the
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, as
is reguired by Clause 4.6(3)(a). This may involve reference to reasons 2-5 outlined within
Wehbe.

The requirements of 4.6(3)(a), 4.6(3)(b), and 4.6(4)(a)(ii) have been addressed by the
applicant below.

Is the development standard unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case?

The applicant has submitted the following in response to whether the development standard
is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case:

“Whilst a floor space ratio standard is adopted for the site, Council has consistently varied
this standard within the suburb of Mascot where a considered site analysis and careful
spatial arrangement of built and landscape elements has demonstrated that an alternative
floor space ratio is appropriate. Council has consistently accepted that there are certain
circumstances where the established standard does not properly reflect the environmental
capacity of a particular site and in these instances it has been appropriate to support an
alternative FSR. By way of reference, it has been established that with a 44 metre height, an
FSR of up to around 4:1 has consistently been demonstrated to represent an appropriate
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density within the suburb of Mascot. Examples of where an alternative FSR has been
considered accepiable include:

Site FSR Control Approved FSR Approval Date
19-33 Kent Road 3.2:1 3.72:1 30/3/2014
13A Church Avenue 3.2:1 3.6:1 11/6/2014
2-8 Sarah Street 3:1 3.19:1 22/7/2014
246 Cowards Street 3.2:1 3.88:1 11/9/2014
141 O'Riordan Street 3.2:1 4.06:1 19/10/2016
256-280 Coward Street  3.2:1 4.42:1 12/2/2015
7-9 Kent Road 3.2:1 3.78:1 Unknown
42 Church Avenue 3.2:1 3.32:1 20/7/2017
671-683 Gardeners 3.2:1 3.43:1 19/1/2017
Road

Are there sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard?

The applicant has submitted the following:

. “Strict compliance with the development standard could be achieved by reducing the
number of storeys of the building and subsequently reducing the number of office
tenancies to be delivered with the redevelopment of the subject site. However, these
measures are undesirable because they will reduce the unique architectural form of the
development and will result in a failure to deliver an appropriate quantum of employment
floor space on a site which has the capacity to absorb the proposed density due fo its
site attributes, surrounding context and location in close proximity to a variety of public
transport nodes.

. The proposed distribution of builf form and massing of the buildings across the site is
the result of a considered analysis of the context of the site and the desire to deliver a
positive urban design outcome. The proposed development will significantly improve the
appearance of the existing development with the streetscape and will provide a high
quality architectural solution for the site.

. Occupants of the development are provided with a high level of amenity.

. The development will have an acceptable impact on local traffic conditions.

. There are no adverse impacts in terms of shadow, view, visual and acoustic privacy
impacts resulting from the proposed variation to the floor space ratio development
standard which would warrant strict compliance.

. The proposed variation allows for the most efficient and economic use of the land.

. Strict compliance with the development standard would result in an inflexible application
of the control that would not deliver any additional benefits to the owners or occupants
of the surrounding properties or the general public.
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Strict compliance with the development standard would result in an inflexible application of the
control that would not deliver any additional benefits to the owners or occupants of the
surrounding properties or the general public and in this particular circumstance there are
sufficient environmental planning grounds to warrant the proposed variation to the floor space
ratio control as the proposal will achieve a superior outcome with a higher level of residential
amenity within the site and without any significant adverse impact to adjacent sites.”

Officer Comment: Whilst the site is not strictly located within the Mascot Station Town Centre,
its location is unigque as it can be read as a suitable transition to the significantly larger
developments of the town centre. Further, the site is one of few that are able to characterize
themselves as forming part of the gateway corridor to the local government area and as an
entrance to the town centre.

It is noted that correlation between the height limit and the floor space controls for the site
would allow for a smaller floor plate but spread over a 12 storey building, based on a floor to
floor height of 3.6m within the height limit of 44m.

Further, investigating the potential envelope based on the height control and other controls
including building setbacks and landscaping of 10% of the site area, the buildable area
equates to 1528sqm, working this into the height limit of 44m, would equate to an FSR of 10:1
which would provide for a building with significantly greater impacts. The relationship between
the Floor Space Ratio control and Height Limit does not produce a building that is achievable.

Having regard to reasons 2-5 outlined in Wehbe above, the 4.6 variation request has
demonstrated that the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in this case as
the Floor space anticipated by a commercial building is similar to what is being proposed.

Will the proposed development be in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in
which the development is proposed to be carried out?

The applicant has submitted the following justification:

Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) states that development consent must not be granted for development that
contravenes a development standard unless the consent authority is satisfied that the
proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives
of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out.

The objectives of the development standard have already been addressed previously in this
written request and are relevant in specific reference to Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii).

Objectives of the Zone
Clause 4.6(4) also requires consideration of the relevant zone objectives. The site is located
w:rhm the B7 Business Park zone which has the following objectives:
To provide a range of office and light industrial uses.
. To encourage employment opportunities.
. To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day
needs of workers in the area.
. To encourage uses in the arts, technology, production and design sectors.
The proposal will provide for an increased employment densily on the sife compared (o the
maximum capacity available within the existing building, noting that the existing building is
currently predominantly vacant and is no longer an attractive office provider without upgrades.
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The proposed development provides office uses which will support the viability of the centre
and provide much needed modern employment floor space in a location which is close Sydney
Airport and various transport nodes including Mascot train station and is also well sited to
encourage walking and cycling. For the reasons given the proposal is considered to be
consistent with the objectives of the B7 Business Park zone.

Objectives of Clause 4.6

The specific objectives of Clause 4.6 are:

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development
standards to particular development,

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in
particular circumstances.

The architectural package prepared by Plus Architecture which accompanies the subject
application illusirates the relationship of the proposed development within the context of the
site. it demonstrates a high quality outcome for the site which will result in the delivery of a
high quality commercial building and that will provide modern employment floor space in a
location which is close Sydney Airport and various transport nodes. Allowing the flexible
application of the floor space ratio development standard in this instance is not only
reasonable but also desirable given the context of the site and that the site has the
environmental capacity to absorb the proposed density.

Accordingly, it is considered that the consent authority can be satisfied that the proposal
meets objective 1(a) of Clause 4.6 in that allowing flexibility in relation to the floor space
ratio development standard will achieve a better urban design outcome in this instance in
accordance with objective 1(b).

Conclusion

Strict compliant with the floor space ratio development standard contained within clause 4.4(2)
of the Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 has been found to be unreasonable and
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. In addition there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify the variation. In this regard it is reasonable and appropriate to vary
the floor space ratio development standard to the extent proposed.

The objectives of Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio of the Botany Bay LEP 2013 are:

a) to establish standards for the maximum development density and intensity of land use,

b) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of the existing and
desired future character of the locality,

¢) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development and the
existing character of areas or locations that are not undergoing, and are not likely to
undergo, a substantial transformation,

d) to ensure that buildings do not adversely affect the streetscape, skyline or landscape
when viewed from adjoining roads and other public places such as parks, and
community facilities,

e) lo minimise adverse environmental effects on the use or enjoyment of adjoining
properties and the public domain,

f) to provide an appropriate correlation between the size of a site and the extent of any
development on that site,

g) to facilitate development that contributes to the economic growth of Botany Bay.
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Comment: The proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives of the FSR
development standard for the following reasons:-

* The proposed development is compatible with the bulk and scale of the existing
development in the area and the future desired character of the locality, given the
proposed nature of the site and locality;

* The proposal has maintained an appropriate visual character in that the building
additions are stepped in from the boundaries to further minimise any impact associated
with their addition and to provide consistency with the podium type treatments within
the Mascot Town Centre which is the backdrop of this development and is consistent
the transformation of the area.

* |t is not likely that there will be significant adverse impacts from the additional floor
space proposed on the amenity of adjoining properties in terms of increased traffic and
the lack of on street car parking as the car parking noncompliance is suitably
addressed and is acceptable, due to the retention of the existing building, proximity to
public transport (train and Bus services) provides bicycle parking and is in proximity to
the regional cycleway network and has a large resident population nearby.

* The proposal provides for an appropriate carrelation between size of the site and the
extent of the development site as a compliant building within the height limit would
have significantly greater impacts particularly in relation to dominance, streetscape
and overshadowing.

The proposed development is in the public interest as it is consistent with the objectives of the
zone in that the proposed development has flexible floor plates within the proposed FSR which
can attract and range of tenancies for office premises. This in turn will encourage employment
opportunities on the doorstep of a large residential population. It is considered that the
proposal is congruent with the objectives of the zone. The proposal is also consistent with the
objectives of the development standard and through this assessment has addressed the
relevant clauses of 4.6.

Public Interest and Fublic Benefit

Preston CJ noted that there is a public benefit in maintaining planning controls and a variation
to a development standard should not be used in an attempt to affect general planning
changes throughout the area.

The proposed FSR exceedance is not contrary to the public interest as the development has
been designed to comply with Council's maximum building height controls, the bulk and scale
of the proposed addition is considered to be appropriate, additional landscaping is to be
installed along the Ricketty Street frontage due to RMS not supporting the retention of the
existing crossing which will further assist in screening and softening the development.

On the basis of this assessment, it is concluded that the variation is not contrary to the public
interest and is able to be supported.

Matters of State or Regional Importance

The proposed variation to the FSR standard does not raise matters of significance for state or
regional planning which are detailed below due to its consistency with regional planning
documentation, namely the District Plan. The variation is also not contrary to any state policy
or ministerial directive.

14/22
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The Eastern City District Plan includes the following planning priority in regards o retaining
and managing industrial and urban services land.

The District Plan States the following:

“Planning Priority E12 - Industrial and urban services land in the Eastern City District provides
cost competitive and well located land for industries and services that support businesses in
the Harbour CBD, other centres and Greater Sydney’s two existing international trade
gateways of Port Botany and Sydney Airport.”

The plan goes on to state that of the 75 hectares within the Mascot Area, 73 hectares is already
developed, with only 2 hectares of land this increases the pressure of land in this well
connected locality.

The Eastern City District Plan indicates that

“Industrial activity and urban services are important to Greater Sydney’s economy and the
nature of this economic sector is continuing to change, with emerging technologies and new
industries with different requirements. Industrial land is evolving from traditional industrial and
manufacturing lands, and freight and logistics hubs, into complex employment lands

Industrial and urban services land in the Eastern City District is highly constrained due to the
development of residential dwellings and large-scale retail, which are higher-return land uses,
and the lack of opportunities for new supply. There is strong competition for space from non-
urban services industries that seek proximity to Sydney Airport, Port Botany, the Harbour CBD
and health and education precincts. While these businesses must be supported in a service-
oriented modern economy, capacity for industrial and essential urban services must be
retained.”

The proposed use of office, which utilizes and works with the existing constraints of the land
including the existing building exhibits a more sustainable development response whilst being
aligned with the planning priority in regards to employment lands. The applicant has chosen a
site where the additional office accommodation can be accommodated to meet the objective
of the planning priority 12 whilst minimising the impacts of the development. The impacts
associated around car parking are suitably addressed throughout this report and are
acceptable given the existing shortfalls Council has previously considered for the site, the
walkability of the site and its close proximity to bus routes and the Mascot Train Station.
Further, on the doorstep of the development, over recent years has been the significant
increase in resident population through the development of the Mascot Town Centre. This
residential population allows for greater opportunity for working and living in the same

Summary

Based on the above, the applicant’s Clause 4.6 justification is well founded. It is clear that the
development standard is unreasonable given that other examples exist in the area of a similar
FSR breach. Further, the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the
case given the sites context and that a building with significantly more impact could be
achieved with a compliant FSR and Height.

The proposed development satisfies the objectives of the B7 — Business Park zone and the
objectives of the FSR standard are achieved as the proposed development is consistent with

the maximum development and intensity of the land in the zone and is compatible in bulk and
scale with the existing and desired future character of the area. Further the development is

15/22
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consistent with the Eastern City District Plan in recognising the importance of employment
lands especially in this area and their contribution to the Greater Sydney Region in an
economic sense.

Given the above, the proposal is satisfactory in terms of the BBLEP 2013.

S.4.15(1)(a)(ii) - Provisions of any Draft EPI's
There are no draft EPI's that are applicable to the proposed development
S4.15(1)(a)(iii) - Provisions of any Development Control Plan

The following Development Control Plan is relevant to this application;

Botany Bay Development Control Plan 2013

The development proposal has been assessed against the controls contained in the Botany
Bay Development Control Plan 2013 as follows:

3A.2 Car | General: Based on the proposed gross floor No - Refer
Parking Table 1 provides that  &rea of 6,884m2, 172 car parking Note 1
office premises are SPaces are required. The proposal
required to provide 1 provides 40 car parking spaces
space per 40m? of
GFA.

Car parking: Four parking space for small cars are  Yes
C5 Parking spaces for Proposed, not exceeding 5% of the
small cars will only be total car parking spaces.

permitted as visitor

parking spaces or

parking facilities that

open to the general

public. The number of

parking spaces for

small cars (as defined

in AS2890.1) shall not

exceed 5% of the total

car parking spaces

provided by the

development.

Bicycle Parking: As the proposal is for alterations to  Yes
C7 In every new the existing building and not a new
building, where the buildjng, there i§ no requiremenF to
floor space exceeds provide bicycle parking.

16/22
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3A.3.1

Car
Design

Park

600m? GFA (except
for houses and multi
unit housing) bicycle
parking equivalent to
10% of the required
car spaces or part
therefore as required
in Table 1 shall be
provided.

General:

C1 All  off-street
parking facilities shall
be designed in
accordance with
current Australian
Standards AS2890.1
and AS2890.6 (for
people with
disabilities).

Location:

C10 Off-street parking
facilities are  not
permitted within the
front setbacks.

C11 Car parks must
provide a direct and
safe access to a
building’s entry and
exit (well lit and free of
concealment
opportunities).

C12 Off-street parking
facilities must  not
dominate the
streetscape and are to
be located away from
the primary frontages
of the site.

Notwithstanding, the  proposed
development incorporates 20 bicycle
parking spaces within the ground
level carpark which exceeds 10% of
the required parking provision of 172
car spaces.

A Traffic and Parking Report was
submitted with the application which
addresses compliance with the
standards relating to the car park
design.

The ground level carpark will be
concealed within the  building
envelope and will not be visible from
the either Ricketty Street or Ossary
Street.

At-grade open air car parking is not
proposed.

Yes

Yes

Access:

C13 Pedestrian
entrances and exits
shall be separated
from vehicular access
paths.

C14 A maximum of
one vehicle access

Item 6.8 — Attachment 1

All vehicular access to the site has
been designed to ensure all vehicles
enter and exit the site in a forward
direction minimising the impact of
vehicles on pedestrian movements.
Pedestrian access is separated from
vehicular access.

Yes

17122
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point is permitted per
property. Council may
cansider additional
vehicle access points
for large scale
developments.

The existing development is
provided with existing vehicular

access from both Ricketty Street and

Ossary Street. The Ricketty Street
entrance will be removed through
this application in accordance with
RMS requirements.

At-Grade Parking:

C25 At-grade parking
shall be avoided for
large scale residential
and commercial
development.

All parking is contained within the
building.

Yes

Non-Residential:

C29 Car parking
areas shall be
adequately finished
with fully sealed
surfaces, internal
drainage systems,
line markings,
appropriate kerbing,
paved aisle dividers
and/or wheel stops.

Pavement:

C32 All off-street
parking areas and
internal circulation
roadways shall be
sealed with hard-
standing all weather
materials or approved
alternatives to
Council's satisfaction.

Lighting:

shall be provided if
the parking facility is
expected to be used
at night. Design of
lighting shall be in
accordance with
relevant Australian
Standards and be
consistent with the
relevant requirements

C34 Adequate lighting

All parking and manoeuvring areas
will be sealed and finished in
accordance with Council
requirements. Relevant conditions
are proposed.

Lighting will be provided
accordance  with  the
Australian Standards.

Yes

in Yes
relevant

Item 6.8 — Attachment 1
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to allow drivers to
manoeuvre vehicles
safely into and out of
parking spaces.

Accessible parking:

The development provides a total of Yes

C35 Accessible 2 accessible car parking spaces.
parking spaces for

people with

disabilities shall be

designed in

accordance with

AS2890.6.

Waste Collection A Waste Management Plan Yes
Points: accompanied the application and
C40 The waste indicates that waste will be collected
collection point shall from Ossary Street within the road
be designed to: reserve consistent with the existing

(i) Allow waste
loading operations
to occur on a level
surface away from
parking areas,
turning areas,
aisles, internal
roadways and
ramps; and

(i) Provide sufficient
side and vertical
clearance to allow
the lifting arc for
automated bin
lifters to remain
clear of any walls
or ceilings and all
service ducts,
pipes and the like.

arrangement.

3A3.3 C1 A Traffic and
Traffic and  Parking Impact
Transport ~ Assessment Report

Plans and Shall be provided for
Reports development:
(i} Listed in Schedule
3 of State
Environmental
Planning Policy

Item 6.8 — Attachment 1

A Traffic and Parking Report Yes

prepared accompanies the
application which addresses
compliance with the car parking
requirements and standards relating
to the car park design, local traffic
conditions, traffic generation
associated with the development and
the availability and frequency of
public transport.
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(Infrastructure)
2007: and

(i)  Where, in the

opinion of Council,
the proposed
development is
likely to generate

Item 6.8 — Attachment 1

significant  traffic
and/or parking
demand or land
use.
C2 The Traffic and
Parking Impact
Assessment  Report
shall be prepared by a
qualified and
experienced traffic
engineer.
3A.3.4 C2 - The number of The existing loading dock access No but
On Site service bays shall be | driveway will be retained on the considered
Loading provided in Ossary Street frontage while the acceptable.
and accordance with existing single combined ingress /
Unloading  Table 2. Where egress driveway on the Ricketty
calculated provision Street frontage is also retained to
of servicing bays facilitate set down / pick up
numbers results in a movements.
fraction, the Office premises with a GFA of 6,000-
requirements shall be | 7 999m2 are required to provide a
rounded up to the minimum of 4 service bays for
nearest whole courier vans, 1 bay for SRV and 1
number. bay for MRV.
Whilst not meeting the minimum
requirement, having regard to the
proposed use, adequate provision
for parking of services vehicles is
provided within the ground level car
park.
Servicing of the development is
addressed further within the Traffic
and Parking Report that
accompanies the application.
3C Access | Commercial and The Accessibility Report which Yes
and Mobility | industrial accompanies this application
developments: confirms that appropriate access to
and within all areas normally used by
the occupants, designed in
accordance with the BCA and
20/22
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A Statement of
cansistency is to be
lodged with the DA.

and within all areas
normally used by the
occupants, designed
in accordance with
the BCA and relevant
Australian Standards.

persons to
appropriate sanitary
facilities and other
common facilities
including kitchens,
lunch room, shower
facilities, indoor and
outdoor recreational
facilities.

In a vehicle parking
area containing 6-49
vehicle spaces, one
accessible vehicle
space, designed in
accordance with
relevant Australian
Standards will be

Appropriate access to

General access for all

relevant Australian Standards is
provided.

generated from the
development site
shall be collected and
discharged in
accordance with
Council's Part 10 —
Stormwater
Management
Technical Guidelines.

provided.

3D Signage = Not applicable. Signage for the building will be the Not
subject of a future development Applicable
application.

3G Stormwater The proposal will utilise the existing ~ Yes

Stormwater = Management: stormwater arrangement for the

Manageme | giormwater runoff current building.

nt

Item 6.8 — Attachment 1
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discretion, Council
may grant consent to
development where
the building site has
been classified as
“conditional” or
“unacceptable” under
Table 2.1 of AS2021-
2000

Pursuant to Part 3J.3
of the DCP if a
building is located
within a specific area
identified on the OLS
map or seeks to
exceed the height
limit specified in the
map the application
must be referred to
Civil Aviation Safety
Authority and
Airservices Australia
for assessment.

Item 6.8 — Attachment 1

To ensure The proposal is not for a new
Suslalnable commercial and building. The works will be
Design industrial undertaken in accordance with
development Section J of the BCA.
incorporates
ecologically
sustainable design
principles.
3l Crime The building is to be The proposed development provides = Yes
Prevention, | designed in opportunities for natural surveillance
Safety and | accordance with to the surrounding streets. The
Security CPTED principles. entries 1o the development will be
appropriately lit at night to enhance
safety, visibility and legibility.
Effective access control has been
achieved through the provision of
physical barriers to attract, channel
and/or restrict the movement of
people within the development. The
internal areas within the
development such as the entrances
and lobbies will be well used.
3J Aircraft In certain The site is located within the 25-30 Yes —
Noise & circumstances and contour on the Aircraft Noise Condition
oLs subject to Gouncil's Exposure Forecast (ANEF) chart, of Consent

and in determining the subject
application Council must take into
consideration the guidelines
provided in AS 2021 for aircraft
noise. In this regard, the proposal
consists of commercial uses within
an existing industrial area, which is
considered ‘conditional’ within the
25-30 contour under Table 2.1 of the
Australian Standard AS 2021 for
aircraft noise

As the site is within the area
identified on the OLS map and the
building exceeds 15.24 metres,
Council is required to refer the
application to the Sydney Airport for
assessment. Sydney Airport have
provided their approval to the
proposed development.
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Contamination of the

Conlamlnan site is to be

on investigated in
accordance with
SEPP 55 and the
Managing Land
Contamination:
Planning Guidelines.

The existing building has been used  Yes
for a commercial industrial purpose

and the proposed development is

only for alterations and additions to
continue this use and so there is no
requirement for further consideration
under SEPP No. 55.

Item 6.8 — Attachment 1

3L A Landscape Planis | As the existing building occupies the = Yes —
Landscapin | to be prepared. majority of the site and is built to the  Considered
gand Tree | p deep soil zone is eastern, western and southern acceptable.
Manageme required for all boundaries, existing landscaping is
nt developments within | limited to a number of minor shrubs
boundary setbacks. Iocated'in the north-western corner
communal and private | ©f the site.
open space and The RMS requires deletion of the
green corridors. driveway from Ricketty Street, and a
A minimum of 80% of | condition requires that this area be
a planting scheme is  landscaped.
to consist of native There are no street trees located
plants. along either frontage of the site,
however there are street trees to the
west of the site located in the
Ricketty Street road reserve and to
the east of the site within the
adjacent site in Ossary Street.
The proposed development
infroduces a landscaped terrace
area at Level 4 as well as
landscaping within the front building
line to Ricketty Street. A Landscape
Plan accompanies the application,
and an amended plan is required for
the modified Rickett Street frontage.
The plan has taken into
consideration the requirements
detailed within the BBDCP.
3N Waste Demolition, A Waste Management Plan Yes
Minimisatio | construction and accompanies the application which
n and ongoing waste is to addresses waste management
Manageme | be minimised. during demolition, construction and
nt A Site Waste ongoing use.
Minimisation Plan is A common garbage storage room is
to be submitted for all | provided at ground level near the
development loading area.
applications.
23/22
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design, operation and
function of industrial /
business land uses.

6.1.3 Contamination of the | The existing building has been used  Yes
Contaminati | site is to be for a commercial/industrial purpose
on investigated in and the proposed development is
accordance with only for alterations and additions to
SEPP 55 and the continue this use and so there is no
Managing Land requirement for further consideration
Contamination: under SEPP No. 55.
Planning Guidelines.
6.1.4 Developments covered by this Part are required to consider the following
Design Design Quality Principles:
Quality I . .
Principles P1 Thg contribution of The proposal will provide for'an Yes
industrial and increased employment density on
business land use the site compared to the maximum
activity at the Local, capacity available within the existing
Regional and State building, noting that the existing
levels. building is currently predominantly
vacant and is no longer an attractive
office provider without upgrades.
P2 The improvement | The proposed alterations will Yes
to the built form/urban | transform an existing commercial
form and public building with an outdated
domain of the architectural style into a modern
industrial and commercial building that will have a
business areas of the | high level of visual interest within the
City. Ricketty Street and Ossary Street
streetscapes given its unique
architectural style whilst delivering
an increased employment density on
the site.
A varied palette and materials are
used to provide a clear identity for
the development as well as to define
the components of the building.
P4 The efficient All plant and equipment required for ~ Yes

the development will be located
within the site boundaries and where
possible will be screened from public
view.

The reconfiguration of the ground
level car park and vehicular access
from Ricketty Street, will result in
improved efficiencies in terms of
access to the site and the ability to
provide car parking suitable for the

Item 6.8 — Attachment 1
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demand created by the proposed
development.

The proposed use will not result in
any unreasonable impacts on
surrounding properties.

P5 The need for a
compatible and
workable relationship
between
industrial/business
and
nonindustrial/busines
S uses.

The site does not adjoin any
residential land uses. The use as
office premises is unlikely to
generate any unreasonable noise
impacts or affect air quality levels.

P6 The promotion of
developments that
are sustainable and
encourage the
protection of the
environment.

6.2.2 C1 Development is to
Mascot encourage a higher
West public transport
Business (including walking and
Park cycling) use and
Precinct include strategies to

encourage and
promote car sharing
and car polling
strategies. In this
respect a Workplace
Travel Plan is to be
lodged with the
development
application.

C2 Developments,
including alterations
and additions must:

(i} Improve the
appearance of
buildings,
particularly along
the roads which
serve a gateway
function to Sydney

Item 6.8 — Attachment 1

The proposed development seeks to
retain the embodied energy within
the existing building by keeping a
substantial proportion of the building
fabric including the ground level
slab, external walls, floors and
vertical circulation zones.

The site is particularly well located in  Yes through
terms of access to a range of public a condition
transport options. The site is a 500m of consent

walk from the entrance to Mascot
Station.

In addition, the site is located nearby
a regional bicycle network
connecting the city to Sutherland
Council, and the proposal includes
20 bicycle parking spaces.

A workplace travel plan has also
been prepared within the Traffic
Report which accompanies the
application.

The appearance of the development
within the streetscape will be
substantially improved, with the
proposed development representing
a high quality architectural outcome
for the site that will positively
contribute to the character of the
Mascot West Business Park
Precinct.
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Airport and the
Sydney CBD; and

(i) Comply with
Sydney Airport’s
regulations in
regard to safety,
lighting and height
of buildings.

As the site is within the area
identified on the OLS map and the
building exceeds 15.24 meilres
Council is reguired to refer the
application to Sydney Airport who
have no objection to the proposal.

C3 Developments
within the precinct
shall submit a
detailed Flood
Study/Assessment for
1in 100 year average
recurrence interval
(ARI) design storm
events and probable
maximum flood
(PMF).

C4 Development
shall:

(i} Have finished
floor levels of a
minimum 500mm
above the 1in 100
year flood level
habitable areas
and 300mm for
industrial areas
and garages; and

(if) Not impede the
passage of
floodwater to
cause a rise
(afflux) in the flood
level upstream

downstream
velocities of flow.

C5 Development
within the precinct
shall require
submission of a Risk
Management Plan to
address patential
risks related to
coastal sea levels

Item 6.8 — Attachment 1

and/or increase the

The proposal involves alterations
and additions to the existing building
and includes the retention of the
existing ground level slab.
Accordingly, no flood study is
required.

The proposal involves alterations
and additions to the existing building
and includes the retention of the
existing ground level slab.

Council mapping does not indicate
that the site will be subject to sea
level rise.

N/A

Considered
acceptable
given the
existing
situation

N/A
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(projected to increase
above Australian
Height Datum by
40cm by 2050 and by
90cm by 2100).

C7 Development shall
be designed and
constructed in
accordance with
Australian Standard
AS 2021 (Acoustic
Aircraft Noise
Intrusion-Building
siting and
Construction).

The site is located within the 25-30 Yes -
contour on the Aircraft Noise Conditione
Exposure Forecast (ANEF) chart, d.
and in determining the subject

application Council must take into
consideration the guidelines

provided in AS 2021 for aircraft

noise. In this regard, the proposal

consists of commercial uses within

an existing industrial area, which is
considered ‘conditional’ within the

25-30 contour under Table 2.1 of the
Australian Standard AS 2021 for

aircraft noise.

that is in, or
immediately adjacent
to, the rail corridor or
a busy road must be
designed in
accordance with NSW
Department of
Planning
‘Development Near
Rail Corridors and
Busy Roads - Interim
Guidelines,
December 2008'.
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C8 The introduction of | Any noise abatement measures Yes
noise abatement required to achieve compliance with
measure to achieve AS 2021 will be integrated within the
compliance with architecture of the proposed

current AS 2021 must | development and will not negatively

be done in a manner | impact on the character of the

that does not streetscape.

compromise the

architectural design of

a building or impact

on the character of an

existing streetscape.

C9 All development The proposed developmentis nota | Yes

sensitive use.
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6.3 General Provisions
6.3.2 A site analysis planis | A site analysis plan forms part of the | Yes
Building to be lodged with the | architectural package.
and Site Development The proposed development will sit
Layout Application in comfortably within the streetscapes
accordance with the o1 Ricketty Street and Ossary Street
gOU”IC" S and will make a positive contribution.
AE;ﬁczﬁgﬁguide. The top two levels of the building are
. setback and located above the street
Through careful site yai5 and appear as a lightweight
arrangements new and contemporary element to the
building works must: ' ,,,iiding. The geometry of the upper
(i) Address the street | level is organic, providing curves
and highlight any within the design that will provide a
non-industrial softness to the building whilst
aspects (ie office incorporating a vertical pattern. The
section) of the facades of the lower (existing) part of
development; the building have a darker tone and
(") Avoid |0ng blank when combined with dlf‘ferent
walls of warehouse shaqes of colour used \_'\nth_ln the
units facing the awnings and frames, \f\ﬂl} give the
street and long existing part of the building a modern
continuous roaf appearance with a high level of
lines; and modulation within the facade
(ii) Provide regular | | oarment ‘
modulation to the Level 4 of the development is .
facade or division prop_osed_to have_ terraces that will
of massing. provide high quality break out
. spaces on the northern, eastern and
1Fc[))rOS()|:$|f Enexc?dss ?f southern sides of the development.
Staff recr’eatig: ar?eoa The building entrances from both
is 1o be provided. Ricketty Street and Ossary Street
. will be easily identifiable from the
Building entrances public domain.
are to be clearly ] )
defined and located All vehlcqlar access to the site hgs
sa that visitors can been deagnn_a-d to ensure all vehicles
readily distinguish the epter ;md e)'<|t‘ th'e‘ site in a forward
public entrance to dlreptlon, mlmmlsmg the impact of
each building. Access vehicles on pedestrian movements.
to each entrance is to
be provided by a safe
direct route, avoiding
potential conflict with
vehicles manoeuvring
on site.
6.3.3 The maximum FSRis | The proposed development has an No — refer
Floor space | identified on the Floor | FSR of 3.78:1 which exceeds the to Clause
Space Ratio Map FSR control of 3:1 for the site. This 4.6
2g/22
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within Botany Bay issue is addressed in the Clause 4.6  discussion
Local Environmental | variation discussion. under
Plan 2013. BLEP 2013
6.3.4 To achieve a high The proposed development Yes
Building standard of enhances the streetscapes of
Design and developmen@ both in Ricketty Street and Ossary Street.
Appearanc | ‘erms of designand | Tha new two levels of the building
e finish. are setback and located above the
To achieve street walls and appear as a
developments, which | lightweight and contemporary
enhance the element to the building. The
streetscape of the geometry of the upper level is
locality. organic, providing curves within the
The maximum design that will provide a softness to
building height is the building whilst incorporating a
indicated in the vertical pattern. The facades of the
Bulldlng Helgh't Map lower (emstmg) part of the bulldlng
attached 1o the have a darker tone and when
Botany Bay Local combined with different shades of
Environmental Plan colour used within the awnings and
2013. frames, will give the existing part of
the building a modern appearance
All rooftop or exposed itk 4 high level of modulation within
§lruclures including the facade treatment.
lift motor rooms, plant .
rooms, etc., together The proposed development complies
with air conditioning, with the maximum 44 metre height
ventilation and control, with a height of 22.783
exhaust systems, are | Melres proposed.
to be suitably The proposed development will
screened and rationalise the existing ad hoc Level
integrated with the 4 structures, and provide a new
building in order to upper level to the existing building.
ensure a properly The architectural package
integrated overall demonstrates that plant and
appearance equipment is either enclosed within
the building envelope or where
provided on the roof will be
appropriately screened.
6.3.5 C1 Setbacks are to The proposal retains the existing Yes
Setbacks be in accordance with | building footprint and external walls
the following Table 1. | of the existing building. No change is
The DCP suggests proposed to the existing setbacks.
the following The new uppers levels of the
setbacks: building are setback well behind the
- A 9m building existing parapet. The increased
setback and 4m setback of the upper levels
landscaped combined with the distinctly different
architectural form, with a high level
of modulation, will result in the
29/22
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6.3.6

Parking and
Vehicular
Access

setback to
Ricketty Street.

- A 2m landscaping
and building
setback to the
eastern and
western side
boundaries.

- A 2m landscaping
and building
sethack from
Ossary Street.

C1 All vehicles
(including deliveries)
are to enter and leave
the site in a forward
direction with no
vehicles permitted to
reverse from or onto
public road.

C2 A Traffic and
Parking Impact
Assessment Report
shall be prepared.

C6 Separation of

service areas

(loading/unloading)

and parking areas is

required.

C13 The following

information is

required:

(i) Details of all traffic
generation and
possible impacts;

(i) The largest vehicle

expected to access

the site (including
delivery);

(i) The frequency of
deliveries to the
site; and

(iv) The maximum
number of staff
expected to be on-
site at any one
time.

Item 6.8 — Attachment 1

development having an acceptable
visual bulk impact when viewed from
surrounding properties and the
public domain.

All vehicles will enter and exit the
site in a forward direction.

At ground floor level separate areas
are provided for servicing and car
parking.

A Traffic and Parking Report
submitted with the application
addresses compliance with the car
parking requirements and standards
relating to the car park design, local
traffic conditions, traffic generation
associated with the development
and the availability and frequency of
public transport.

Details of frequency of deliveries to
the site are unknown at this stage as
an end user has not been identified,
however, given that the use of the
premises is proposed as office, it is
anticipated that deliveries will be
minimal.

Yes
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6.3.7 Not applicable.
Signage

6.3.8 New site facilities

Site such as mail boxes

Facilities and electricity sub-
stations shall be
designed and/or sited
so that they enhance
the development.

6.3.9 Landscaping is to be

Landscape | designed to
ameliorate the bulk
and scale of industrial
and business park
buildings, to shade
and ameliorate large
expanses of
pavement and
surfacing, to create a
comfortably scaled
environment for
pedestrians in the
public domain or from
within the site and to
screen utility areas
and the like.
Emphasis is to be
placed on leafy
internal spaces and
landscaped setbacks
designed for
screening and visual
amenity.

6.3.12

Noise and
Hours of
Qperation

To ensure appropriate
noise attenuation
measures are
incorporated into
building design and
site layout.

6.3.13
Waste

Development must
comply with Part 3N -
Waste Management
and Minimisation.

Sufficient space shall
be provided for on-
site separation and

Item 6.8 — Attachment 1

Signage for the building will be the N/A

subject of a future development
application.

The proposal involves retention of Yes
the existing substation located within

the front building line to Ricketty

Street.

Letterboxes will be located along the
front boundary and be clearly visible
and accessible from the street

The Landscaped Plan submitted with  Yes
the application demonstrates a high
quality landscaping solution for the
site that will provide a generously
landscaped setting for the
development when viewed from
Ricketty Street, with substantial
shrub planting and a canopy tree
proposed. The proposed
landscaping will soften the built form,
provide a human scale to the
development whilst providing an
improved contribution to the Ricketty
Street streetscape.

Given the use as an office premises, = N/A
and the site is not being located

within close proximity to residential
development, the proposed

development is unlikely to have any
unreasonable impact in terms of

acoustic amenity.

A Waste Management Plan Yes
submitted with the application which
addresses waste management

during demolition, construction and
ongoing use.
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storage of recyclables = A common garbage storage room is
and garbage. provided at ground level near to the
loading area.
6.3.14 To ensure that Given the use as an office premises, Yes
Environmen @ development takes it is unlikely that there will be any
tal account of and adverse environmental effects from
Protection minimises any the ongoing use of the premises.
adverse effects upon | The development will be carried out
the environment. in accordance with the provisions of
To limit the potential the Protection of the Environment
for noise, air Operations Act 1997. Normal site
(including odour), safety measures and procedures will
ground water, soil and | ensure that no site safety or
surface water environmental impacts will arise
pollution during construction.
6.3.15 To ensure that any The use will not involve the storage  N/A
Risk risk to human health, | and/or transport hazardous
property or the natural | substances.
environment arising
from the operation of
the development is
minimised and
addressed.
6.3.17 To ensure that the The existing building is appropriate Yes
Change of existing_building is for the intended use given:
Use of appropriate for the - The propesed alterations will
Existing new use. transform an existing commercial
Buildings To ensure that any building with an outdated interior
necessary upgrades and architectural style into a
including upgrades to modern commercial building that
landscaping, BCA will have a high level of visual
compliance and car interest within the Ricketty Street
parking layout or and Ossary Street streetscapes
changes to the given its unique architectural
development are form.
made. « The commercial use is unlikely to
To ensure there are result in any adverse impacts to
minimal adverse surrounding properties.
impacts on + The Traffic and Parking Report
surrounding submitted with the application
development. addresses the impact of the
To ensure there are proposed development on local
minimal adverse traffic conditions and finds that
impacts on traffic and the proposal will not result in any
car parking on nearby adverse traffic implications.
streets.
6.3.21 C14 There shallbe a | The provision of compliant Yes
minimum landscaped | landscaping on the site is
32/22
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Business setback of 3 metres | constrained by the retention of the

Premises & @ on all street existing building.

Office frontages, and 4 Notwithstanding, the Landscape
Premises in | metres on classified Plan demonstrates a high quality
the BS roads. The landscaping solution for the site that
Business landscaped setback | i significantly improve the
Developme  may be varied by landscaped setting of the

nt & B7 Council to enable development when viewed from
Business landscaping to be in | Ricketty Street with substantial

Park Zones | proportion to the shrubs and a canopy tree proposed,

height of the building, ' consistent with the intent of the DCP.
on large development | Thg Ricketty Street landscaping will

sites or to be be further enhanced through a
consistent with condition of consent requiring
setbacks in the street. | aqgitional planting in lieu of the hard
For example, stand areas.

buildings greater than
4 storeys in height will
usually require a
larger landscaped
setback.

C15 Not less than
10% of the site area
shall be landscaped.
New commercial
development shall
allocate landscaping
in accordance with
the following ratios:
Site Area

0-2,000m2, minimum
10%

2000m2-5000m? 20%
>5000m2 30%

Part 8 Character Precincts

8.7.2 Desired Future The proposal is consistent with the Yes
Mascot Character Desired Future Character for the

Character Mascot Character Precinct as

Precinct follows:

« The proposed development will
enhance the public domain and
streetscapes of Ricketty Street
and Ossary Street.

» The varied architectural language
generates a high level of visual
interest and will positively
influence the ground floor plane
surrounding the site for the public
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benefit by improving the
relationship between the building
and the adjoining street frontages
through the provision of awnings
to both street frontages and by
introducing a landscaped
character to the site that will
significantly increase vegetation
within the front building line to
Ricketty Street in comparison to
the current situation.

» The site access and parking
facilities will not dominate the
streetscape.

« Any necessary measures will be
adopted into the design to
minimise aircraft noise
transmission in accordance with
AS2021.

» The shadow from the proposed
development will not impact on
any residential properties or
public or private open spaces and
will allow for solar access to
adjoining properties.

= The provision of on-site car
parking is appropriate for the
reasons outlined in Note 1.

« The Traffic and Parking Report
addresses the impact of the
proposed development on local
traffic conditions and finds that
the proposal will not result in any
adverse traffic implications. This
is reinforced by the RMS
concurrence that Council has
received.

« The proposal will not impact on
any significant views.

Note 1: Car parking

The proposed alterations and additions to the existing building generate additional floor space
and conversions of existing floor space to office accommodation. Table 1 to Part 3A.2 of the
DCP provides a rate of 1 car parking space per 40 square metres of floor area, which would

require the provision of 172 car parking spaces in this instance. However, this part of the DCP
applies to the entire local government area of the former Botany Bay Council.
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Part 9A of the DCP applies to the Mascot Station Town Centre Precinct which is approximately
80 metres to the east of the subject site and Part 9A.4.4.9 Car Parking Rates of the DCP
provides a significantly reduced car parking rate of 1 space per 80 square metres of gross
floor area for new office development, which would require a parking provision of 86 parking
spaces for the proposed use. Whilst this part of the DCP does not technically apply to the
subject site, these reduced parking rates are derived from the Mascot Town Centre Precinct
Transport Management and Accessibility Plan (Mascot TMAP) and the subject site is located
within the study area to which the Mascot TMAP applies. The car parking rates and traffic
analysis within the TMAP have therefore assumed an office car parking rate of 1 space per
80 square metres for the subject site and so it is considered that the DCP intends a car parking
provision of 86 car parking spaces for the proposed quantum of office floor space.

The proposed development provides 40 car parking spaces instead of the required 86 car
parking spaces. However, the first objective under Part 3A. 1.2 of the DCP is as follows:

To minimise car parking in areas which have good access to public transport to
promote sustainable transport.

Furthermore, the DCP also provides a pathway for considering a reduction in car parking in
certain circumstances, including the following which apply to the subject proposal:

2. Existing site and building constraints make provision of car parking impractical;
3. Located adjacent to high-frequency public transport services and/or urban services,

In relation to the above, it is noted that the proposed development provides an opportunity to
provide an architecturally designed enhancement to an existing building which forms part of
the gateway to the local Government Area. Further, by expanding the employment use of the
site further reinforces the current direction from the Department of Planning in regards to the
protection of employment lands which aligns to Planning Priority 12 of the Distract Plan.

The retention of the existing building constrains the provision of car parking, however the car
parking design has been refined and is to most efficient design to accommodate the maximum
possible car parking spaces on the site.

The site is located in very close proximity to Mascot Train Station and a range of bus services.
Pedestrian access to the train station has recently been significantly improved with the
completion of nearby large scale mixed use developments which incorporate publicly
accessible through-site links to provide a pedestrian route to the train station, which is largely
of high amenity.

Council has previously allowed substantial variation to the car parking provisions applicable
to the subject site in its determination of Development Application 09/352 (as modified) and
more recently as part of Development Application 13/233 which approved use of two floors of
the building as an educational establishment and restaurant. The two consents operate
concurrently and the site benefits from a car parking shortfall of 149 spaces as detailed below:

* Section 96 No. 09/352/04 approved the continued use of the first floor of the premises
for the printing business. Only the office / administrative operations of the business
were retained at this site and the use of the first floor level therefore required the
provision of 24.125 off-street car spaces to comply for the office component. The
applicants at that time confirmed that the business will employ a maximum of 15 people
and they proposed to allocate 17 car spaces to this use. Through a condition of consent
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the reorganisation of the structural pillars was to be undertaken to allow for an
additional 26 car spaces increasing from 41 spaces as previously approved. There
was no structural detail as to how this could be achieved. The total required was 120
spaces, being a 53 space shortfall.

 DA-13(233) - The education establishment and restaurant proposal as part of DA-
13(233) only provided 23 off-street spaces (at Ground Level) which resulted in shortfall
of 96 car spaces for those uses. This consent operates in conjunction with the Consent
of 09/352/04, providing a total shortfall that the site currently benefits from of car
parking shortfall of 149 spaces.

This most recent application resulted in a shortfall of 97 car parking spaces on the basis that
the site is located in close proximity to public transport (including buses and Mascot Train
Station) and also having regard to the nature of the use.

Council and the Joint Regional Planning Panel have also recently approved a shortfall for a
site at 1-3 Ricketty Street, (DA-2017/1198) which involved a shortfall of 273 spaces and the
approval for the office development at 7-9 Chalmers Crescent (DA 2015/191) involved a
shortfall of 473 spaces (50%). These are the most recent commercial approvals in this locality.

The proposed development encourages alternative transport options to the building with the
provision of 20 bicycle spaces and end-of-journey facilities within the ground floor. The site is
in close proximity to the regional cycleway network.

The reduction in car parking provision on the site will achieve a positive outcome as it will
serve to minimise traffic impacts associated with the proposed development which is of critical
importance in this location, and will serve to encourage higher public transport patronage and
well as walking and cycling. As such this is considered to meet clause 1.2 of the BBLEP 2013,
being the aims of the plan in that the approach taken for car parking encourages sustainable
economic growth and development by reducing the reliance on the motor vehicle and
utilising an existing built form

In light of the above commentary it is considered that in this instances that the proposed
provision of car parking is therefore appropriate for the site in the circumstances.

S.79C(1)(a)(iv) - Provisions of regulations

Clause 92 of the Regulation has been considered and there are no applicable provisions to
the development.

S.79C(1)(b) - Likely Impacts of Development
The proposed development will have no significant adverse environmental, social or

economic impacts in the locality. The reduction of the car parking rates are considered to
help alleviate traffic congestion in the area

S.79C(1)(c) - Suitability of the site

The site is located in the B7 Business Park zone and accommodates an existing
commercial/industrial building. The subject site is affected by several site constraints which
have been discussed within this report. The issue of site contamination, aircraft noise and acid
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sulphate soils have been considered, however, given the nature of the development, and that
only additions to the building are proposed, and the measures included to address the aircraft
noise, the site is considered to be suitable to accommodate the development.

S.79C(1)(d) - Public Submissions

In accordance with Part 2 of Botany Bay DCP 2013 — Notification and Advertising, the
development application was notified to surrounding property owners for a fourteen (14) day
period to 30 January 2018. No submissions were received in response to the notification of
the development application.

S.79C(1)(e) - Public interest

It is considered that granting approval to the proposed development would be in the public
interest.

Other Matters

External Referrals —
Roads and Maritime Services

The Roads and Maritime Services first raised objection to the additional crossing proposed as
part of the application, the applicant amended the proposal to keep the existing crossing and
RMS were not accepting of this approach. The applicant then further amended the proposal
to remove the crossing and hardstand and install landscaping on the provision that this was
undertaken through a condition of consent. RMS provided their concurrence based on the
above on 9 May 2018.

Stormwater Channel

The site is traversed by an existing storm water pipe with the appropriate easement. This pipe
is already encased and is already built over by the existing building.

Sydney Airport Corporation Limited (SACL)

The application was referred to Sydney Airport as the building and the proposed additions are
above 15.24 (50 feet). Sydney Airport gave their approval to the proposed development on 19
February 2018 for the building to constructed to a height of 27m AHD

Cladding

The current building has a cladding that has been identified as potentially combustible and
Council required in its letter to the owner that further testing be provided or the material
removed. The current owner of the site has advised that the cladding has been removed,
however upon inspection, the cladding remains. This redevelopment provides for the removal
of the cladding and reduces the potential fire risk to inhabitants and the surrounding buildings.
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Section 94 — Development Contributions

Floor

Existing use to proposed use

Additional workers

Ground Floor Reception

No Change

No additional workers (8
workers existing)

First Floor — | Restaurant to Office 506sgm | 84 workers for entire floor
Restaurant/office (15 Staff) | to Office Credit of 15 Staff

1504sqm 69 workers additional
Level 2 — Educational | Educational Establishment | 86 workers (credit of 6
Establishment (6 staff) to office employees)

1518sgm 80 workers additional

Level 3 — no change

No Change

No change (85 employees
existing)

Level 4 - Caretakers

Caretakers to Office

65.17 additional employees

Level 5 -

New Office

65.88 additional employees

280 additional workers

280 additional employees — Based on 594 Occupancy Rates and the above table

Workers Contribution $2704.01

594 Contributions 280 x 2704.01 = $757,122.80

CONCLUSION

Development Application No. 2017/1253 for the alteration and addition to the existing
building and change of use to office for the existing building has been assessed in
accordance with the relevant requirements of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979 and is recommended for approval subject to conditions of consent.

Premises: 40 Ricketty Street Mascot

DA No: 2017/1253

SCHEDULE OF CONSENT CONDITIONS

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. The development is to be carried in accordance with the following plans and
documentation listed below and endorsed with Council's stamp, except where
amended by other conditions of this consent:

Drawing N°

Author

Dated

Item 6.8 — Attachment 1
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Site Plan — Drawing No. Dated 20/12/2017; Received
DA0090, Rev A 22/12/2017
Ground Floor Plan DWG No Dated 20/12/2017; Received
DAO100 Rev A 22/12/2017
Level 01 Plan Single Tenancy Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Option DWG No DA0101 Rev 22/12/2017
A
Level 02 Plan Single Tenancy Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Option DWG No DA0102 Rev 22/12/2017
A
Level 03 Plan Single Tenancy Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Option DWG No DA0103 Rev 22/12/2017
A
Level 04 Plan Single Tenancy Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Option DWG No DAD104 Rev 22/12/2017
A
Level 05 Plan Single Tenancy Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Option DWG No DA0105 Rev 22/12/2017
A
Level 01 Plan Dual Tenancy ) Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Option DWG No DA0106 Rev | Plus architecture | 5o/12/2017
A Pty Ltd
Level 02 Plan Dual Tenancy Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Option DWG No DA0107 Rev 22/12/2017
A
Level 03 Plan Dual Tenancy Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Option DWG No DA0108 Rev 22/12/2017
A
Level 04 Plan Dual Tenancy Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Option DWG No DA0109 Rev 22/12/2017
A
Level 05 Plan Dual Tenancy Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Option DWG No DA0110 Rev 22/12/2017
A
Roof Plan DWG No DAO111 Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Rev A 22/12/2017
Elevation 1 DWG No DA0200 Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Rev A 22/12/2017
Elevation 2 DWG No DAD201 Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Rev A 22/12/2017
Elevation 3 DWG No DA0202 Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Rev A 22/12/2017
Elevation 4 DWG No DA0203 Dated 20/12/2017; Received
Rev A 22/12/2017
Materials and finishes DWG Dated 20/12/2017; Received
No DAQ207 Rev A 22/12/2017
Reference Document(s) Author Dated
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Statement of Environmental
Effects

Sutherland and
Associates

December 2017
Received 22/12/2017

Waste Management Plan

Sutherland and

December 2017

Associates Received 22/12/2017
Access Report Accessibility Dated 18/12/2017; Received
Solutions 22/12/2017

Acoustic Report

EMF Griffiths

December 2017
Received 22/12/2017

BCA Compliance Statement

Steve Watson
and Partners

Dated 20 December 2017;
Received 22 December
2017May 2017

Traffic Assessment Report, ref
17252, Rev D

Transport and
Traffic Planning

December 2017
Received 22/12/2017

Associates
Wind Report WD992- Windtech 19 December 2017
01F02(rev1)- WS Report Consultants Pty | Received 22/12/2017
Ltd

External Referrals

Roads and Maritime Services

2.

All buildings and structures (other than pedestrian footpath awnings), together with
any improvements integral to the future use of the site are to be wholly within the
freehold property (unlimited in height or depth), along the Ricketty Street boundary.

All vehicular access to the property is to be via Ossary Street.

The redundant driveway on the Ricketty Street boundary shall be removed and
replaced with kerb and gutter to match existing. The design and construction of the
kerb and gutter on Ricketty Street shall be in accordance with Roads and Maritime
requirements. Details of these requirements should be obtained from Roads and
Maritime Services, Manager Developer Works, Statewide Delivery, Parramatta
(telephone 9598 7798).

Detailed design plans of the proposed kerb and gutter are to be submitted to Roads
and Maritime for approval prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate and
commencement of any road works.

A plan checking fee (amount to be advised) and lodgement of a performance bond
may be required from the applicant prior to the release of the approved road design
plans by Roads and Maritime.

Ricketty Street is identified in the NSW Governments 2013 Sydney Clearways
Strategy for a possible future clearway. Full time No Stopping restrictions are to be
implemented along the full Ricketty Street frontage of the development site. This
restriction should be implemented prior to the commencement of any demolition works
relating to the proposed development. Prior to the installation of the parking
restrictions the applicant is to contact Roads and Maritime South East Network and
Safety Unit on phone by email development.sydney@rms.nsw.gov.au for a works
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instruction. Roads and Maritime may, in the future, supplement the No Stopping
restriction with Clearways.

8. Parking for all vehicles associated with the proposed development should be fully
contained within the development site and must not encroach onto any state road.
Council should be satisfied that the parking provision for the proposed development
is adequate to cater for all current and future demand.

9.  All service vehicles (including garbage collection, building maintenance vehicles and
removalists), must service this property from within the development or from the local
road network.

10. All demolition and construction vehicles are to be contained wholly within the site and
vehicles must enter the site before stopping. A construction zone will not be permitted
on Ricketty Street.

Sydney Airport

11. This location lies within an area defined in schedules of the Civil Aviation (Buildings
Control) Regulations which limit the height of structures to 15.24 metres above
existing ground height (AEGH) without prior approval of the Civil Aviation Safety
Authority.

The application sought approval for the PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT to a height of
27.0 metres Australian Height Datum (AHD).

In my capacity as Airfield Design Manager and an authorised person of the Civil
Aviation Safety Authority (CASA) under Instrument Number: CASA 229/11, in this

instance, | have no objection to the erection of this development to 2 maximum height
of 27.0 metres AHD.

The approved height is inclusive of all lift over-runs, vents, chimneys, aerials, TV
antennae, construction cranes etc.

Should you wish to exceed this height a new application must be submitted.

Should the height of any temporary structure and/or equipment be greater than 15.24
metres AEGH, a new approval must be sought in accordance with the Civil Aviation
(Buildings Control) Regulations Statutory Rules 1988 No. 161.

Construction cranes may be required to operate at a height significantly higher than
that of the proposed development and consequently, may not be approved under the
Airports (Protection of Airspace) Regulations.

Sydney Airport advises that approval to operate construction equipment (ie cranes)
should be obtained prior to any commitment to construct.

General Conditions

12. This consent relates to land in Lot 1 DP 660482 and, as such, building works must not
encroach on to adjoining lands or the adjoining public places.

13. The premises is to be used solely as one tenancy per floor, with the option of a two
tenancy approach as outlined in approved plans. Prior to the issue of the construction
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14.

15.

16.

certificate the consent holder shall advise Council as to the number of tenancies and
this shall be reflected in the Construction Certificate drawings. Should the consent
holder at a later stage wish/choose to implement the alternative approved plans, this
shall be undertaken through a construction certificate for demolition and /or
construction.

No signage, other than signage permitted as exempt or complying development shall
be installed or displayed at the premises without a development application being
lodged with Council and consent thereto being given by Council in accordance with
Councils Guidelines and SEPP 64.

All building work must be carried out in accordance with the provisions of the Building
Code of Australia.

The consent given does not imply that works can commence until such time that:

a) detailed plans and specifications of the building have been endorsed with a
Construction Certificate by:-

i) the consent authority; or,
ii) an accredited certifier; and,

b)  the person having the benefit of the development consent:-
i) has appointed a principal certifying authority; and

ii) has notified the consent authority and the Council (if the Council is not
the consent authority) of the appointment; and,

c)  the person having the benefit of the development consent has given at least 2
days notice to the council of the persons intention to commence the works.

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE

CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

17.

18.

The applicant must the following fees prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate:-

a) Development Control $3,000.00
b)  Footpath Crossing Deposit $162,975.00
c) Section 94 Contribution $757,122.80 as outlined elsewhere)

Bayside Council being satisfied that the proposed development will increase the
demand for public amenities within the area, and in accordance with the Botany Bay
Section 94 Contributions Plans 2016, a contribution of $757,122.80, is required to be
paid prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.
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Note: The proposed cost of carrying out the development determined by the consent
authority will be indexed between the date that consent is issued and the date of
payment as indicated within the Botany Bay Section 94 Contributions Plans.

19. The external walls of the building including attachments must comply with the relevant
requirements of the National Construction Code (NCC). Prior to the issue of a
Construction Certificate and Occupation Certificate the Certifying Authority and
Principal Certifying Authority must:

a) Be satisfied that suitable evidence is provided to demonstrate that the
products and systems proposed for use or used in the construction of external
walls including finishes and claddings such as synthetic or aluminium
composite panels comply with the relevant requirements of the NCC; and

b)  Ensure that the documentation relied upon in the approval processes include
an appropriate level of detail to demonstrate compliance with the NCC as
proposed and as built.

20. Prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate, to ensure that utility authorities and
Council are advised of any effects to their infrastructure by the development, the
applicant shall:

a)  Carry out a survey of all utility and Council services within the site including
relevant information from utility authorities and excavation if necessary to
determine the position and level of services;

b}  Negotiate with the utility authorities (e.g. Ausgrid, Sydney Water,
Telecommunications Carriers and Council in connection with:

i) The additional load on the system; and

i) The relocation and/or adjustment of the services affected by the
construction;

c)  All above ground utilities shall be relocated underground in accordance with
Ausgrid and any other affected and relevant service provider;

d)  All underground and above ground infrastructure shall be constructed as
specified by Ausgrid, RMS, Council and any other affected service provider.
The location of the new electrical pillars, new lighting poles, any new pits and
trenches for utilities shall be confirmed with Council and RMS prior to the issue
of the Construction Certificate.

Any costs in the relocation, adjustment, and provision of land or support of
services as requested by the service authorities and Council are to be the
responsibility of the developer.

21. Prior to the issue of the Construction Ceriificate the required Long Service Levy
payable under Section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long Service
Payments Act 1986 has to be paid. The Long Service Levy is payable at 0.35% of the
total cost of the development, however this is a State Government Fee and can
change without notice.
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22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, the applicant is to provide structural
certification that the existing building can withstand the additional load created. The
report shall be prepared by a suitably qualified and practising structural engineer and
be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority.

Prior_to the issue of the construction certificate, the drawings shall be updated to
reflect the following:

a) the removal of the existing crossing to Ricketty Street

b)  an additional landscaping plan which shall be submitted to, and approved by,
Council's Landscape Architect for the additional landscaping to the Ricketty
Street frontage.

c)  Recommendations of the wind report shall be incorporated into the
construction set of drawings.

d)  Any mechanical plant shall not be visible from any public place or
appropriately screened.

Note: Additional approvals from Sydney Airport maybe required for plant
and/or screening of Plant.

Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, Acoustic Measures outlined in the
approved Acoustic report listed in Condition 1 shall be established and adhered to on
the construction set of drawings. This shall be undertaken to the satisfaction of the
Principal Certifying Authority.

Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, the applicant shall submit to Gouncil
a full photographic survey of the existing conditions of the road reserve (including
footpath, grass, kerb and gutter and roadway), and other Council properties which are
adjacent to the property.

A Construction Management Plan shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by
the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. The
program shall detail:

a) The proposed method of access to and egress from the site for construction
vehicles, including access routes through the Council area and the location
and type of temporary vehicular crossing for the purpose of minimising traffic
congestion and noise in the area, with no access across public parks or public
reserves being allowed;

b)  The proposed phases of construction works on the site and the expected
duration of each construction phase;

c)  The proposed order in which works on the site will be undertaken, and the
method statements on how various stages of construction will be undertaken;

d)  The proposed manner in which adjoining property owners will be kept advised

of the timeframes for completion of each phase of development/construction
process;
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The proposed method of loading and unloading excavation and construction
machinery, excavation and building materials, formwork and the erection of
any part of the structure within the site. Wherever possible mobile cranes
should be located wholly within the site;

The proposed areas within the site to be used for the storage of excavated
materials, construction materials and waste containers during the construction
period;

The proposed method/device to remove loose material from all vehicles and/or
machinery before entering the road reserve, any run-off from the washing
down of vehicles shall be directed to the sediment control system within the
site;

The proposed method of support to any excavation adjacent to adjoining
properlies, or the road reserve. The proposed method of support is fo be
designed and certified by an Accredited Certifier (Structural Engineering), or
equivalent;

Proposed protection for Council and adjoining properties, and

The location and operation of any on site crane. Please note that a crane may
require prior approval from Sydney Airports Corporation.

The location of any Construction Zone (if required) approved by Council's Traffic
Committee, including a copy of that approval.

27. Prior to the release of the relevant Construction Certificate, the following required

section(s) are to be submitted to and approved by the Principal Certifying Authority:

a)

Loading and unloading within the site shall be designed and be restricted to
commercial vehicles not exceeding the size and mass description of the MRV
from AS2890.2:2002. Commercial vehicles greater in size and mass than the
MRV are not permitted to enter the site.

All driveways/access ramps/vehicular crossings shall contorm with Australian
Standards AS 2890.1, AS2890.2, AS2390.3, AS2890.6 and Council
requirements including but not limited to Section 8(v) of the DCP Stormwater
Management Technical Guidelines; and

The applicant shall provide longitudinal sections along the extremities and the
centre line of each internal driveway/access ramp at a scale of 1:25. These
long sections shall extend from the horizontal parking area within the property
to the centre line of the roadway. The sections shall also show the clear
height from the ramp to any overhead structure;

All vehicles shall enter the property front in front out;
Demonstrate safe headroom clearance is achieved in the driveway entrance

and along the along the travel path, parking and manoeuvring areas of a
Medium Rigid Vehicle (MRV);
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f) Swept path analysis shall be provided for manoeuvring of commercial
vehicles, and

g)  The car parking facilities must be appropriately line marked and signposted in
accordance with the requirements of Section 4 of AS/NZS52890.1-2004.

28. Prior to the issue of any Construction GCertificate, a detailed Traffic Management Plan
for the pedestrian and traffic management of the site during construction shall be
prepared and submitted to the relevant road authority (Council or Roads and Maritime
Services) for approval. The plan shall:

a) be prepared by a RMS accredited consultant;

b}  nominate a contact person who is to have authority without reference to other
persons to comply with instructions issued by Council’s Traffic Engineer or the
Police;

c)  during construction, where required, the applicant is to submit documentary
evidence to the Principal Certifying Autharity that the required Section 138
Consent under the Roads Act, 1993 has been issued by by Council and/or
NSW Roads and Maritime Services;

d) if required, implement a public information campaign to inform any road
changes well in advance of each change. The campaign may be required to
be approved by the Traffic Committee;

e} Indicate the location of the construction vehicle access point of the site and
Ensure all traffic (including worker’s vehicles) generated from the construction
activities shall enter and leave the site in a forward direction;

f) Indicate the frequency of truck movements associated with construction
activities;

a) Ensure any trucks associated with construction activities be restricted to
Medium Rigid Vehicle as defined in AS2890.2 and shall be restricted to the
following designated traffic route for access;

i) All access shall be from Ossary Street.

Note: Any temporary road closure shall be confined to weekends and off-peak
hour times and is subject to Council’s Traffic Engineer’s approval. Prior to
implementation of any road closure during construction, Council shall be advised
of these changes and Traffic Control Plans shall be submitted to Council for
approval. This Plan shall include times and dates of changes, measures, signage,
road markings and any temporary traffic control measures.

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY
DEVELOPMENT OR WORK

29. Prior_to commencement of any works, application(s) shall be made to Council's
Customer Services Counter and obtained the following approvals and permits on
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30.

31,

32.

33.

Council's property/road reserve under Road Act 1993 and Local Government Act
1993:

(It should be noted that any works shown within Council’s road reserve or other
Council Lands on the development approval plans are indicative only and no approval
for these works is given until this condition is satisfied.)

a) Permit to erect hoarding on or over a public place, including Council's
property/road reserve;

b)  Permit to construction works, place and/or storage building materials on
footpaths, nature strips;

c}  Permit to install temporary ground anchors in public land;
d)  Permit to discharge ground water to Council’'s stormwater drainage system;
e)  Permit for roads and footways occupancy (long term/ short term);

f) Permit to construct vehicular crossings, footpaths, kerbs and gutters over road
reserve;

g) Permit to open road reserve area, including roads, footpaths, nature strip,
vehicular crossing or for any purpose whatsoever, such as relocation / re-
adjustments of utility services;

h)  Permit to place skip/waste bin on footpath and/or nature strip, and

i) Permit to use any part of Council's road reserve or other Council lands.

Prior to the commencement of works, the applicant must inform Council, in writing,
of:-

a)  The name of the contractor, and licence number of the licensee who has
contracted to do, or intends to do, the work: or

b)  The name and permit number of the owner-builder who intends to do the work.
The Council also must be informed if:-

¢)  Acontract is entered into for the work to be done by a different licensee; or

d)  Arrangements for the doing of the work are otherwise changed.

The works area on the site to which this approval relates must be adequately fenced

or other suitable measures employed that are acceptable to the Principal Certifying

Authority to restrict public access to the site and building works. Such fencing or other

measures must be in place before the approved activity commences.

Building plans must be lodged through Sydney Water Tap in Service for approval, and
receive approval prior to commencement of works.

The Applicant must indemnify Council against all loss of or damage to the property
of others and injury or death to any persons which may arise out of or in
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consequence of the carrying out of the work and against all claims, demands,
proceedings, costs, charges and expenses whatsoever in respect thereof or in
relation thereto. In this regard, the Applicant shall take out a public liability policy
during the currency of the works in the sum of not less than $20,000,000 and to be
endorsed with Bayside Council as principal, and keep such policy in force at the
Applicant’'s own expense. A certificate from the Applicant’s insurers to this effect is to
be LODGED WITH COUNCIL BEFORE ANY WORK IS COMMENCED. The amount
of Common Law liability shall be unlimited.

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE SATISFIED DURING CONSTRUCTION

34,

35.

36.

A sign must be erected in a prominent position on any work site on which work
involved in the erection or demolition of a building is being carried out:

a) stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited;

b)  showing the name of the person in charge of the work site and a telephone
number at which that person may be contacted outside working hours;

c)  the Development Approval number;

d)  the name of the Principal Certifying Authority including an after hours contact
telephone number; and,

e) any such sign is to be removed when the work has been completed

a}  The applicant shall conduct all construction works and any related
deliveries/activities wholly within the site. If any use of Council's road reserve
is required, approval and permits shall be obtained from Council;

b}  Construction operations such as brick cutting, washing tools or brushes and
mixing mortar shall not be carried out on park/road reserve or in any other
locations which could lead to the discharge of materials into the stormwater
drainage system or onto Council’s lands;

¢}  Hosing down or hosing/washing out of any truck (concrete truck), plant (eg
concrete pumps) or equipment (eg wheelbarrows) on Council’s road reserve or
other property is strictly prohibited. Fines and cleaning costs will apply to any
breach of this condition; and

d)  Pavement surfaces adjacent to the ingress and egress points are to be swept
and kept clear of earth, mud and other materials at all times and in particular at
the end of each working day or as directed by Council's Engineer.

During construction, care must be taken to protect Council’s infrastructure, including
street signs, footpath, kerb, gutter and drainage pits etc. Protecting measures shall be
maintained in a state of good and safe condition throughout the course of demolition,
excavation and construction. The area fronting the site and in the vicinity of the
development shall also be make safe for pedestrian and vehicular traffic at all times.
Any damage to Council's infrastructure (including damage caused by, but not limited
to, delivery vehicles, waste collection, contractors, sub-contractors, concrete delivery
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38.

39.

vehicles) shall be fully repaired in accordance with Council’s specification and AUS-
SPEC at no cost to Council.

During construction, the applicant shall ensure that all works and measures have been
implemented in accordance with approved Traffic Management Plan and Construction
Management Plan at all times.
The following shall be complied with during construction and demolition:
a)  Construction Noise
i) Noise from construction activities associated with the development shall
comply with the NSW Environment Protection Authority’s Interim
Construction Noise Guideline and the Protection of the Environment
Operations Act 1997.
b}  Level Restrictions
i) Construction period of 4 weeks and under:

1 The L10 sound pressure level measured over a period of not less
than 15 minutes when the construction site is in operating must
not exceed the background level by more than 20dB(A).

i) Construction period greater than 4 weeks and not exceeding 28 weeks:

1 The L10 sound pressure level measured over a period of not less
than 15 minutes when the construction site is in operating must
not exceed the background level by more than 10 dB(A).

¢)  Time Restrictions

i) Monday to Friday 07:00am to 05:00pm

i)  Saturday 08:00am to 01:00pm

iii)  No Construction to take place on Sundays or Public Holidays.
d)  Silencing
All possible steps should be taken to silence construction site equipment.
Prior to the commencement of demolition work a licensed demolisher who is
registered with WorkCover NSW must prepared a Work Method Statement to the
satisfaction of the Principal Certifying Authority (Council or an accredited certifier) and

a copy shall be sent to Council (if it is not the PCA). A copy of the Statement shall
also be submitted to WorkGover NSW.

The statement must be in compliance with AS2601:1991 — ‘Demolition of Structures’,
the requirements of WorkCover NSW and conditions of the Development Approval,
and shall include provisions for:
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Enclosing and making the site safe, any temporary protective structures must comply
with the “Guidelines for Temporary Protective Structures (April 2001)";

d)

Induction training for on-site personnel;

Inspection and removal of asbestos, contamination and other hazardous
materials (by appropriately licensed contractors);

Dust control — Dust emission must be minimised for the full height of the
building. A minimum requirement is that perimeter scaffolding, combined with
chain wire and shade cloth must be used, together with continuous water
spray during the demolition process. Compressed air must not be used to
blow dust from the building site;

Disconnection of Gas and Electrical Supply;

Fire Fighting — Fire fighting services on site are to be maintained at all times
during demolition work. Access to fire services in the street must not be
obstructed;

Access and Egress — No demolition activity shall cause damage to or
adversely affect the safe access and egress of this building;

Waterproofing of any exposed surfaces of adjoining buildings;

Control of water pollution and leachate and cleaning of vehicles tyres —
Proposals shall be in accordance with the “Protection of the Environmental
Operations Act 1997";

Working hours, in accordance with this Development Consent;
Confinement of demolished materials in transit;

Proposed truck routes, in accordance with this Development Consent;

Location and method of waste disposal and recycling in accordance with the
“Waste Minimisation and Management Act 1995".

Sewer — common sewerage system ad08.

40. Vibration levels induced by the demolition/construction activities shall not exceed
1mm/sec peak particle velocity (ppv) when measured at the footing of any occupied
building.

41.  Any new information that comes to light during demolition or construction which has
the potential to alter previous conclusions about site contamination and remediation
must be notified to Council and the accredited certifier immediately.

42.  Any material containing asbestos found on site during the demolition process shall be
removed and disposed of in accordance with:
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a)  WorkCover NSW reguirements. An appropriately licensed asbestos removalist
must complete all asbestos works if they consist of the removal of more than
10m2 of bonded asbestos and/or any friable asbestos;

b)  Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997

c)  Protection of the Environment Operation (Waste) Regulation;

d) DECC Waste Classification Guidelines 2008.

43. Toilet facilities are to be provided at or in the vicinity of the work site on which work
involves:

a) demolition and construction of a building is being carried out, at the rate of one
toilet for every 20 persons or part of 20 persons employed at the site;

b)  Each toilet provided:
i) must be standard flushing toilet; and,
ii) must be connected:
1 to a public sewer; or

2 if connection to a public sewer is not practicable to an accredited
sewerage management facility approved by the Council; or,

3 if connection to a public sewer or an accredited sewerage
management facility is not practicable to some other sewerage
management facility approved by the Council.

¢}  The provisions of toilet facilities in accordance with this condition must be in
place before work commences.

44, Inspections must be conducted by Bayside Council's Engineer at the following
occasions:

a)  Formwork inspection of driveway layback and adjacent kerb and gutter prior to
laying of concrete,

b)  Formwork inspection of Council's kerk and gutter prior to laying of concrete,
¢)  Formwork inspection of Council's footpath prior to laying of concrete,

d)  Final inspection of driveway layback and adjacent kerb and gutter,

e) Final inspection of Council's kerb and gutter,

f)  Final inspection of Council's footpath.
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CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF ANY
OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

52.

53.

Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, any damage not shown in the
photographic survey submitted to Council before site works have commenced will be
assumed to have been caused by the site works (unless evidence to prove otherwise).
All damages as a result from site works shall be rectified at the applicant's expense to
Council's satisfaction, prior to occupancy of the development and release of damage
deposit.

A report prepared by a gualified air quality/mechanical engineer certifying that the
mechanical ventilation/exhaust system as installed complies in all respects with the
design and operation standards of AS 1668 — Mechanical Ventilation and Air
Conditioning Codes, and the relevant provisions of the Protection of the Environment
Operations Act 1997 shall be submitted to Council within 21 days of the installation of
the system and prior to the occupation of the premises.

Prior to release of the Occupation Cettificate the developer must submit to the
Principal Certification Authority an acoustic report to verify that the measures stated
in the acoustic report approved and listed in Condition 1have been carried out and
certify that the construction meets the above requirements. The report must be
prepared by a qualified practicing acoustic engineer (who is a member of either the
Australian Acoustical Society or the Association of Australian Acoustical Consultants).

Prior to occupation of the building the operator shall enter into a commercial contract
for the collection of trade waste and recyclables arising from the premises. A copy of
all contracts and receipts shall be kept on the premises and made available to Council
Officers on request, during the ongoing use of the development.

Prior to the issue of the occupation certificate, the existing crossing to Ricketty Street
shall be removed and reinstated with Kerb and gutter. All hard paving shall be
removed and landscaping installed in accordance with the approved landscaping plan
for the Rickety Street Frontage. (Refer to Condition 23(b)).

Prior to the issue of the occupation certificate, the works outlined in Condition 20 in
regards to undergrounding the power lines and other infrastructure shall be
completed.

Prior to the issue of the occupation cetrtificate, the workplace travel management plan
shall be refined and include any secured tenancies and their operation to the
satisfaction of the Principal Certifying Authority. The Plan shall be implemented at all
times.

Prior to the issue of the occupation certificate. validation that the measures and
requirements stipulated in Condition 23 have been met to the satisfaction of the
Principal Certifying Authority.

Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, the Principal Certifier must ensure that
the vehicle access and off street parking faciliies have been consiructed in
accordance with the development consent and relevant Australian Standards and the
following has been implemented within the property:
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a})  The car parking facilities must be appropriately line marked and signposted in
accordance with the requirements of Section 4 of AS/NZ52890.1-2004.

54. Prior to issue of the Occupation Certificate a final fire safety certificate must be
prepared and issued to Council. This certificate must state that each essential fire
safety measures specified in the current fire safety schedule for the building to which
the certificate relates:

a) Has been assessed by a properly qualified person;

b}  Was found when assessed to be capable of performing to a standard not less
than that required by the current fire safety schedule for the building for which
the certificate is issued; and,

¢}  The date of assessment which must be within the period of 3 months prior to
the date on which the final fire safety certificate is issued.

Note:

i) The choice of person to carry out the assessment is up to the owner of
the building;
i)  The person who carries out the assessment:
1 must inspect and verify the performance of each fire safety
measure being assessed; and,

2 must test the operation of each new item of equipment installed in
the building premises that is included in the current fire safety
schedule for the building;

i)  As soon as is practicable after a final fire safety certificate is issued the
owner of the building to which it relates:
1 must cause a copy of the certificate (together with a copy of the
current fire safety schedule to be given to the Commissioner of
the New South Wales Fire and Rescue; and,

2 must cause a further copy of the certificate (together with a copy
of the current fire safety schedule) to be prominently displayed in
the building.

55. Any damage not shown in the dilapidation report as required by Condition No. 10
submitted to Council before site works have commenced, will be assumed to have
been caused as a result of the site works undertaken and must be rectified at the
applicant's expense, prior to the issue of Occupation Certificate.

56. Prior to the issue of the Occupation Certificate, documentation from suitably qualified
engineer shall be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority certifying that car
parking area, loading area, driveways and vehicular access have been constructed
generally in accordance with the approved construction plan(s) and comply with
AS2890.1, AS2890.2 and AS2890.6 requirements. The internal road network
parking and loading facilities shall be clearly designated, sign posted (including
“Entry Only”, “Exit Only” and “One Way” signs) and line marked. Signage and line
marking shall comply with the current version of Australian Standards.
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57. Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate(s). inspection reports (formwork and
final) for the works on the road reserve shall be obtained from Bayside Council's
engineer and submitted to the Principal Certifier attesting that this condition has been
appropriately satisfied.

58. At the completion of works, an Occupation Certificate must be obtained under
Section 109(c) and 109 (b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979. Specific forms are obtainable from Council for this purpose.

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE SATISFIED DURING THE ONGOING USE OF THE
DEVELOPMENT

59. There are to be no less than 40 car parking spaces provided on site at all times for
the sole use of parking for this development.

60. The approved workplace travel management plan shall be adhered to and updated
to ensure alternative transport modes are encouraged for the life of the
development.

61. All parking areas, driveways and turning circles shown on the architectural and parking
plans shall be set aside for parking purpose only and shall not be used for other
purposes, e.g. storage of goods or containers. Vehicle turning areas shall be kept
clear at all times and no vehicles are permitted to park in these areas. All vehicles
shall be parked wholly within the site and not on any neighbouring or surrounding
streets.

62. The operation of the premises and movements of vehicles shall comply with the
following requirements:-

a)  All manoeuvring movements of vehicles shall be carried out wholly within the
site and manoeuvring area shall be kept clear at all times.

b)  All vehicles shall be parked in the marked parking bays and all parking bays
on-site shall be set aside for parking purpose only and shall not be used for
storage of goods or machinery.

¢} Under no circumstance shall vehicles queue on public places, public streets or
any road related area (eg. footpath, nature strip, road shoulder, road reserve
etc) prior to entering the site.

d)  Any gate at the vehicular entrance of the site shall be left open during the
operation hours.

e}  The occupier shall ensure that any person involved in the use of the premises
shall park their vehicles, if any, in the parking area provided for the premises.
No persons involved in the use of the premises shall be permitted to park on a
common driveway, public streets or any road related areas (eg. footpath,
nature strip, road shoulder, road reserve, public carpark etc).

63. All loading and loading activities in relation to the use of premises shall take place
wholly within the dedicated loading area wholly within the building. Vehicles making
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deliveries to the premises shall be limited to 10m in length at a maximum rate of 3 per
day. The loading areas shall be physically line marked and are to be maintained free
of obstruction, for the sole use of delivery vehicles.

84. The permitted hours of operation for the premises are as follows:
a) Monday — Friday 7.30am to 9.30pm only;

b)  No deliveries or loading/unloading activities shall take place to the premises
outside of the approved hours of operation.

c} Large vehicle movements on site (for deliveries) are to take place outside of
normal hours of operation (i.e. Monday to Friday 8am to 5pm and Saturdays
8am to 4pm). Any additional hours of operation to the premises shall be
subject to a further application to Council.

65. No storage is to take place externally to the building on site, or within car parking
spaces.

66. All intruder alarms shall be fitted with a timing device in accordance with the
requirements of Regulation 12A of the Noise Control Act, 1975, and AS2201, Parts 1
and 2 - 1978 Intruder alarm systems.

67. A person must not cause or permit an air conditioner to be used on residential
premises in such a manner that it emits noise that can be heard within a habitable
room in any other residential premises (regardless of whether any door or window to
that room is open):

a) Before 8 am or after 10 pm on any Saturday, Sunday or public holiday, or
b)  Before 7 am or after 10 pm on any other day.

68. The operations of the premises shall be conducted in such a manner as not to interfere
with or materially affect the amenity of the neighbourhood by reason of noise,
vibration, odour, fumes, vapour, steam, soot, ash, dust, particulate matter, waste
water, waste products or other impurities which are a nuisance or injurious to health.

69. All work shall be carried out inside the confines of the building and not in adjacent
forecourts, yards, access ways, car parking areas, or on Council’'s footpath.

70. To ensure spill prevention and control, a ready and adequate supply of appropriate
spill control and clean-up materials must be maintained and easily accessible at all
times at the premise.

71.  The operation of all plant and equipment shall not give rise to an equivalent continuous
(LAeq) sound pressure level at any point on any residential property greater than
5dB(A) above the existing background LAS0 level (in the absence of the noise under
consideration).

The operation of all plant and equipment when assessed on any residential property
shall not give rise to a sound pressure level that exceeds LAeq 50dB(A) day time and
LAeq 40 dB(A) night time.
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The operation of all plant and equipment when assessed on any neighbouring
commercial/industrial premises shall not give rise to a sound pressure level that
exceeds LAeq 65dB(A) day time/night time.

For assessment purposes, the above LAeq sound levels shall be assessed over a
period of 10-15 minutes and adjusted in accordance with EPA guidelines for tonality,
frequency weighting, impulsive characteristics, fluctuations and temporal content
where necessary.

72.  The operation of the premises shall be conducted in a manner that does not pollute
waters as defined by the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997.

73. Should the external fabric of the building(s), walls to landscaped areas and like
constructions be subject to graffiti or like vandalism, then within seven (7) days of
this occurrence, the graffiti must be removed and the affected surface(s) returned to
a condition it was in before defilement.

74.  The maximum number of staff at any one time, based on the population anticipated
by the Section 94 rates and existing approvals is 392 employees. Any additional
employees would require amendment to this consent and as such trigger the
recalculation of Section 94 — Development Contributions for any additional workers.

75.  Ongoing maintenance of the nature strip shall be undertaken by the occupier/owner.
Maintenance includes mowing, watering, the removal of weeds and rubbish and
maintaining an even coverage of grass at all times.

76. All waste and recycling containers shall be stored in the designated waste storage
area. The waste containers are not to be over filled and the lids kept closed at all

times except when material is being put in them. The occupier shall be responsible
for cleaning the waste storage area, equipment, and waste collection containers.
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